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Angiographic Catheter
Cathéter d' Angiographie
Angiographiekatheter
Catéter Angiográfico
Cateter Angiográfico
Catetere Angiografico
Angiografie Catheter
Angiografisk kateter
Angiografi kateter
Angiografisk kateter
Angiografiakatetri
ǖǯǶǳȃȍȀǯȁ ǍǱǱǳǸǾǱȀǯȅȎǯȁ
ȗнгиографичеɠɘий ɘатетер

Cewnik do angiografii
Angiográfiás katéter
Angiografický katétr
Angiografický katéter
Anjiyografik Kateter
Angiograafiakateeter
�Æ¿ÁÇ¿ÊÝ¾ÁÂ¹Ë Ã¹Ì½ÌÊË
Angiografijos kateteris
Angiografski kateter
Angiografski kateter
Cateter de angiografie
ȗнгиографɠɘи ɘатетɪр
Катетер ангіографічний

TM

Braided shaft
A rmatu re tressée

Katheterschaft mit S tahlg eflechteinlag e
P arte mallada
E ixo aramado

S eg mento con armatu ra interna
G ev lochten schacht

F lä tat sk aft
R iflet H å ndtag

F lettet sk aft
Verk k omainen v arsiosa

ȀȠȡȝȩȢ ȝİ ʌȜȑȖȝĮ
ɋɬɟɧɤɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɫ ɦɟɬɚɥɥɢɱɟɫɤɨɣ ɨɩɥɟɬɤɨɣ

Z broj ony
F onott szár

Opletenp tČlo
O p letené telo

grgülü úaft
P u nu tu d k ehaosa

Pīta vārpsta 
D eng tas stiebas
P rep leten tu lec

P letena osov ina
Tijă vmpletită

ɋɬɟɛɥɨ ɫ ɨɩɥɟɬɤɚ
ɒɚɮɬ ɡ ɨɩɥɟɬɟɧɧɹɦ

S oft tip
E xtrémité sou p le
W eiche S p itze
P u nta su av e
P onta flexí v el
P u nta morbida
Z acht u iteinde
F lexibel sp ets
Blø d S p ids
M yk  sp iss
P ehmeä  k ä rk i
ȂĮȜĮțȩ ȐțȡȠ
Ɇɹɝɤɢɣ ɤɨɧɱɢɤ
MiĊkka koĔcyZka
L ág y heg y
MČkki špička
M ä k k ý  k oniec
<umuúak uo
P ehme ots
Mīksts gals
Minkštas antgalis
M ehk a k onica
M ek ani v rh 
Vâ rf moale
ɋ ɦɟɤ ɜɪɴɯ
Ɇ
ɹɤɢɣ ɤɿɧɱɢɤ

C atheter inserter ( P ig tail typ e)
R edresseu r ( typ e- p ig tail)

P eel- off Katheter- E infü hru ng shilfe ( P ig tail typ e)
Insertor ( T ip o P ig tail)

Introdu tor do cateter ( tip o “ P ig tail” )
Introdu ttore ( P ig tail typ e)

Inbreng - hu lp stu k  ( P ig tail typ e)
k ateterinfö rare ( P ig tail typ e)

Kateter- indfø rer ( P ig tail typ e)
Kateterinnsetter ( g risehaletyp e)
Katetrin sisä ä nv iej ä osa ( p ig tail)

ǼȚıĮȖȦȖȑĮȢ ȀĮșİĲȒȡĮ (ĲȪʌȠȣ Pigtail)
ɍɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ ɞɥɹ ɜɜɟɞɟɧɢɹ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɉɢɝɬɟɣɥ

Element ZproZadzając\ 
( typ  P ig tail -  elastyczny)

Katpter-bevezotĘ (Pigtail-ttpus~)
Nakladač katptru (t\p Äpigtail³)
Zavidzač katptra (t\p ³Pigtail´)

Kateter \erleútiricisi (Pigtail t\pe)
Kateetrisisestaj a ( seasaba tü ü p i)

Katetra ievadīšanas ierīce (Pigtail tipa) 
Kateterio Ƴdơklas (susukto tipo)

U v aj alnik  k atetra ( P ig tail)  
Insertor k atetera ( p ig tail tip )  

Introducător de cateter (tip pigtail)
ȼɴɜɟɠɞɚɳ ɢɧɫɬɪɭɦɟɧɬ ɡɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪ 

(ɬɢɩ- ɫɜɢɧɫɤɚ ɨɩɚɲɤɚ)
Ʉɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɞɥɹ ɜɜɟɞɟɧɧɹ (Ƚɧɭɱɤɨɝɨ ɬɢɩɭ)

S train relief
M anchon p rotecteu r
Knick schu tz
A nillo antiacodamiento
R edu tor de p ressã o
M anicotto di p rotezione
Beschermhu ls
F ö rstä rk ning
Indbyg g et forstær k ning
S trek k av lastning
Vahv istettu  osa
ǹʌȠȡȡȠĳȘĲȒȢ ȑȞĲĮıȘȢ
ɍɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ ɞɥɹ ɭɦɟɧɶɲɟɧɢɟ 
ɧɚɩɪɹɠɟɧɢɹ ɢɡɝɢɛɚ
Element zZalniając\ naprĊĪenia
TehermentesttĘ
NapČtt uvolĖujtct relipf
O chranný  nástav ec
G erilim g iderici
P ing eleev endi 
S p aile
Ʋtempimo mažinimo Ƴmova 
R azbremenilnik  natezanj a
Držač
D isp ozitiv  de eliberare a tensiu nii
ȿɥɟɦɟɧɬ ɡɚ ɭɫɩɨɤɨɹɜɚɧɟ ɧɚ 
ɧɚɩɪɟɠɟɧɢɟɬɨ
Ɂɚɯɢɫɬ ɜɿɞ ɧɚɬɹɝɭɜɚɧɧɹ

W ing  hu b
E mbase à  ailettes
Katheteransatzstü ck
C ono de entrada
Base em forma de asa
C ono con alette
Vleu g elv ormig  aanzetstu k
L u erk op p ling
Ving e mu ffe
Ving enav
T yv iosa
ǱȟȠȞĮȢ ʌĲİȡȣȖȓȠȣ
Ʉɨɧɧɟɤɬɨɪ ɫ ɤɪɵɥɵɲɤɚɦɢ
Nasadka ze skrz\deákami
Szirn\as luer-csatlakozy
Hlava katptru s kĜidplk\
Vstu p ný  nástav ec s k rí delk ami
Kelebek tutamaklÕ giris ucu
T iibj aotu r
Tauriņveida savienotājs 
Sparno Ƴvorơ
S p oj k a s k rilci 
ývorište
Racord cu aripioară
Ʉɪɢɥɱɚɬɚ ɜɬɭɥɤɚ
ɇɚɫɚɞɤɚ ɤɪɢɥɚ

DraZing not to scale
Ce dessin n
est pas j l
pchelle
N icht maß stabg erechte Z eichnu ng
E l dibu j o no está a escala
D esenho nã o à  escala
N . B. : D iseg no non in scala
T ek ening  niet op  schaal
R itning en ä r ej  sk alenlig
F ig u ren er ik k e må lfast
Illu strasj onen ik k e i sk ala
P iirros ei ole oik eassa mittak aav assa
ȉȠ ıȤȑįȚȠ įİȞ İȓȞĮȚ ȣʌȩ țȜȓȝĮțĮ
ɂɡɨɛɪɚɠɟɧɢɟ ɧɟɦɚɫɲɬɚɛɧɨɟ

R\sunek nie jest zgodn\ ze skalą.
A  raj z nem méretarányos
Nikres nent ve skutečnp velikosti
N ák res nie j e v  mierk e
gloeksiz oizim
J oonistu s ei ole õ ig es mõ õ du s.
Zīmēšanas skala
Brơžin\s neatitinka mastelio
R isba ni v  merilu
Crtež nije u srazmeri
Desen fără proporĠionalitate la scară
ɑɟɪɬɟɠɴɬ ɧɟ ɟ ɜ ɦɚɳɚɛ
ɉɪɨɩɨɪɰɿʀ ɧɟ ɞɨɬɪɢɦɚɧɿ
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S terilized u sing  ethylene oxide
S térilisé à  l’ oxyde d’ éthylè ne
S terilisation mit E thylenoxid
E sterilizado con óxido de etileno
E sterilizado com óxido de etileno
S terilizzato con ossido di etilene
G esteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide
S teriliserad med etylenoxid
Æ tylenoxid steriliseret
S terilisert med etylen ok sid
S teriloitu  etyleeniok sidilla
ǹʌȠıĲİȚȡȦȝȑȞȠ ȝİ ĮȚșȣȜĮȚȞȠȟİȓįȚȠ
ɋɬɟɪɢɥɢɡɨɜɚɧɨ ɨɤɢɫɶɸ ɷɬɢɥɟɧɚ
S terylizow ane tlenk iem etylenu
E tilénoxiddal sterilizálv a
S terilizov áno ethylenoxidem
S terilizov ané etylénoxidom
Etilen Oksitle sterilize edilmiútir
S teriliseeritu d etü leenok siidig a
Sterilizēts ar etilēna oksīdu
Sterilizuota naudojant etileno oksidą
S terilizirano z etilen ok sidom
S terilisano etilen ok sidom
S terilizat cu  oxid de etilena
ɋɬɟɪɢɥɢɡɢɪɚɧɨ ɫ ɟɬɢɥɟɧ ɨɤɫɢɞ
ɉɪɨɫɬɟɪɢɥɿɡɨɜɚɧɨ ɡɚ ɞɨɩɨɦɨɝɨɸ ɨɤɫɢɞɭ ɟɬɢɥɟɧɭ

U sable leng th
L ong u eu r
L ä ng e
L ong itu d
C omp rimento u tilizáv el
L u ng hezza
L eng te
L ä ng d
Bru g bar læn g de
Bru k bar leng de
P itu u s
ȋȡȘıȚȝȠʌȠȚȒıȚȝȠ ȝȒțȠȢ
ɂɫɩɨɥɶɡɭɟɦɚɹ ɞɥɢɧɚ
DáugoĞü uĪ\tkoZa
H asznos hossz
Použitelni dplka
PoužiteĐni dĎžka
KullanÕlabilir uzunluk
Kasu tatav  p ik k u s
L ietoj ams g aru ms
N au doj amas ilg is
Uporabna dolžina
Upotrebljiva dužina
Lungime utilizabilă
ɂɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɟɦɚ ɞɴɥɠɢɧɚ
Ɋɨɛɨɱɚ ɞɨɜɠɢɧɚ

:

Batch code
N u méro de lot
C harg enbezeichnu ng
N ú mero de lote
N ú mero de lote
N u mero di lotto
L otnu mmer
Batchk od
Batchnu mmer
Batch nu mmer
E rä nu mero
ǹȡȚșȝȩȢ ʌĮȡĲȓįĮȢ
ɇɨɦɟɪ ɩɚɪɬɢɢ
N u mer serii
T ételszám
ýtslo vêrobnt serie 
Identifikačnp čtslo
Lot numarasÕ
P artii nr.
Sērijas Nr.
P artij os k odas
Š tev ilk a serij e
S erij sk a oznak a
Număr lotului
ɉɚɪɬɢɞɟɧ ɧɨɦɟɪ
Ʉɨɞ ɩɚɪɬɿʀ

U se by date
A  u tiliser j u sq u e 
Verw endbar bis
C adu cidad
D ata limite de u so
U tilizzare entro
G ebru ik en v oor
A nv ä ndes fö re
U dlø bsdato
Bru k es fø r- dato
E rä p ä iv ä
ǾȝİȡȠȝȘȞȓĮ ȁȒȟȘȢ
Ƚɨɞɟɧ ɞɨ
UĪ\ü przed datą
F elhasználható
Použtt do
PoužiĢ do
Son kullanÕm tarihi
S ä iliv u saeg
Derīguma termiņš
S u nau doti ik i
U p orabno do
U p otreblj iv o do
D ata de exp irare.
ɋɪɨɤ ɧɚ ɝɨɞɧɨɫɬ
ȼɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɚɬɢ ɞɨ

M anu factu rer
F abricant
H ersteller
F abricante
F abricante
F abbricante
F abrik ant
T illv erk are
P rodu ceret af
P rodu sent
Valmistaj a
ȀĮĲĮıțİȣĮıĲȒȢ
ɂɡɝɨɬɨɜɥɟɧɨ
W ytw órca
G yártó
Vyrobeno
Vêrobca
Ü retici firma
T oodetu d
Ražots
G amintoj as
Izdelov alec
Proizvodjač
F abricat de
ɉɪɨɢɡɜɟɞɟɧɨ ɨɬ
ȼɢɪɨɛɧɢɤ

C atalog u e nu mber
R éférence du  catalog u e
Bestellnu mmer
N ú mero de catálog o
R eferê ncia
C odice p rodotto
C atalog u s nu mmer
A rtik elnu mmer
Varenu mmer
A rtik k elnu mmer
T u otek oodi
ȀȦįȚțȩȢ ȆȡȠȧȩȞĲȠȢ
Ʉɚɬɚɥɨɠɧɵɣ ɧɨɦɟɪ
Kod p rodu k tu
T ermék k ód
Kyd vêrobku
Kyd vêrobku
Ü rü n k odu
Kood
Koda N r.
Katalog o N r.
Koda izdelk a
Š ifra p roizv oda
C odu l p rodu su lu i
Ʉɚɬɚɥɨɠɟɧ ɧɨɦɟɪ
ɇɨɦɟɪ ɡɚ ɤɚɬɚɥɨɝɨɦ

Contents

#

C ontents
C ontenu
S tü ck
U nidades
C onteú do
U nità
S tu k s
S tyck
Indhold
Innhold
S isä ltö
ȆİȡȚİȤȩȝİȞĮ
ɋɨɞɟɪɠɚɧɢɟ
ZaZartoĞü
T artalom
O bsah
O bsah
øoindekiler
S isu
S atu rs
Sudơtis
Vsebina
Sadržaj
ConĠinut
ɋɴɞɴɪɠɚɧɢɟ
Ɂɦɿɫɬ

D o not reu se
N e p as réu tiliser
N icht zu r W iederv erw endu ng
N o reu tilizar
N ã o reu tilizar
M onou so
N iet op nieu w  g ebru ik en
Ing en å teranv ä ndning
M å  ik k e g enbru g es
M å  ik k e g j enbru k es
Kertak ä yttö inen
ȂȩȞȠ ȖȚĮ ȝȚĮ ȤȡȒıȘ
ɇɟ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɶ ɩɨɜɬɨɪɧɨ
Nie uĪ\Zaü poZtyrnie
C sak  eg yszeri használatra
Nelze použtt opakovanČ
Na jednorizovp použitie
Tek kullanÕmlÕk
A inu lt ü hek ordsek s k asu tu sek s
Tikai vienreizējai lietošanai
P ak artotinai nenau doti
S amo za enk ratno u p orabo
S amo za j ednok ratnu  u p otrebu
D oar p entru  u nica folosinta
ɋɚɦɨ ɡɚ ɟɞɧɨɤɪɚɬɧɚ ɭɩɨɬɪɟɛɚ
ȼɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɨɜɭɜɚɬɢ ɩɨɜɬɨɪɧɨ ɡɚɛɨɪɨɧɟɧɨ

C onsu lt instru ctions for u se
L ire le mode d’ emp loi
G ebrau chsanw eisu ng  beachten
C onsu lte las instru cciones de u so
Consultar instruoões de uso
C onsu ltare le istru zioni p er l’ u so
D e g ebru ik saanw ij zing  raadp leg en
L ä s bru k sanv isning en
L æs  bru g sanv isning en
L es bru k sanv isning  fø r bru k
L u e k ä yttö ohj eet
ǻȚĮȕȐıĲİ ĲȚȢ ȠįȘȖȓİȢ ȤȡȒıȘȢ
ɉɪɨɱɢɬɚɣɬɟ ɢɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɢɢ ɩɨ ɩɪɢɦɟɧɟɧɢɸ
SpraZdziü Z instrukcji stosoZania
O lv assa el a használati ú tmu tatót!
Postupujte podle pok\nĤ
Prečttajte si nivod na použitie
Kullanma talimatÕna baúvurunuz.
T u tv u  k asu tu sj u hendig a
Pirms lietošanas izlasiet instrukciju
Skait\kite naudojimo instrukciją
G lej  nav odila za u p orabo
P og ledaj  instru k cij e za u p otrebu
A se consulta instrucĠiunile de folosinĠă
ɉɪɨɱɟɬɟɬɟ ɭɤɚɡɚɧɢɹɬɚ ɡɚ ɭɩɨɬɪɟɛɚ
Ɉɡɧɚɣɨɦɢɬɢɫɹ ɡ ɿɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɿɹɦɢ ɞɥɹ ɡɚɫɬɨɫɭɜɚɧɧɹ 

M aximu m inj ection p ressu re
P ression maximale d' inj ection
M aximale Inj ek tionsdru ck
P resión máxima de inyección
Pressmo ma[ima de injeomo
M assima p ressione di iniezione
M aximale inj ectiedru k
M aximalt inj ek tionstryck
M aximalt inj ek tions tryk
M ak simalt inj ek sj onstryk k
M ak simi inj ek tiop aine
ȂȑȖȚıĲȘ ʌȓİıȘ ȑȖȤȣıȘȢ
Ɇɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɨɟ ɞɚɜɥɟɧɢɟ ɜɜɟɞɟɧɢɹ
Maks\malne ciĞnienie Zstrz\kniĊcia
M aximális befecsk endezési nyomás
Ma[imilnt vstĜikovact tlak
Ma[imiln\ injekčnê tlak
En \üksek enjeksi\on basÕncÕ
Maksimaalne süsterõhk
Maksimalais injekcījas spiediens
Maksimalus injekcijos slơgis
Najvišji vbrizgan tlak 
M ak simalni inj ek cioni p ritisak
Presiunea ma[im ă de injectare
ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɧɨ ɢɧɠɟɤɬɢɜɧɨ ɧɚɥɹɝɚɧɟ
Ɇɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɢɣ ɬɢɫɤ ɿɧ
ɽɤɰɿʀ

M ax g u idew ire ou ter diameter
D iamè tre externe max.  du  g u ide
M ax.  F ü hru ng sdraht- A u ß endu rchmesser
Diimetro e[terno mi[. de la guta
D iâ metro externo máx.  do fio- g u ia
D iametro esterno massimo del filo g u ida
M ax.  u itw endig e diameter v oerdraad
M aximal g u ide w ire ytterdiameter   
G u idew ire stø rste u dv endig e diameter
M ak s g u idew ire ytterdiameter
O hj aimen u lk omitta
ȂȑȖ. İȟȦĲİȡȚțȒ įȚȐȝİĲȡȠȢ ĲȠȣ ȠįȘȖȠȪ ıȪȡȝĮĲȠȢ
Ɇɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɵɣ ɜɧɟɲɧɢɣ ɞɢɚɦɟɬɪ ɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɢɤɚ
Maks\malna Ğrednica zeZnĊtrzna proZadnika
Ma[imilis vezetĘdryt külsĘ itmprĘ
Ma[imilnt vnČjšt prĤmČr vodtctho dritu
Ma[imiln\ vonkajšt priemer zavidzacieho vodiča
Maks. kÕlavuz tel dÕú oapÕ
J u htetraadi mak simaalne v ä lisdiameeter
Maks. vadītāj stīgas ārējais diametrs
M ak simalu s k reip iamosios v ielos diametras
Največji zunanji premer žičnega vodila
Maks. spoljni prečnik vodeüe žice žice vodiča 
D iametru l exterior maxim al g hidu lu i 
Maɤɫ. ɜɴɧɲɟɧ ɞɢɚɦɟɬɴɪ ɧɚ ɜɨɞɚɱɚ  
Ɇɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɢɣ ɡɨɜɧɿɲɧɿɣ ɞɿɚɦɟɬɪ ɩɪɨɜɿɞɧɢɤɚ

S ide holes
T rou s latérau x
S eitenlö cher
O rificios laterales
Oriftcios laterais
F ori laterali
Z ij op ening en
S idohå l
S idehu ller
S idehu ll
S iv u au k k oa
ȆȜȐȖȚİȢ ȠʌȑȢ
Ȼɨɤɨɜɵɟ ɨɬɜɟɪɫɬɢɹ
O tw ory boczne
Oldaln\tlis
Postrannt otvor\
Bočnp otvor\
Y an delik ler
Kü lj eav ad
Sānu atveres
Šoninơs sk\lutơs
S transk e odp rtine
Bočni otvori
O rificii laterale
ɫɬɪɚɧɢɱɧɢ ɞɭɩɤɢ/ɨɬɜɨɪɢ
Ȼɿɱɧɿ ɨɬɜɨɪɢ

T ip  cu rv e leng th
L ong u eu r de l' extrémité cou rbe
Ku rv enlä ng e
L ong itu d del extremo cu rv o
C omp rimento da p onta da cu rv a
L u ng hezza cu rv a della p u nta
T ip k romming  leng te
Bö j da sp etsens lä ng d
T ip  k u rv e læn g de
L eng de,  bø yd tu p p
Kä rj en p itu u s
ȂȒțȠȢ țȪȡĲȦıȘȢ ȐțȡȠȣ
Ⱦɥɢɧɚ ɢɡɝɢɛɚ ɤɨɧɱɢɤɚ
DáugoĞü zakrz\Zionej koĔcyZki
Hajlttott vpg hossza
Dplka ohnutt špiqk\
DĎžka zakrivenia konca
Uo kÕvrÕmÕ uzunlu÷u
T ip u  k u rv i p ik k u s
izliek u mag ala g aru ms
G aliu k o link io ilg is
Dolžina krivine konice
Kriv ina v rha
L u ng imea cu rbu rii v â rfu lu i
ɞɴɥɠɢɧɚ ɧɚ ɜɴɪɯɨɜɚɬɚ ɢɡɜɢɜɤɚ
ɞɨɜɠɢɧɚ ɡɿɝɧɭɬɨʀ ɱɚɫɬɢɧɢ

D o not resterilize
N e p as restériliser
N icht w ieder sterilisieren
N o reesterilizar
N ã o re- esterilizar
N on risterilizzare
N iet hersteriliseren
O msterilisera inte
M å  ik k e steriliseres flere g ang e
M å  ik k e re- steriliseres
Ä lä  steriloi u u delleen
ȃĮ ȝȘȞ İʌĮȞĮʌȠıĲİȚȡȦșİȓ
ɇɟ ɫɬɟɪɢɥɢɡɨɜɚɬɶ ɩɨɜɬɨɪɧɨ
Nie ster\lizoZaü ponoZnie
N em sterilizálható ú j ra!
Nesterilizujte opakovanČ
N esterilizu j te
Y eniden sterilize etme
M itte steriliseerida
Nesterilizēt atkārtoti
P ak artotinai nesterilizu oti
N e resterilizirati
N emoj te p onov o sterilisati
A  nu  se resteriliza
ɇɟ ɫɬɟɪɢɥɢɡɢɪɚɣɬɟ ɜɬɨɪɢ ɩɴɬ
ɉɨɜɬɨɪɧɨ ɧɟ ɫɬɟɪɢɥɿɡɭɜɚɬɢ
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® : E ing etrag enes W arenzeichen O U T L O O K ist eine M ark e der T E R U M O  C O R P O R A T IO N .
® : M arca R eg istrada O U T L O O K es u na marca de T E R U M O  C O R P O R A T IO N .
® : M arca reg istada O U T L O O K é u ma marca de T E R U M O  C O R P O R A T IO N .
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D o not u se if p ack ag e is damag ed
N e p as u tiliser si l’ emballag e est endommag é
Inhalt beschä dig ter P ack u ng  nicht v erw enden
N o u sar si el p aq u ete está dañ ado
N ã o u sar se a embalag em estiv er danificada
N on u tilizzare se la confezione risu lta danneg g iata
N iet g ebru ik en w anneer de v erp ak k ing  beschadig d is
A nv ä nd inte om fö rp ack ning en ä r sk adad
M å  ik k e anv endes,  hv is p ak ning en er besk adig et
M å  ik k e bru k es hv is forp ak ning en er ø delag t
Ä lä  k ä ytä  j os p ak k au s on v ahing oittu nu t
ȂȘȞ ĲȠ ȤȡȘıȚȝȠʌȠȚȒıİĲİ İȐȞ Ș ıȣıțİȣĮıȓĮ İȓȞĮȚ țĮĲİıĲȡĮȝȑȞȘ
ɇɟ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɶ, ɟɫɥɢ ɭɩɚɤɨɜɤɚ ɩɨɜɪɟɠɞɟɧɚ
Nie stosoZaü Z prz\padku uszkodzenia opakoZania
N e használj a,  ha a csomag olás sérü lt!
Nepoužtvejte, b\lo-li balent poškozeno
Nepoužtvajte, ak je obal poškodenê
Paket hasarlÕ\sa kullanma\ÕnÕz
Ä rg e k asu tag e,  k u i p ak end on k ahj u statu d
Nelietot, ja sterilais iepakojums ir bojāts
Jei pakuotơ pažeista, nenaudoti
Ne uporabljajte ga, če je ovojnina poškodovana
Ne upotrebljavati ukoliko je pakovanje ošteüeno
A nu se utiliza vn cazul vn care ambalajul este deteriorat
ɇɟ ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɣɬɟ, ɚɤɨ ɨɩɚɤɨɜɤɚ ɟ ɩɨɜɪɟɞɟɧɚ
ɇɟ ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɨɜɭɜɚɬɢ ɹɤɳɨ ɩɚɤɭɜɚɧɧɹ ɩɨɲɤɨɞɠɟɧɨ

ENGLISH
TM Angiographic Catheter

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE  
T he O U T L O O K shou ld be u sed by a p hysician w ho is w ell trained in manip u lation and 
observation under fluoroscop\.

 CAUTION: Federal laZ (U.S.A.) restricts this device to sale b\ or on the 
order of a ph\sician.

Read all instructions prior to use. To avoid complications, observe all Zarnings and 
precautions throughout these instructions.

PACKAGING / STORAGE
This product has been sterilized b\ eth\lene o[ide gas. Sterile and non-p\rogenic in an 
unopened and undamaged packaging.

CAUTIONS
• Do not use if the unit package or the product has been damaged or soiled. Use 
immediatel\ after opening the unit package. Dispose of safel\ after single use to avoid 
risk of infection.

• For single use onl\. Do not reuse. Do not resterilize. Do not reprocess. Reprocessing 
ma\ compromise the sterilit\, biocompatibilit\ and functional integrit\ of the device.

• Do not store at e[treme temperatures and humidit\. Avoid direct sunlight.

INDICATION FOR USE
The OUTLOOK is intended for use in angiographic procedures. It delivers radiopaTue 
media and therapeutic agents to selected sites in the vascular s\stem. It is also used to 
lead a guide Zire or a catheter into the target site.

DESCRIPTIONS
• The OUTLOOK has a large lumen to alloZ contrast media to be injected at high floZ 

rates and is designed to e[hibit good torTue control.
• The catheter inserter on the pigtail catheter, can be used to straighten the catheter tip 

for easier insertion into the sheath. After catheter insertion, it can be peeled off the 
catheter.

• Fi[ed, strain relief, prevents the catheter from kinking at its pro[imal end.
WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

WARNINGS  Failure to observe these warnings may result in damage to 
the vessel, damage to or breakage/ separation of the catheter 
that may necessitate retrieval.

• Do not heat or bend the catheter tip. Damage to the catheter may result.
• Consider the use of systemic heparinization to prevent or reduce the possibility 
of thrombus formation on the surface of the catheter.

• Never advance the guide wire briskly and/or force it into the catheter when the 
catheter is bent or twisted. This may cause breakage/separation of the catheter, 
resulting in damage to the vessel.

PRECAUTIONS
• Select the catheter of optimal tip shape and size, taking into account the site in Zhich it 
is to be advanced to, as Zell as the patient¶s anatom\.

• :hen using a drug or a device Zith the OUTLOOK, the operator should have a 
complete understanding of the properties/characteristics of the drug or device and 
e[ercise due caution to avoid damage to the catheter.

• Infusion floZ rates for the OUTLOOK at ma[imum injection pressures for saline and 
iohe[ol(10.6mPa s 37°C) are provided beloZ. Do not e[ceed the ma[imum injection 
pressure. Contrast media should be injected at 37°C.

F rench size
FloZ rate(ml / sec) Ma[imum Injection 

Pressure(psi / kPa)saline iohexol

4Fr. (1.40mm) 23 17 1,200psi / 8,274kPa

5Fr. (1.70mm) 33 24 1,200psi / 8,274kPa

• All measurements Zere taken using 100cm length OUTLOOK catheters at 37°C.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
In certain medical conditions, angiograph\ ma\ be contraindicated or, special 
precautionar\ measures ma\ need to be taken prior to and/or during the procedure. The 
folloZing is a list of some of these medical conditions.
•T he acu te p hase of myocardial infarction    •A  seriou s heart failu re
•A  seriou s arrhythmia    •A  seriou s systemic infection or fev er
•A serious disease other than coronar\ disease    •Serious serum electrol\te imbalance
•An allerg\ to or reaction from the contrast medium    •R enal dysfu nction    
•Blood coagulopathies    •Some Respirator\ Disorders    •Mental Disease    •Pregnanc\

COMPLICATIONS
Catheterization ma\ be accompanied b\ but not limited to the folloZing:
•Arterial embolism or obstruction    •Arter\ dissection    •Arter\ injur\
•Acute m\ocardial infarction    •Unstable angina pectoris    •False aneur\sm
•Ventricular fibrillation/arrh\thmia    •Arter\ perforation    •Spasm
•Arteriovenous fistula    •Vascular thrombosis    •Distal embolism    •Hematoma    
•Brad\cardia    •Hemorrhage    •Infection and pain at the puncture site

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

1. Carefull\ open the sterile pouch and gentl\ remove the catheter from the package. 
Flush it b\ injecting heparinized saline solution through the catheter hub using a 
s\ringe. Soak the catheter prior to use in heparinized saline to lubricate the surface.

CAUTIONS
• Do not use if the catheter has been damaged or an\ other anomal\ is observed.
• Emplo\ an aseptic techniTue during removal from the package and use.

2. Insert a guide Zire of appropriate size into the catheter through its hub and advance 
the Zire to appro[imatel\ 5 cm be\ond the catheter¶s distal tip.

CAUTION  Refer to the product label for appropriate ma[imum guide Zire 
size.

3. Gain access to the arter\ b\ using a percutaneous or cut doZn techniTue.
CAUTION  Consider the use of s\stemic heparinization.

4. Insert the guide Zire alone into the arter\. Then proceed to advance the catheter into 
the arter\ over the guide Zire.

CAUTION  To avoid damage to the catheter after it has been advanced into 
the vessel, manipulate the guide Zire carefull\, particularl\ Zhen 
negotiating a bend in the catheter and/or Zhen passing through 
the catheter¶s tip.

5. Manipulate the catheter sloZl\ and carefull\ in the arter\.
WARNING  Never advance or withdraw an intraluminal device against 

resistance until the cause of resistance is determined by 
fluoroscopy. Failure to exercise proper caution may result 
in damage to the vessel or catheter. Separation of the 
catheter may occur requiring retrieval in some cases.

6. :hen the catheter tip has reached the branch of the desired vessel, remove the guide 
Zire through the catheter.

7. :hile confirming the location of the catheter tip under fluoroscop\, advance the 
catheter to the desired site and perform angiograph\.

WARNINGS
• Reinforce the catheter shaft with a guide wire while torque is given to the 

catheter. Excessive torque without use of a guide wire may result in kinking or 
twisting of the catheter, which may cause difficulty in catheter retrieval.

• Before starting infusion, verify that the catheter has not been kinked or 
blocked. Failure to abide by this warning may cause the catheter to break/
rupture/separate, resulting in damage to the vessel.

CAUTION  :hen injecting contrast media, do not e[ceed the ma[imum 
injection pressure of 1,200 psi (8,274 kPa) for both 4Fr.(1.40 
mm) and 5Fr.(1.70 mm) catheter.

8. :hen using the catheter to guide a micro catheter, insert the micro catheter carefull\ 
into the lumen of the catheter.

CAUTION  Use a micro catheter that is beloZ the ma[imum guide Zire size 
compatible to this catheter.

9. After the procedure is completed, draZ the catheter back from the site. Insert the 
guide Zire into the catheter until it e[tends slightl\ be\ond the distal end of the 
catheter. Carefull\ remove the catheter and guide Zire together.

FRANÇAIS / FRENCH
TM Cathéter d’Angiographie

MODE D’EMPLOI  
Le OUTLOOK doit rtre utilisp par un mpdecin, bien entravnp j l¶e[ploration et 
l¶observation sous radioscopie.

 ATTENTION: Conformpment au droit fpdpral des Etats-Unis, ce dispositif 
ne peut rtre vendu Tue par ou sur prescription d¶un mpdecin.

Lire toutes les instructions avant l¶utilisation. Pour pviter les complications possibles, se 
conformer au[ avertissements et mesures de precautions indiTups dans le mode 
d¶emploi.

EMBALLAGE / STOCKAGE
Ce dispositif est stprilisp j l¶o[\de d¶pth\lqne. Stprile et ap\rogqne dans un emballage 
individual non ouvert et non endommagp.

ATTENTION
• Ne pas utiliser si l¶emballage individuel ou le produit ont ptp endommagps ou souillps.
Utiliser immpdiatement aprqs ouverture de l¶emballage individuel. Eliminer de faoon 
appropripe aprqs usage uniTue pour pviter tout risTue d¶infection.

• A strict usage uniTue. Ne pas rputiliser. Ne pas re-stpriliser. Ne pas retraiter. Le 
retraitement peut compromettre la stprilitp, la biocompatibilitp et l¶intpgritp fonctionnelle 
du dispositif. 

• Eviter le stockage j des temppratures e[trrmes et j l¶humiditp. Eviter la lumiqre directe 
du soleil.  

INDICATIONS
Le OUTLOOK est indiTup pour effectuer des e[amens angiographiTues. Il permet 
l¶injection de produits de contraste et d¶agents thprapeutiTues au[ sites choisis du 
s\stqme vasculaire. Il sert pgalement j diriger un guide ou un cathpter vers un site 
cible.

DESCRIPTION
• Le cathpter d¶angiographie OUTLOOK est muni d¶une large lumiqre permettant 

l¶injection de produit de contraste j dpbit plevp et sa conception permet un bon 
contr{le du couple de torsion.

• Le redresseur sur le cathpter pigtail, peut rtre utilisp pour redresser l¶e[trpmitp distale, 
afin d¶obtenir une insertion plus facile dans la gaine. Aprqs l¶insertion du cathpter, le 
redresseur peut rtre enlevp.

• Le manchon protecteur accolp j l¶e[trpmitp pro[imale, prpvient toute plicature 
pventuelle du cathpter. 
AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS

AVERTISSEMENTS  Le non respect de ces avertissements peut avoir pour 
conséquence l’endommagement des vaisseaux, 
l’endommagement ou la rupture du cathéter, ce qui peut 
nécessiter son retrait.

• Ne pas chauffer et ne pas plier l’extrémité distale du cathéter. Le cathéter 
pourrait être abimé.

• Envisager une héparinisation systémique afin de prévenir ou de réduire la 
possibilité de formation d’un thrombus à la surface du cathéter.

• Ne jamais avancer le guide brusquement et/ou avec force dans le cathéter quand 
le catheter est courbé ou vrillé. Ceci peut entraîner la cassure/séparation du 
cathéter et endommager le vaisseau.
PRÉCAUTIONS  C hoisir u n cathéter dont la dimension et la forme distale 

conviennent parfaitement au site j atteindre et j l¶anatomie du 
patient.

• L¶opprateur doit connavtre parfaitement les propriptps et caractpristiTues des dispositifs 
et mpdicaments Tu¶il utilise avec le OUTLOOK et prendre toutes les mesures Tui 
s¶imposent pour ne pas endommager le cathpter.

• Les dpbits d¶injection pour le OUTLOOK selon les pressions d¶injection ma[imales 
pour les solutions salines et l¶iohe[ol (10,6 mPa s 37°C) sont reproduits ci-dessous. Ne 
pas dppasser la pression d¶injection ma[imale. Le produit de contraste doit rtre injectp 
j 37°C.

Taille franoaise
Dpbit de perfusion (ml/s) Pression d¶injection 

Ma[imale (psi/kPa)Solution saline Iohexol

4Fr. (1,40 mm) 23 17 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

Toutes les mesures ont ptp rpalispes avec des cathpters OUTLOOK de 100 cm de long 
j une tempprature de 37°C.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Dans certaines conditions mpdicales, l¶angiographie peut rtre contre-indiTupe ou e[iger 
certaines mesures de prpcaution j prendre avant et/ou pendant l¶e[amen. Voici une 
liste non- exhau stiv e de ces conditions médicales:
•Phase aigus de l¶infarctus du m\ocarde    •Dpfaillance cardiaTue grave    •Ar\thmie grave   
•Infection grave et gpnpralispe ou fiqvre    •Maladie grave autre Tue coronarienne   
•DpspTuilibre plectrol\tiTue grave du sprum    •Allergie ou rpaction au produit de 
contraste    •D\sfonctionnement rpnal    •Troubles de la coagulation    •Certains troubles 
respiratoires    •Maladies mentales    •Grossesse

COMPLICATIONS
Le cathptprisme peut entravner des complications, dont voici une liste non-e[haustive:
•Embolie ou obstruction artprielle    •Dissection artprielle    •Lpsion de l¶artqre    
•Infarctus aigu du m\ocarde    •Angine de poitrine instable    • P seu do- anév risme    
•Fibrillation ventriculaire/ar\thmie    •Perforation de l¶artqre    • F istu le artériov eineu se    
•Spasme    •T hrombose v ascu laire    •E mbolie distale    •Infection et dou leu r au  p oint de 
p onction    •Hpmatome     •Brad\cardie    •Hpmorragie 

MODE D’ EMPLOI

1. Ouvrir soigneusement l¶emballage et sortir doucement le cathpter de son 
conditionnement. Rincer le cathpter en injectant dans son embase, au mo\en d¶une 
seringue, une solution ph\siologiTue hpparinpe. Avant utilisation, tremper le cathpter 
dans une solution saline hpparinpe pour lubrifier sa surface. 

ATTENTION
• Ne pas utiliser le cathpter s¶il est endommagp ou si une anomalie TuelconTue est 

constatpe.
• Utiliser une techniTue aseptiTue pour sortir le OUTLOOK de l¶emballage et durant 

son utilisation. 
2. Introduire un guide de dimension appropripe dans l¶embase et avancer celui-ci afin d¶ 

obtenir un dppassement de 5 cm de l¶e[trpmitp distale du cathpter.
ATTENTION  Se rpfprer j l¶ptiTuette du produit pour le diamqtre ma[imal du 

guide autorisp.
3. Accpder j l¶artqre par une techniTue percutanpe ou une incision.

ATTENTION  Envisager une hpparinisation s\stqmiTue.
4. Introduire le guide seul dans l¶artqre, puis avancer le cathpter dans l¶artqre sur le 

guide.
AVERTISSEMENT  Afin d¶pviter d¶endommager le cathpter une fois Tu¶il est avancp 

dans le vaisseau, manipuler le guide avec prpcaution, 
particuliqrement lors de la npgociation d¶une courbure et/ou lors 
du passage j travers l¶e[trpmitp distale du cathpter.

5. Manipuler le cathpter lentement et prudemment dans l¶artqre.
AVERTISSEMENT  Si une résistance se fait sentir, ne jamais avancer ou retirer 

un dispositif intraluminal avant d’avoir décelé la cause de 
cette résistance par radioscopie. Toute manipulation 
inconsidérée peut causer des lesions vasculaires ou 
endommager le cathéter. Une séparation du cathéter peut 
se produire ce qui nécessite, dans certains cas, son retrait.

6. LorsTue l¶e[trpmitp distale du cathpter a atteint la branche vasculaire dpsirpe, retirer 
le guide du cathpter.

7. Confirmer la position de l¶e[trpmitp distale du cathpter par radioscopie et avancer le 
cathpter vers le site j e[aminer. Effectuer l¶angiographie.

AVERTISSEMENTS
• Lors de manoeuvres de torsion, utiliser un guide pour renforcer la rigidité du 

corps du cathéter. L’application d’un couple de torsion excessif, sans 
utilisation d’un guide, peut plicaturer ou vriller le cathéter, ce qui rendrait 
difficile son retrait.

• Avant de commencer l’injection, vérifier que le cathéter n’a pas été plicaturé 
ou obstrué. Le non respect de cet avertissement peut causer 
l’endommagement ou la rupture/séparation du cathéter, ce qui peut entraîner 
des lésions vasculaires.

ATTENTION  Lors de l¶injection des produits de contraste, ne pas e[cpder la 
pression ma[imale d¶injection de 1200 psi (8274 kPa) tant pour 
le cathpter 4Fr.(1,40mm) Tue pour le cathpter 5Fr.(1,70mm).

8. Lors de l¶utilisation du cathpter pour guider un micro-cathpter, insprer avec soin le 
micro-cathpter dans la lumiqre du cathpter.

ATTENTION  Utiliser un micro-cathpter de taille infprieur j la taille ma[imum 
du guide compatible avec ce cathpter. 

9. LorsTue l¶e[amen est terminp, enlever le cathpter de l¶emplacement e[aminp. 
Introduire le guide dans le cathpter jusTu¶j ce Tu¶il dppasse lpgqrement l¶e[trpmitp 
distale du cathpter. Retirer alors soigneusement le guide et le cathpter ensemble.

DEUTSCH / GERMAN
TM Angiographie-Katheter

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG  
Der OUTLOOK sollte ausschlie�lich von erfahrenen und dazu Tualifizierten AnZendern 
eingesetzt Zerden. 

 VORSICHT: Das Bundesgesetz in den USA beschränkt den Verkauf des 
Geräts auf die Verschreibung durch einen Arzt. 

Lesen Sie vor dem Einsatz des Produktes die GebrauchsanZeisungen sorgfältig durch. 
Um Komplikationen zu vermeiden, sollten Sie alle :arnhinZeise und 
Vorsichtsma�nahmen beachten.

VERPACKUNG / LAGERUNG  
Das Produkt Zurde mit Eth\leno[id sterilisiert. Steril und p\rogenfrei bei ungeöffneter 
und unbeschädigter Einzelverpackung.

ACHTUNG
• Nicht verZenden, Zenn die Einzelverpackung oder das Produkt beschädigt oder 
verschmutzt sind. Nach gffnen der Einzelverpackung das Produkt umgehend 
verZenden. Nach einmaligem Gebrauch sicher entsorgen um Infektionsrisiken zu 
vermeiden.

• Nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Nicht ZiederverZenden. Nicht resterilisieren. 
Nicht Ziederaufbereiten. Das :iederaufbereiten kann die Sterilität, die 
Biokompatibilität und die Funktionalität des Produktes beeinträchtigen.

• Vermeiden Sie e[treme Temperaturen und Feuchtigkeit Zährend der Lagerung. Vor 
direkter Sonnenbestrahlung schützen.

INDIKATION
Der OUTLOOK Zurde für angiographische Prozeduren konstruiert. Er ermöglicht die 
gezielte Beförderung von Kontrastmittel und Therapeutika in die sondierte Gefä�region. 
Er Zird au�erdem benutzt, um einen Führungsdraht oder einen Katheter an die 
geZünschte Stelle zu führen.

BESCHREIBUNG

• Das gro�e Lumen des OUTLOOK Angiographiekatheters ermöglicht Injektion von 
Kontrastmittel bei hoher Flu�rate und bietet gute Anzugsmomentsteuerung. 

• Mit der Katheter-Einführungshilfe des Pigtailkatheters kann die Katheterspitze 
gestreckt und dadurch problemlos in die Einführungsschleuse eingeführt Zerden. 
Nach der Einführung des Katheters kann die montierte Einführungshilfe im Peel-off ± 
Verfahren vom Katheterschaft abgenommen Zerden.

• Das Abknicken des Katheters an seinem pro[imalen Ende, Zird durch einen am 
Katheteransatz fi[ierten Knickschutz verhindert. 

WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN

WARNHINWEISE  Nichtbeachtung folgender Warnhinweise kann zu 
Gefäßverletzungen, Beschädigung oder Durchtrennung des 
Katheters führen. Katheterstücke müssen aus dem Gefäß 
entfernt werden.

• Die OUTLOOK Katheterspitze darf nicht erhitzt oder verformt werden, da sonst 
der Katheter zerstört wird.

• Wir empfehlen eine systemische Heparinisierung um einer Thrombenbildung an 
der Katheteroberfläche vorzubeugen oder diese zu minimieren.

• Schieben Sie den Führungsdraht nie ruckartig und/oder gewaltsam im Katheter 
nach vorne wenn dieser gebogen, geknickt oder verdreht ist. Dies könnte zum 
Bruch oder zur Abtrennung des Katheters führen und damit das Gefäß verletzen.
VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN  

• :ählen Sie je nach AnZendung den für Sie am besten geeigneten Kurvenverlauf der 
Katheterspitze und die Grö�e der Kurve aus.  Hierbei ist es Zichtig den genauen 
Bereich, für den der Katheter eingesetzt Zerden soll, zu kennen, und die Anatomie des 
Patienten zu berücksichtigen.

• :ird der OUTLOOK zusammen mit einem Medikament bzZ. einem bestimmten 
Untersuchungsinstrumentarium eingesetzt, sollte der AnZender mit den 
Eigenschaften/Merkmalen des entsprechenden Produktes vollständig vertraut sein, um 
einer Beschädigung des OUTLOOK vorzubeugen.

• Die Flussraten für Infusionen mit dem OUTLOOK bei ma[imalen Injektionsdrücken für 
Salzlösung und Iohe[ol (10,6 mPa s 37°C) sind unten angegeben. Den ma[imalen 
Injektionsdruck bitte nicht überschreiten. Kontrastmittel sollte mit 37°C injiziert Zerden.

French Grö�e
Flussrate (ml/s) M aximaler 

Injektionsdruck (psi/kPa)Salzlösung Iohexol

4Fr. (1,40mm) 23 17 1200psi / 8274kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200psi / 8274kPa

Alle Messungen Zurden mit einem OUTLOOK-Katheter von 100 cm Länge bei 37°C 
vorgenommen.

GEGENANZEIGEN
Bei bestimmten Krankheitsbildern ist eine Angiographie kontraindiziert.Vor bzZ. 
Zährend der Untersuchung müssen gegebenenfalls bestimmte 
Vorbeugungsma�nahmen geschaffen Zerden. In der folgenden Liste sind einige 
Krankheitsbilder aufgeführt.
•akute Phase eines M\okardinfarktes    •schZere Herzinsuffizienz    •schZere 
Herzrh\thmusstörungen    •s\stemische Infektionen oder Fieber    •schZere 
Krankheiten, andere als Herzerkrankungen    •schZere Elektrol\tverschiebungen im 
Serum    •Kontrastmittelallergien oder Reaktionen auf Kontrastmittel     
•Nierenfunktionsstörungen    •Störungen der Blutgerinnung    •respiratorische 
Störungen    •Geisteskrankheit    •SchZangerschaft

KOMPLIKATIONEN
Bei der Katheterisierung können unter anderem folgende Komplikationen auftreten:
•Arterielle Embolie oder Verschlu�    •Dissektion der Arterie    •Verletzungen der Arterie
•akuter M\okardinfarkt    •instabile Angina Pectoris    •Pseudoaneur\sma
•Kammerflimmern    •Arterienperforation    •Arteriovenöse Fisteln     
•Spasmen    •Gefä�thrombosen    •Distale Embolie    
•Entzündungen und Schmerzen an der Punktionsstelle    •Hämatom    •Brad\kardie    
•Blutung

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

1. Die sterile Packung öffnen und den Katheter vorsichtig aus der Packung ziehen. Auf 
den Katheteransatz eine Spritze befestigen und den Katheter mit heparinisierter 
ph\siologischer Kochsalzlösung spülen. Vor dem Einführen des Katheters in das 
Gefä� sollte der Katheter vorher in heparinisierte ph\siologische Kochsalzlösung 
getaucht Zerden, um die Katheteroberfläche zu aktivieren.

ACHTUNG
• Der Katheter sollte nicht benutzt Zerden, Zenn er beschädigt ist oder irgendZelche 

Anomalien beobachtet Zerden.
• Der Katheter mu� unter sterilen Bedingungen aus der Verpackung 

herausgenommen Zerden.
2. Einen Führungsdraht entsprechender Grö�e über das Katheteransatzstück in den 

Katheter führen und bis ungefähr 5 cm über die Spitze hinaus positionieren.
ACHTUNG  Die zulässige ma[imale Führungsdrahtgrö�e entnehmen sie 

bitte dem Produktlabel.
3. Der Katheter ist perkutan oder über eine freigelegte Arterie einzuführen. 

ACHTUNG  Bitte beachten Sie bei Heparinisierung die s\stemische :irkung 
des Arzneimittels.

4. Der Führungsdraht Zird zunächst separat in die Arterie geführt. Danach Zird der 
Katheter über den Führungsdraht in das Gefä� geschoben.

WARNHINWEIS  Um eine Beschädigung des Katheters zu vermeiden, nachdem 
dieser in das Gefä� eingeführt Zurde, manipulieren Sie den 
Draht vorsichtig, besonders dann, Zenn Sie eine Kurve im 
Katheter und/oder die Katheterspitze passieren.

5. Der Katheter muss langsam und vorsichtig in der Arterie manipuliert Zerden.
WARNHINWEIS  Falls beim Vorschieben oder Zurückziehen des Katheters 

im Gefäß in Widerstand zu bemerken ist, muß vor weiteren 
Katheterbewegungen die Ursache unter Durchleuchtung 
abgeklärt werden. Ansonsten könnte das Blutgefäß 
beschädigt oder der Katheter durchtrennt werden. Falls ein 
Katheter durchtrennt wird, so muss das Katheterstück aus 
dem Gefäß entfernt werden.

6. Sobald die Katheterspitze die geZünschte Region erreicht hat, Zird der 
Führungsdraht aus dem Katheter Zieder entfernt.

7. Die Position der Katheterspitze unter Durchleuchtung überprüfen und mit der 
Angiographie fortfahren.
WARNHINWEISE

• Verstärken Sie den Katheterschaft immer dann mit einem Führungsdraht, 
wenn der Katheter um die Längsachse gedreht werden soll. Häufiges und/
oder übermäßiges Drehen des Katheters ohne innenliegenden Führungsdraht 
kann zum Knicken oder Verdrillen des Katheterschaftes führen, was 
zumindest das Entfernen des Katheters aus dem Patienten erschweren kann.

• Vor Kontrastmittel bzw. Medikamentengabe, sicherstellen, daß der Katheter 
nicht geknickt oder blockiert ist. Nichtbeachtung dieses Warnhinweises kann 
zur Beschädigung oder Durchtrennung des Katheters führen und mögliche 
Gefäßverletzungen verursachen.

ACHTUNG  Beim Injizieren des Kontrastmittels darf der ma[imale 
Injektionsdruck von 1200 psi (8274 kPa) Zeder für den 4Fr.- 
(1,40 mm) noch für den 5Fr.- (1,70 mm) Katheter überschritten 
Zerden.

8. :enn Sie den Katheter verZenden, um einen Mikrokatheter zu steuern, führen Sie 
den Mikrokatheter vorsichtig in das Katheterlumen ein.

ACHTUNG  VerZenden Sie nur Mikrokatheter, die kleiner sind als die 
ma[imale Führungsdrahtgrö�e, die mit diesem Katheter 
kompatibel ist.

9. Nach Beendigung der Angiographie den Katheter etZas zurückziehen.  Danach Zird 
der Führungsdraht Zieder in den Katheter eingeführt, bis der Draht etZas aus dem 
Katheter herausragt. Anschlie�end vorsichtig Katheter und Führungsdraht zusammen 
aus dem Gefä� herausziehen. 

ESPAÑOL / SPANISH
TM Catéter Angiográfico

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA UTILIZACION  
E l O U T L O O K debe ser u tilizado p or u n médico bien formado en la manip u lación y 
observaciyn bajo fluoroscopia.

 ATENCION: La Le\ Federal (USA) restringe la venta de este dispositivo a 
un mpdico o bien por orden de pste.

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de su utilizaciyn. Para evitar complicaciones, observe 
todas las advertencias \ precauciones comprendidas en estas instrucciones.

EMBALAJE Y ALMACENAMIENTO  
Este producto ha sido esterilizado con y[ido de etileno. Estpril \ apirygeno si el envase 
unitario no ha sido abierto ni deteriorado.
PRECAUCIONES

• No utilizar si el envase unitario o el producto estin manchados o daxados. Utilizar 
inmediatamente despups de abrir el envase unitario. Usar una vez \ destruir. El uso 
compartido constitu\e riesgo de infecciyn.

• Este dispositivo es para un solo uso. No reutilizar. No reesterilizar. No reprocesar. El 
reprocesamiento puede comprometer la esterilidad, biocompatibilidad \ la integridad 
funcional del producto.

• No almacenar a temperaturas e[tremas ni en lugares h~medos. Evitar la luz solar 
directa.

INDICACIONES PARA LA UTILIZACIÓN  
El OUTLOOK esti disexado para utilizar en procedimientos angiogrificos. Con pl se 
pueden hacer llegar medios de contraste radiopacos \ agents terapputicos a los 
lugares elegidos dentro del sistema vascular. Tambipn se utiliza para conducir un cable 
guta o un catpter hasta el lugar diana.

DESCRIPCIÓN

• El catpter angiogrifico OUTLOOK tiene un gran lumen para permitir Tue el medio de 
contraste se pueda in\ectar en cantidades grandes de flujo \ posee un buen control de 
torsiyn.

• El insertor, incluido en el catpter pigtail, puede ser utilizado para enderezar la punta del 
catpter a fin de facilitar su inserciyn en la vaina. Tras la inserciyn del catpter, puede ser 
separado del catpter.

• Fijado, el anillo antiacodamiento alivia la tensiyn, evitando el acodamiento del catpter 
por su e[tremo pro[imal. 

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

ADVERTENCIAS  El incumplimiento de estas advertencias puede provocar 
lesiones en el vaso, daños, rotura o separación del catéter 
que haría necesaria su retirada.

• No caliente ni doble la punta del catéter. Esto podría causar daños al catéter.
• Considérese el uso de heparinización sistémica para evitar o reducir la 
posibilidad de formación de trombos en la superficie del catéter.

• Nunca avance la guía enérgicamente y/o la fuerce dentro de un catéter cuando 
éste se encuentre doblado o torcido. Esto puede producir la ruptura/separación 
del catéter, provocando daños al vaso.
PRECAUCIONES

• Elija el catpter con el calibre \ forma de la punta yptimos, teniendo en consideraciyn la 
dimensiyn del vaso por el cual deberi avanzar, ast como la anatomta del paciente.

• Cuando se utilice un firmaco o alg~n dispositivo con el OUTLOOK, el operario deberi 
tener un conocimiento completo de las propiedades \ caractertsticas del firmaco o 
dispositivo \ tomar la debida precauciyn para no daxar el catpter.

• A continuaciyn se indican los flujos de infusiyn para OUTLOOK en las presiones de 
in\ecciyn mi[imas para soluciyn salina e iohe[ol (10,6 mPa s 37°C). No se debe 
superar la presiyn de in\ecciyn mi[ima. Los medios de contraste deben in\ectarse a 
37°C.

Tamaxo (French)
Flujo (ml/s) P resión de inyección 

mi[ima (psi/kPa)Soluciyn salina Iohexol

4Fr. (1,40mm) 23 17 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

Todas las medidas se han tomado usando catpteres OUTLOOK de 100 cm de longitud 
a 37°C.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
La angiografta puede estar contraindicada en ciertas condiciones mpdicas, o Tue 
puede hacer preciso tomar medidas de precauciyn antes \ durante el proceso. La 
siguiente es una lista de algunas de esas situaciones mpdicas.
•La fase aguda del infarto de miocardio    •Un fallo cardtaco grave    •Una arritmia grave    
•Una infecciyn sistpmica grave o fiebre    •Una enfermedad grave distinta a la patologta 
coronarta    •Una descompensaciyn electrolttica grave    •Una alergia o reacciyn al 
medio de contraste     •Disfunciyn renal    •Coagulopattas    •Algunos desyrdenes 
resp iratorios    •E nfermedad mental     •E mbarazo

COMPLICACIONES
La cateterizaciyn puede ir acompaxada de, pero sin limitarse a, lo siguiente:
•E mbolismo u  obstru cción arterial    •D isección arterial    •D añ os arteriales
•Infarto agudo de miocardio    •Angina de pecho inestable    •Falso aneurisma
•F ibrilación o arritmia v entricu lar    •P erforación arterial    •Ftstula arteriovenosa
•E sp asmo    •T rombosis v ascu lar    •E mbolismo distal    •Infecciyn \ dolor en el lugar de 
p u nción    •Hematoma    •Bradicardia   •Hemorragia

INSTRUCCIONES DE US

1. Abra la bolsa esterilizada cuidadosamente \ retire el catpter con suavidad. Livelo 
inyectando su ero salino hep arinizado a trav és del cono de entrada del catéter u sando 
una jeringa. Moje el catpter antes de usarlo en suero salino heparinizado para 
lubricar su superficie.
PRECAUCIONES

• No utilizar si el catpter ha sido daxado o si se observa cualTuier otra anomalta.
• Utilice una tpcnica aspptica tanto al retirarlo del envoltorio, como durante su uso.

2. Inserte una guta del tamaxo adecuado dentro del catpter a travps del cono de entrada 
\ higala avanzar hasta Tue sobresalga apro[imadamente 5 cm del e[tremo distal del 
catpter.

PRECAUCIÓN  Vpase la etiTueta del producto para saber el tamaxo mi[imo 
apropiado de la guta.

3. Acceda a la arteria mediante tpcnica percutinea o mediante una peTuexa incisiyn.
PRECAUCIÓN  Considprese el uso de heparinizaciyn sistpmica.

4. Inserte solamente la guta dentro de la arteria. A continuaciyn proceda al avance del 
catpter dentro de la arteria sobre la guta.

ADVERTENCIA  Para evitar causar daxos al catpter una vez Tue pste esti 
avanzado por el vaso, manipular la guta con cuidado, 
p articu larmente cu ando se p retende salv ar u na doblez en el 
catpter \/o cuando se atraviese la punta del catpter.

5. Manipule el catpter dentro de la arteria con suavidad \ cuidado.
ADVERTENCIA  Nunca avance o retire un dispositivo intraluminal contra 

una resistencia hasta no determinar la causa que la produjo 
mediante fluoroscopia. Si no se toma la debida precaución 
al respecto se pueden provocar daños al vaso o al catéter. 
En algunos casos, podría producirse la rotura del catéter y 
entonces sería necesaria su recuperación.

6. Cuando el e[tremo del catpter ha\a alcanzado la ramificaciyn del vaso Tue nos 
interesa, retire la guta a travps del catpter.

7. Mientras se confirma la localizaciyn del e[tremo del catpter mediante fluoroscopia, 
haga avanzar el catpter al lugar deseado \ efect~e la angiografta.
ADVERTENCIAS  

• Reforzar el eje del catéter con una guía mientras se torsiona al catéter. Una 
torsión excesiva sin utilizar una guía puede producir un acodamiento o 
enrollamiento del catéter, pudiendo dificultarse la recuperación del catéter.

• Antes de empezar la infusión, verificar que el catéter no se ha acodado ni 
obstruido. La inobservancia de esta advertencia puede provocar rotura o 
separación del catéter que podría provocar lesiones en el vaso.
PRECAUCIÓN  Cuando in\ecte medio de contraste, no e[ceda la presiyn 

mi[ima de in\eciyn de 1200 psi (8274 kPa) tanto para el catpter 
de 4 Fr. (1,40 mm) como el de de 5 Fr. (1,70 mm).

8. Cuando se utiliza el catpter para conducir un microcatpter, introduzca con cuidado el 
microcatpter en la luz del catpter.

PRECAUCIÓN  Use un microcatpter inferior al tamaxo mi[imo del cable guta 
compatible con este catpter.

9. Una vez completado el procedimiento, tire del catpter hacia fuera para retirarlo del 
lugar donde se efectuy la angiografta. Introduzca la guta en el catpter hasta Tue 
sobrepase ligeramente la punta del catpter. Con sumo cuidado retire conjuntamente 
el catpter \ la guta.

PORTUGUÊS / PORTUGUESE
TM Cateter Angiográfico

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO  
O OUTLOOK deve ser utilizado por um mpdico com formaomo adeTuada na 
manipulaomo e observaomo atravps de fluorscopia. 

 ATENd­O: A Lei Federal dos E.U.A. restringe a venda deste dispositivo por 
mpdicos ou por sua prescriomo.

Leia integralmente as instruoões antes da utilizaomo. Para evitar complicaoões, respeite 
todas as advertrncias e precauoões inclutdas nestas instruoões.

EMBALAGEM/CONSERVAÇÃO
Este produto p esterilizado por gis y[ido de etileno. Smo apresentados esterilizados e 
apirogpnicos numa embalagem unitiria fechada e intacta.

PRECAUÇÕES
• Nmo utilizar se a embalagem ou o produto estiverem danificados ou parecerem ter sido 
utilizados. Utilizar imediatamente apys a abertura da embalagem. Eliminar de modo 
seguro apys uma utilizaomo ~nica para evitar TualTuer risco de infecomo.

• Este dispositivo destina-se a uma ~nica utilizaomo. Nmo reutilizar. Nmo reesterilizar. 
Nmo reprocessar. O reprocessamento pode comprometer a esterilidade, 
biocompatibilidade e integridade funcional deste produto.

• Nmo armazenar o produto em condioões e[tremas de temperatura e de humidade. 
Evitar a luz solar directa.
INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

O OUTLOOK destina-se a ser usado em procedimentos angiogrificos. Permite a 
administraomo de meios de contraste radiopacos e agentes terapruticos em locais 
selecionados do sistema vascular. Tambpm p usado para levar um fio guia ou um 
cateter para o sttio desejado.

DESCRIÇÃO

• O OUTLOOK tem um l~men largo para permitir a injecomo de meios de contraste a 
elevados tndices de flu[o e foi concebido para assegurar um bom controlo da toromo.

• O introdutor do cateter no cateter pigtail , pode ser utilizado para endireitar a ponta do 
cateter, a fim de facilitar a sua introduomo na bainha. Apys a introduomo do cateter 
³Pigtail´ o dispositivo pode ser retirado.

• O redutor de pressmo, fi[o, impede Tue o cateter se dobre na sua ponta pro[imal.
ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES

ADVERTÊNCIAS  A não observação destas advertências pode provocar danos 
no vaso, dano ou fragmentação/separação do cateter, 
podendo ser necessária a sua remoção.

• Não aqueça nem dobre a ponta do cateter, porque pode danificá-lo.
• Aconselha-se a heparinização sistémica para evitar ou reduzir a possibilidade 
de formação de coágulos na superfície do cateter.

• Nunca faça avançar o fio-guia de forma brusca e/ou à força no cateter quando o 
mesmo estiver curvado ou enrolado, porque pode causar a sua fragmentação / 
separação, provocando danos no vaso.
PRECAUÇÕES

• Seleccione o cateter com a forma da punta e calibre yptimos, tendo em conta o sttio 
para onde vai avanoar, bem como a anatomia do doente.

• 4uando utilizar um medicamento ou um dispositivo com o OUTLOOK, o operador deve 
conhecer plenamente as propriedades/caractertsticas do medicamento ou do 
dispositivo e deve ter o maior cuidado para evitar danificar o cateter.

• Os dpbitos de infusmo do OUTLOOK js pressões de injeomo mi[imas de soluomo 
salina e iohe[ol (10,6 mPa s 37°C) smo fornecidos em bai[o. Nmo e[ceder a pressmo 
mi[ima de injeomo. O meio de contraste deve ser injectado a 37°C.

Dimensmo French
Dpbito (mL/seg) Pressmo mi[ima de 

injeomo (psi/kPa)Soluomo salina Iohexol

4Fr. (1,40mm) 23 17 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

T odos os v alores foram medidos em cateteres O U T L O O K com 1 0 0  cm de comp rimento 
a 37°C.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
Em determinadas condioões cltnicas, a angiografia pode ser contraindicada ou pode 
ser necessirio adotar medidas de precauomo especiais antes e/ou durante o 
procedimento. A seguir smo indicadas algumas dessas condioões.
•Fase aguda de enfarte do miocirdio    •Insuficirncia cardtaca grave    •Arritmia grave    
•Infeomo sistpmica grave ou febre    •Doenoa grave sem ser a doenoa coroniria    
•Grave deseTuiltbrio electrolttico    •Alergia ou reaomo ao meio de contraste    
•Disfunomo renal    •Coagulopatias sangutneas    •Algumas patologias respiratyrias
•Doenoa mental    •Gravidez

COMPLICAÇÕES
Entres outras, a cateterizaomo pode ser acompanhada pelas seguintes complicaoões:
•Embolismo ou obstruomo arterial    •Dissecaomo da artpria    •Lesmo da artpria
•Enfarte agudo do miocirdio    •Angina de peito instivel    •Falso aneurisma
•Fibrilhaomo/arritmia ventricular    •Perfuraomo da artpria    •Ftstula arteriovenosa
•Espasmos    •Trombose vascular    •Embolismo distal    •Infeomo e dores no local da 
punomo    •Hematoma    •Bradicardia    •Hemorragia

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

1. Abra cuidadosamente a bolsa esterilizada e retire com cuidado o cateter da 
embalagem. Irrigue o cateter com soluomo salina heparinizada utilizando uma seringa 
introduzida na base do cateter. Molhe a superftcie do cateter com soluomo salina 
heparinizada antes do uso para a sua lubrificaomo.

PRECAUÇÕES
• Nmo utilize o cateter se este estiver danificado ou se observar TualTuer outra 

anomalia.
• Utilize tpcnica asspptica na e[traomo do cateter da embalagem e durante a sua 

utilizaomo.
2. Insira um fio-guia de dimensmo adeTuada no cateter atravps da sua entrada e faoa-o 

avanoar atp apro[imadamente 5 cm alpm da e[tremidade distal do cateter.
PRECAUÇÃO  Consulte o rytulo do produto para saber Tual o tamanho mi[imo 

de fio guia apropriado.
3. Aceda j artpria utilizando uma tpcnica percutknea ou de corte.

PRECAUÇÃO  Aconselha-se o uso da heparinizaomo sistpmica.
4. Insira o fio-guia isolado na artpria. Depois avance o cateter na artpria sobre o 

fio-guia.
ADVERTÊNCIA  Para evitar danificar o cateter depois de este ter avanoado no 

vaso, o fio-guia deve ser manipulado cuidadosamente, em 
especial Tuando se tenta passar uma curva no cateter e/ou se 
passa a ponta do cateter. 

5. Manipule o cateter lentamente e com cuidado na artpria.
ADVERTÊNCIA  Nunca avance ou retire um dispositivo intraluminal quando 

sentir resistência e até ser determinada a causa dessa 
resistência por fluoroscopia. Se não tomar os cuidados 
necessários o vaso ou o cateter podem ser danificados. 
Nalguns casos pode acontecer a separação do cateter, 
exigindo a sua remoção.

6. 4uando a ponta do cateter tiver atingido o ramo do vaso pretendido, retire o fio-guia 
atravps do cateter.

7. Faoa avanoar o cateter para o local pretendido, confirmando a localizaomo da ponta 
do cateter atravps de fluoroscopia, e realize a angiografia.
ADVERTÊNCIAS

• Reforce o eixo do cateter com um fio-guia quando é feita torção no cateter. A 
torção excessiva sem utilização de um fio-guia pode provocar o 
encravamento ou enrolamento do cateter, o que pode dificultar a retirada do 
cateter.

• Antes de iniciar a infusão, certifique-se de que o cateter não está dobrado 
nem obstruído. Se não respeitar esta advertência o cateter pode partir / 
romper-se / separar-se, provocando danos no vaso.

PRECAUÇÃO  Se injectar meios de contraste, nmo e[ceda a a pressmo mi[ima 
de injeomo de 1200 psi (8274 kPa) para os cateteres 4Fr.
(1,40mm) e 5Fr.(1,70mm).

8. Se usar o cateter para guiar um micro cateter, inserir cuidadosamente o micro cateter 
no l~men do cateter.

PRECAUÇÃO  Use um micro cateter inferior ao tamanho mi[imo do fio guia 
compattvel com este cateter.

9. Depois de concluir o procedimento, retire o cateter do local. Introduza o fio-guia no 
cateter atp ultrapassar ligeiramente a ponta distal do cateter. Remova 
cuidadosamente o cateter e o fio-guia em conjunto.

ITALIANO / ITALIAN
TM Catetere Angiografico

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO  
Il catetere O U T L O O K dev e essere u tilizzato da u n medico op p ortu namente 
specializzato nella sua manipolazione e nel suo controllo tramite fluoroscopia. 

 ATTENZIONE: La Legge Federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita di Tuesto 
prodotto esclusivamente ai medici o dietro prescrizione medica. 

Prima dell¶uso, leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni. Per evitare complicazioni, 
seguire tutte le avvertenze e le precauzioni contenute in Tueste istruzioni per l¶uso.

CONFEZIONAMENTO / CONSERVAZIONE
Il prodotto q sterilizzato con ossido di etilene. Sterile e apirogeno se in confezione 
individuale integra e sigillata.

ATTENZIONE
• Non utilizzare se la confezione individuale o il prodotto sono danneggiati o sporchi. 
Utilizzare immediatamente dopo l¶apertura della confezione individuale. Dopo averlo 
usato una sola volta, disfarsi del prodotto in adeguate condizioni di sicurezza per 
evitare rischi di infezione.

• Prodotto monouso. Non riutilizzare. Non risterilizzare. Non riprocessare. Il trattamento 
con lo stesso prodotto gij utilizzato puz compromettere la sterilitj, la biocompatibilitj e 
l¶integritj funzionale del prodotto.

• Non conservare a temperature eccessive o in luoghi umidi. Evitare l¶esposizione alla 
luce solare diretta.

INDICAZIONI
Il OUTLOOK q studiato per essere utilizzato durante le procedure angiografiche al fine 
di portare sostanze radiopache ed agenti terapeutici in siti selezionati del sistema 
vascolare. Viene anche utilizzato per portare un filo guida o un catetere nella zona 
target.

DESCRIZIONE
• Il catetere angiografico OUTLOOK ha un largo lumen, che permette di iniettare un 

mezzo di contrasto ad un¶elevata velocitj di flusso, ed q concepito per consentire un 
buon controllo dell¶effetto rotante.

• L¶introduttore dei cateteri Pigtail puz essere utilizzato per raddrizzarne la punta e 
facilitarne l¶inserimento nell¶introduttore. Dopo aver inserito il catetere q possibile 
aprire l¶introduttore e rimuoverlo dal catetere.

• Il manicotto di protezione fissato all¶impugnatura previene la piegatura accidentale 
della parte prossimale del catetere. 
AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI

AVVERTENZE  La mancata osservanza delle seguenti avvertenze potrebbe 
provocare un danno vascolare, un danneggiamento o la 
rottura/distacco del catetere o di sue parti con conseguente 
necessità di procedere a rimozione.

• Non riscaldare né piegare la punta del catetere in quanto ciò potrebbe provocare 
il danneggiamento del catetere stesso.

• Per prevenire o ridurre l’eventuale formazione di trombi sulla superficie del 
catetere valutare la possibilità di utilizzare l’eparinizzazione sistemica.

• Non avanzare bruscamente la guida e non forzarla all’interno del catetere 
mentre quest’ultimo è piegato o in torsione. Ciò potrebbe causare la rottura 
parziale o totale del catetere, con conseguente danno vasale.

PRECAUZIONI
• Scegliere un catetere di misura e curva appropriate, tenendo in considerazione il sito 
vascolare da raggiungere e l¶anatomia del paziente.

• Dovendo utilizzare il OUTLOOK in associazione con farmaci o con un altro dispositivo, 
l¶operatore dovrj acTuisire la piena conoscenza delle proprietj/caratteristiche del 
farmaco o del dispositivo al fine di evitare il danneggiamento del catetere.

• I flussi d¶infusione per OUTLOOK alle massime pressioni d¶iniezione per soluzione 
fisiologica e ioe[olo (10,6 mPa s 37°C) sono forniti di seguito. Non superare la 
pressione d¶iniezione massima. Il mezzo di contrasto dovrj essere iniettato ad una 
temperatura di 37°C.

Fr.
Flusso (mL/sec)

Pressione d¶iniezione 
massima (psi/kPa)Soluzione 

fisiologica Ioexolo

4Fr. (1,40mm) 23 17 1200 psi/8274 kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200 psi/8274 kPa

Tutte le misure sono state prese utilizzando cateteri OUTLOOK di cm 100 di lunghezza 
a 37°C.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
In determinate condizioni cliniche, potrebbe essere controindicato effettuare una 
procedura angiografica oppure potrebbe essere necessario adottare particolari misure 
precauzionali prima e/o durante la procedura stessa. 4uello che segue q un elenco di 
alcune di Tueste particolari condizioni mediche.
•Infarto del miocardio in fase acuta    •Grave insufficienza cardiaca    •Aritmia grave    
•Infezione sistemica grave o febbre elevata    •Grave patologia, tranne patologia 
coronarica    •Grave sTuilibrio idroelettrolitico    •Reazione o allergia al mezzo di 
contrasto    •Disfunzione renale    •Alterazioni della coagulazione    
•Alterazioni della funzionalitj respiratoria    •Malattie mentali    •Gravidanza

COMPLICANZE
La cateterizzazione puz essere accompagnata da alcune complicanze, tra cui le 
seguenti:
•Embolia o ostruzione arteriosa    •Dissecazione dell¶arteria    •Lesione dell¶arteria    
•Infarto acuto del miocardio    •Angina pectoris instabile    •Falso aneurisma    
•Fibrillazione/aritmia ventricolare    •Perforazione dell¶arteria    •Fistola artero-venosa    
•Spasmo    •Trombosi vascolare    •Embolia distale    •Infezione e dolore nella sede 
dell¶inserzione    •Ematoma    •Bradicardia    •Emorragia

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

1. Facendo molta attenzione, aprire l¶involucro sterile e sfilare delicatamente il catetere 
dalla confezione. Utilizzando una siringa, irrigare il catetere iniettando soluzione 
fisiologica eparinizzata attraverso il cono del catetere stesso. Prima dell¶uso, bagnare 
il catetere con soluzione fisiologica eparinizzata per lubrificarne la superficie.

ATTENZIONE
• Il catetere non deve essere utilizzato se appare danneggiato o Tualora venga 

rilevata una TualunTue altra anomalia.
• Le procedure di rimozione dall¶involucro di confezionamento e di utilizzazione del 

prodotto devono essere effettuate in condizioni asettiche.
2.  Inserire nel catetere, attraverso il cono, una guida di dimensioni appropriate e farla 

avanzare fino a farla uscire di circa 5 cm. dalla estremitj distale del catetere.
ATTENZIONE  Riferirsi a Tuanto riportato sull¶etichetta per il diametro massimo 

della guida compatibile.
3. Praticare un accesso all¶arteria per via percutanea o per mezzo di un¶incisione 

chirurgica.
AVVERTENZA  Valutare l¶opportunitj di effettuare una eparinizzazione 

sistemica.
4. Inserire la sola guida all¶interno dell¶arteria. A Tuesto punto, far avanzare il catetere 

facendolo scorrere sopra la guida.
AVVERTENZA  Per evitare che il catetere venga danneggiato mentre si trova 

all¶interno del vaso, manipolare la guida con estrema cautela 
specialmente Tuando si attraversa una curva del catetere e/o 
Tuando se ne oltrepassa la punta.

5. Il catetere deve essere manipolato all¶interno dell¶arteria con particolare lentezza e 
cautela.

AVVERTENZA  Incontrando resistenza, non avanzare né ritirare un 
dispositivo intraluminale se non dopo avere individuato 
mediante fluoroscopia la causa della resistenza. La 
mancata osservanza di queste precauzioni potrebbe 
provocare il danneggiamento del vaso o del catetere. In 
alcuni casi, potrebbe verificarsi il distacco di una parte del 
catetere che dovrebbe poi essere rimossa.

6. 4uando la punta del catetere ha raggiunto la diramazione del vaso prescelto sfilare la 
guida dall¶interno del catetere.

7. Sempre controllando il posizionamento della punta del catetere mediante 
fluoroscopia, avanzare il catetere stesso fino a raggiungere il sito prescelto ed 
effettuare l¶esame angiografico.

AVVERTENZE
• Quando si applica una torsione sul catetere rinforzare il corpo di quest’ultimo 

con una guida. Torsioni eccessive senza l’uso di una guida, potrebbero 
causare lo schiacciamento o l’arricciamento del catetere ed il suo recupero 
potrebbe essere difficoltoso.

• Prima di iniziare l’infusione, verificare che il catetere non sia schiacciato od 
occluso. La mancata osservanza di questa avvertenza potrebbe provocare un 
danneggiamento o la rottura/distacco del catetere, o un danno vascolare.

ATTENZIONE  Iniettando mezzi di contrasto, non superare la pressione 
massima di iniezione di 1200 psi (8274 kPa) per il catetere 4Fr.
(1,40mm) e il catetere 5Fr.(1,70mm).

8. Utilizzando il catetere per guidare un microcatetere, inserire con prudenza il 
microcatetere nel lume del catetere.

ATTENZIONE  Utilizzare un microcatetere di dimensioni inferiori a Tuelle 
massime del filo guida compatibilmente con Tuesto catetere.

9. Una volta completata la procedura, rimuovere il catetere dal sito. 
Inserire la guida all¶interno del catetere fino a superarne leggermente l¶estremitj 
distale. A Tuesto punto, rimuovere contemporaneamente il catetere e la guida con 
estrema cautela.

NEDERLANDS / DUTCH
TM Angiografie Catheter

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING  
De OUTLOOK mag alleen gebruikt Zorden door een arts die goed getraind is in de 
manipulatie ervan en in fluoroscopische observatie.

 OPGELET: In overeenstemming met de federale Zetgeving (VS) mag dit 
hulpmiddel enkel door of op voorschrift van een arts Zorden verkocht. 

Lees alle instructies vyyr het gebruik. Om verZikkelingen te vermijden, moet u alle 
ZaarschuZingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen uit deze instructies in acht nemen. 

VERPAKKING / BEWARING
Dit product is gesteriliseerd met eth\leeno[ide. Steriel en p\rogeenvrij in een 
ongeopende en onbeschadigde eenheidsverpakking.

OPGELET
• Niet gebruiken Zanneer de eenheidsverpakking of het product beschadigd of bevuild 
zijn. Gebruik het product onmiddellijk na opening van de eenheidsverpakking. Na 
ppnmalig gebruik veilig vernietigen om infectierisico te vermijden.

• Voor ppnmalig gebruik. Niet opnieuZ gebruiken. Niet opnieuZ steriliseren. Niet 
herZerken. Het product herZerken kan de steriliteit, de biocompatibiliteit en de 
functionele integriteit ervan compromitteren.

• Vermijd e[treme temperaturen en vochtigheid tijdens het beZaren. Vermijd direct 
zonlicht.

INDICATIE
De OUTLOOK is bedoeld voor gebruik in angiografische procedures. Het product levert 
contrastmiddel en therap eu tische p rodu cten aan een w elbep aalde p laats in het 
vasculair s\steem. Het product kan ook gebruikt Zorden om een voerdraad of een 
catheter te geleiden tot aan de geZenste plaats.

BESCHRIJVING
• De OUTLOOK heeft een groot lumen om contrast vloeistof met grote snelheid te 

injecteren en heeft een goed ontZorpen torsie beheersing.
• Het hulpstuk aan de pigtail-catheter kan gebruikt Zorden om de cathetertip te strekken 

en daardoor het inbrengen in de invoerhuls te vergemakkelijken. Na het inbrengen van 
de catheter, kan het hulpstuk van de catheter afgetrokken Zorden.

• De beschermhuls aan het aanzetstuk voorkomt dat de catheter knikt aan het pro[imale 
uiteinde.
WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

WAARSCHUWINGEN  Als u deze waarschuwingen niet opvolgt, kan dit leiden tot 
beschadiging van het bloedvat, beschadiging of breuk/
afscheuren van de catheter die recuperatie ervan nodig kan 
maken.

• Verwarm of buig de punt van de catheter NIET. De catheter zou beschadigd 
kunnen worden.

• Overweeg het gebruik van systemische heparinisatie om de mogelijkheid van 
thrombus vorming op het oppervlak van de catheter te voorkomen of te 
reduceren.

• De voerdraad nooit bruusk en/of met geweld in de catheter voortbewegen indien 
deze geplooid of verdraaid is. Dit kan leiden tot breken/afscheuren van de 
catheter en mogelijke beschadiging van het bloedvat.
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

• Kies de catheter met de beste afmeting en tipvorm, rekening houdend met de plaats 
Zaar hij moet Zorden ingebracht en met de anatomie van de patisnt.

• Bij gebruik van een geneesmiddel of een product samen met de OUTLOOK moet de 
gebruiker de eigenschappen/kenmerken van het geneesmiddel of product volledig 
begrijpen en de passende voorzichtigheid in acht nemen om de catheter niet te 
beschadigen.

• Hieronder Zorden de infusie debieten vermeld voor OUTLOOK bij ma[imale 
injectiedruk voor zoutoplossing en iohe[ol (10,6 mPa s 37°C). De ma[imale 
injectiedruk mag niet Zorden overschreden. Het contrastmiddel moet gewnjecteerd 
Zorden bij 37°C.

French grootte
Debiet (mL/sec) Ma[imale injectiedruk 

(psi/kPa)Zoutoplossing Iohexol

4Fr. (1,40mm) 23 17 1200 psi / 8274kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200 psi / 8274kPa

Alle metingen Zerden verricht met OUTLOOK-catheters van 100 cm lengte bij 37°C. 
CONTRA-INDICATIES

Onder bepaalde medische omstandigheden kan er een contraindicatie zijn voor 
angiografie of moeten speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen genomen Zorden vyyr en/of 
tijdens de handeling. Hieronder geven Ze een lijst van sommige van deze medische 
omstandigheden.
•De acte fase van een m\ocardiaal infarct    •Een ernstige hartafZijking    
•Een ernstige aritmie    •Een ernstige s\stemische infectie of koorts    
•Een ernstige ziekte anders dan coronaire afZijking    •Ernstig verstoorde 
serumelektrol\t-balans    •Een allergie voor of reactie met het contrastmiddel    
•Nierd\sfunctie    •Bloedcoagulopathiesn    •Sommige ademhalingsstoornissen    
•Geestesziekte    •ZZangerschap

COMPLICATIES
Catheterisatie kan vergezeld gaan van, maar niet beperkt blijven tot de volgende 
comp licaties:
•Slagaderlijke embolie of obstructie    •Slagaderdissectie    •SlagaderverZonding    
•Acuut m\ocardiaal infarct    •Onstabiele angina pectoris    •Vals aneur\sma    
•Ventriculaire fibrillatie/aritmie    •Slagaderperforatie    •Arterioveneuze fistula    
•Spasmus    •Vasculaire trombose    •Distale embolie    •Infectie en pijn op de plaats van 
de punctie    •Hematoom    •Brad\cardie    •Hemorrhagie

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

1. Open voorzichtig het steriele zakje en haal de catheter voorzichtig uit de verpakking. 
Spoel de catheter, door met een injectiespuit een gehepariniseerde zoutoplossing 
door het catheteraanzetstuk te spuiten. Dompel de catheter vyyr gebruik onder in de 
gehepariniseerde zoutoplossing om het oppervlak glad te maken.

OPGELET
• Gebruik de catheter niet als hij beschadigd is of als andere afZijkingen Zorden 

vastgesteld.
• Gebruik een aseptische techniek bij het uitpakken en tijdens het gebruik.

2. Breng een voerdraad met passende afmetingen in de catheter via het aanzetstuk en 
schuif  de draad tot op ongeveer 5 cm voorbij de distale punt van de catheter.

OPGELET  Raadpleeg het productetiket voor de gepaste ma[imum 
voerdraad diameter.

3. Verschaf u toegang tot de slagader door een percutane of ³cut doZn´-techniek te 
gebruiken.

OPGELET  OverZeeg het gebruik van s\stemische heparinisatie.
4. Breng eerst de voerdraad in de slagader en daarna de catheter over de voerdraad in 

de slagader.
WAARSCHUWING  Om beschadiging van de catheter te voorkomen nadat deze in 

het bloedvat Zerd ingebracht, moet de voerdraad voorzichtig 
gemanipuleerd Zorden, in het bijzonder Zanneer hij doorheen 
een bocht in de catheter en/of doorheen de catheter tip Zordt 
gemanoevreerd.

5. BeZeeg de catheter langzaam en voorzichtig in de slagader.
WAARSCHUWING  Beweeg een intraluminaal product nooit vooruit of achteruit 

bij het voelen van weerstand tot de oorzaak van de 
weerstand onder fluoroscopie is bepaald. Bij het niet goed 
navolgen van deze waarschuwing kan het bloedvat of de 
catheter worden beschadigd. In bepaalde gevallen kan de 
catheter losraken zodat men hem zal moeten recupereren.

6. Als de tip van de catheter de vertakking van het geZenste bloedvat bereikt heeft, 
verZijder dan de voerdraad via de catheter.

7. Controleer de plaats van de tip van de catheter onder fluoroscopie en beZeeg de 
catheter voort tot op de geZenste plaats. Voer de angiografie uit.
WAARSCHUWINGEN

• Versterk de catheter schacht met een voerdraad wanneer aan de catheter 
torsie wordt gegeven. Een excessieve torsie beweging kan resulteren in 
kinken of draaien van de catheter en kan het terugtrekken van de catheter 
bemoeilijken.

• Verifieer dat de catheter niet geknikt of geblokkeerd is, vooraleer met de 
infusie te beginnen. Het niet in acht nemen van deze waarschuwing kan 
aanleiding geven tot beschadiging of breuk/afscheuren van de catheter, met 
mogelijke beschadiging van het bloedvat tot gevolg.

OPGELET  Bij het injecteren van contrastmiddelen mag de ma[imale 
injectiedruk van 1200 psi (8274 kPa) voor de zoZel de 4 Fr. (1,40 
mm) als voor 5 Fr. (1,70 mm) catheter niet Zorden overschreden.

8. Als de catheter gebruikt Zordt om een microcatheter te geleiden, breng dan de 
microcatheter voorzichtig, in het lumen van de catheter in.

OPGELET  Gebruik een microcatheter met een diameter die kleiner is dan 
de maximu m diameter v an de v oerdraad die comp atibel is met 
deze catheter.

9. Trek de catheter na het besindigen van de procedure terug. Steek de voerdraad in de 
catheter totdat deze lichtjes voorbij het distale uiteinde van de catheter uitsteekt. 
VerZijder de catheter voorzichtig samen met de voerdraad.

SVENSKA / SWEDISH
TM Angiografisk Kateter

BRUKSANVISNING  
OUTLOOK skall användas av läkare som är van vid handhavande och iakttagelser vid 
genoml\sning. 

 VARNING: Federal lagstiftning i USA tillnter endast att denna produkt säljs 
genom eller pn ordination av läkare. 

Läs igenom alla instruktioner innan katetern tas i bruk. För att undvika komplikationer 
bör alla varningar och försiktighetsntgärder i denna bruksanvisning observaras.

FÖRPACKNING / FÖRVARING
Denna produkt har steriliserats med et\leno[id. Är sterila och p\rogenfria i oöppnad och 
oskadad st\ckförpackning.

VIKTIGT
• Fnr ej användas om st\ckförpackning eller produkt har skadats eller blivit nedsmutsad. 
Produkten används omedelbart efter det att st\ckförpackningen har öppnats. Efter 
engnngsanvändning, kassera pn ett säkert och ändamnlsenligt sätt för att undvika 
infektionsrisk.

• Endast för engnngsbruk. Fnr ej nteranvändas. Fnr ej omsteriliseras. Fnr ej 
ombearbetas. Ombearbetning kan ävent\ra sterilitet, biokompatibilitet och funktionella 
egenskaper hos produkten.

• Förvaras ej vid e[trem temperatur eller luftfuktighet. Undvik direkt solljus.

ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDEN
OUTLOOK är avsedd att användas vid interventionella undersökningar under 
genoml\sning. Den levererar ett kontrastmedel och terapeutiska media till utvalda delar i 
kärls\stemet. Den används ocksn för att leda en ledare eller en kateter till önskad plats.

BESKRIVNING
• OUTLOOK angiografikateter har en stor innerlumen som tillnter kontrastmedel att 

injeceras under högt flöde och är utformad för att upprätthnlla god vridkontrol.
• Den kateterinföraren pn pigtail katetern kan användas för att räta ut katetertoppen och 

underlätta införande i h\lsan.  Efter kateter inläggningen, kan den dragas av katetern.
• Den fi[erade förstärkning förhindrar katetern frnn att kinka i dess pro[imala ände.

VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

VARNINGAR  Underlåtenhet att uppmärksamma dessa varningar kan 
resultera i skada på kärlet, skadad eller bruten/separerad 
kateter, vilket kan innebära att katetern måste avlägsnas.

• Kateterspetsen får ej värmas eller böjas. Detta kan skada katetern.
• Överväg att använda systemisk heparinisering för att förhindra eller minska 
risken för trombbildning på kateterytan.

• För aldrig in ledaren med kraft eller tvinga in den i katetern när katetern är böjd 
eller vriden. Detta kan orsaka brott på katetern eller att katetern delar sig, vilket 
kan skada kärlet.
FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

• Välj en kateter av rätt storlek och med optimal spetsutformning med häns\n till det 
omrnde den ska införas in i och även till patientens anatomi.

• Vid bruk av läkemedel eller andra instrument tillsammans med OUTLOOK mnste 
användaren känna till läkemedlets/instrumentets egenskaper i detalj och utöva stor 
försiktighet för att undvika skada pn katetern.

• Flödes/infusionshastigheterna för OUTLOOK vid högsta injektionstr\ck för saltlösning 
och iohe[ol (10,6 mPa s 37°C) anges nedan. gverskrid inte det högsta 
injektionstr\cket. Kontrastmedlet skall injiceras vid 37°C.

French storlek
Flödes/infusionshastighet (ml/sek) Högsta injektionstr\ck 

(psi/kPa)Saltlösning Iohexol

4Fr. (1,40mm) 23 17 1200 psi/8274 kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200 psi/8274 kPa

Samtliga mätningar har utförts med 100 cm lnnga OUTLOOK-katetrar vid 37°C.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER

Vid vissa medicinska ingrepp kan angiografi kontraindikeras eller särskilda 
säkerhetsntgärder kan behöva vidtas innan och/eller under ingreppet. Följande utgör en 
förteckning över nngra av dessa medicinska tillstnnd.
•Akuta fasen vid hjärtinfarkt     •Grav hjärtsvikt    •Grav ar\tmi    •Allvarlig s\stematisk 
infektion eller feber    •Allvarlig sjukdom annan nn kranskärlssjukdom     •Grav serum 
elektrol\tbalans    •Allergi eller reaktion mot kontrastmedlet     •Njurd\sfunktion    
•Blodkoagulering    •Vissa andnödsrubbningar    •Mentala sjukdomstillstnnd    
•Graviditet

KOMPLIKATIONER
Katetrisering kan ntföljas (dock utan begränsning) av nngot av följande:
•Arteriell emboli eller blockering    •Dissektion av pulsndror    •Skada pn pulsndror    
•Akut hjärtinfarkt    •Ostabil kärlkramp    •Falsk aneur\sm    •Kammarflimmer/ar\tmi    
•cderperforation    •Arteriovenös fistel    •Spasmer    •Kärltrombos    
•Distal emboli    •Infektion och smärta vid punkteringen    •Hematom    •Brad\kardi    
•Blödningar punkteringen    •Hematom    •Brad\kardi    •Blödningar

ANVÄNDNINGSINSTRUKTIONER

1. gppna försiktigt det sterila höljet och tag ur katetern ur förpackningen. Skölj den 
genom att injicera en hepariniserad saltlösning genom luerkopplingen med hjälp av 
en injektionsspruta. Lägg katetern i blöt innan användning i en hepariniserad 
saltlösning sn att \tan blir aktiverad.

VIKTIGT
• Katetern fnr inte användas om den är skadad eller om andra oegentligheter 

observeras.
• Observera korrekt aseptisk teknik frnn det att katetern tas ur förpackningen och 

används.
2. För in en ledaren i rätt storlek igenom luerkopplingen och in i katetern, för in ledaren 

sn m\cket att den sticker ut 5 cm frnn kateterns distala del.
VIKTIGT  Se produktetiketten för lämplig ledar storlek.

3. Access enligt Seldinger.
VIKTIGT  Användning av s\stematisk heparinisering bör övervägas.

4. För in ledaren i kärlet. Fortsätt därefter med att föra in katetern i kärlet över ledaren.
VARNING  För att undvika att katetern skadas efter det att den först in i 

kärlet, manipulera ledaren med varsamhet, särskilt när en böj 
och/eller kateterns topp skall passeras.

5. Manipulera katetern lnngsamt och försiktigt i kärlet.
VARNING  Ett intraluminalt instrument får aldrig föras vidare eller dras 

tillbaka om motstånd uppstår förrän motståndet kan 
bekräftas med genomlysning. I annat fall kan kärl eller 
kateter skadas. Om katetern går av kan det i vissa fall 
innebära nödvändigt avlägsnande av främmande kropp.

6. Avlägsna ledaren frnn katetern när kateterspetsen har nntt förgreningen i det önskade 
kärlet.

7. Använd genoml\sning för att bekräfta kateterns position, fl\tta den till önskad plats 
och fortsätt med angiografin.

VARNINGAR  
• Förstärk kateterskaftet med en ledare medan katetern vrids. För häftig eller 

kraftig vridning utan användning av ledare kan orsaka att katetern får öglor 
eller knickas, vilket kan försvåra tillbakadragandet.

• Innan infusion påbörjas, säkerställ att katetern ej är kinkad eller blockerad. 
Underlåtenhet att uppmärksamma denna varning kan resultera i skadad eller 
bruten/separerad kateter, vilket kan innebära skada på kärlet.

VIKTIGT  Vid insprutning av kontrastvätska, överskrid inte ma[imalt 
injektionstr\cket: 1200psi (8274 kPa) för bnde 4Fr. (1,40mm) och 
5Fr. (1,70mm) kateter.

8. När katetern används för att guida en mikrokateter, för in mikrokatetern försiktigt i 
kateterns lumen.

VIKTIGT  Använd en mikroledare som är tunnare än den största 
guideZiren kompatibel med denna kateter.

9. Drag tillbaka katetern frnn omrndet efter ingreppet. Sätt ledaren i katetern igen tills 
den kommer ut stra[ bortom kateterns distala del. Drag försiktigt ur katetern och 
ledaren tillsammans.

DANSK / DANISH
TM Angiografi kateter

BRUGSANVISNING  
OUTLOOK angiografisk kateter b¡r kun l gges af l ger, som er rutinerede i 
anl ggelse af katetre under genneml\sning. 

 FORSIGTIG: If¡lge amerikansk f¡deral lov mn dette apparat kun s lges af 
en l ge eller pn ordination af en l ge.

L s alle instruktioner f¡r brug. Overhold alle advarsler og retningslinier n¡je for at sikre, 
at der ikke opstnr komplikationer.

EMBALLAGE/OPBEVARING
Dette produkt er steriliseret med  t\leno[id. Produktet er sterilt og p\rogenfrit en 
unbnet og ubeskadiget enhedspakning.

BEMÆRK
• S ttet b¡r kasseres, hvis indpakningen eller indeholdet er blevet ¡delagt eller tils¡let.
S ttet skal bruges umiddelbart efter udpakningen. Efter brug skal s ttet bortskaffes 
pn forsvarlig vis af hens\n til smittefare.

• Kun til engangsbrug. Mn ikke genbruges. Mn ikke resteriliseres. Mn ikke 
omforarbejdes. Omforarbejdning kan kompromittere steriliteten, biokompatibiliteten og 
funktionen af produktet.

• Pakningen b¡r opbevares t¡rt og ikke for varmt. Undgn direkte soll\s.

INDIKATION FOR BRUG
OUTLOOK er beregnet til brug ved angiografiske procedurer. Indgiver kontrastmediet 
pn valgte steder i det vaskul re s\stem. Det bruges ogsn til at f¡re en guideZire eller et 
kateter ind i det aktuelle omrnde.

BESKRIVELSE
• OUTLOOK har et stort inderlumen og tillader derved kontrast at blive injiceret ved et 

h¡jt tr\k. OUTLOOK er designet til at have en god torTue kontrol.
• Kateter inserter en pn pigtail kateteret kan bruges til at udstr kke kateterspidsen, som 

derved er nemmere at fn ind i sheath en. Efter kateter insertion kan inserteren tages af 
kateteret.

• Indb\gget forst rkning, som foreb\gger kateteret i at kinke.
ADVARSLER OG SIKKERHEDSREGLER

ADVARSLER  Læs disse sikkerhedsregler for at undgå skader på 
blodkarrene og/eller ødelæggelse af katetret, hvilket kan 
nødvendiggøre seponering.

• Kateterspidsen må ikke opvarmes eller bøjes. Dette kan ødelægge katetret.
• Overvej anvendelsen af systemisk heparinisering for at hindre eller reducere 
risikoen for trombedannelse på overfladen af kateteret.

• Guidewiren må ikke fremføres hurtigt og/eller tvinges ind i kateteret, når 
kateteret er bøjet eller vredet. Dette kan resultere i brud på eller adskillelse af 
kateteret, som igen kan føre til beskadigelse af karret.

SIKKERHEDSREGLER
• V lg altid et kateter af optimal st¡rrelse og form, sn det n¡je passer til det sted, hvortil 
det skal f¡res, og til den enkelte patients anatomi.

• Nnr medicin eller sonder indf¡res i katetret, skal operat¡ren v re fuldst ndig klar over 
medicinens eller sondens egenskaber og ud fra dette arbejde med st¡rst mulig 
forsigtighed for at undgn ¡del ggelse af katetret.

• FloZ/infusionshastigheder for OUTLOOK ved det maksimalt injektionstr\k for 
saltopl¡sninger og iohe[ol (10,6 mPa s 37°C) angives nedenfor. Overskrid ikke det 
maksimalt injektionstr\k. Kontrastmedier b¡r have en temperatur pn 37°C ved 
injektion.

Fransk st¡rrelse
FloZ/infusionshastighed (ml/sek.) Maksimalt injektionstr\k 

(psi/kPa)Saltopl¡sning Iohexol

4Fr. (1,40mm) 23 17 1200psi / 8274kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200psi / 8274kPa

Alle mnlinger blev taget med 100 cm lange OUTLOOK-katetre ved 37°C.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER

Angiografi kan v re kontraindiceret ved visse medicinske tilstande, eller det kan v re 
n¡dvendigt at tage s rlige forholdsregler f¡r eller under indgrebet. I det f¡lgende er 
n vnt en del af disse medicinske tilstande.
•Den akutte fase ved m\okardieinfarkt    •Alvorlige hjertefejl    •Alvorlige ar\tmier    
•Sepsis og andre sv re infektioner    •Andre alvorlige s\gdomme    
•Sv re elektrol\tforst\rrelser    •Allergi eller reaktion imod kontrastmediet    
•Renal d\sfunktion    •Koagulationsforst\rrelser    •Visse respiratoriske lidelser    
•Mental s\gdom    •Graviditet

KOMPLIKATIONER
Kateterisation kan blandt andet medf¡re f¡lgende komplikationer:
•Arteriel emboli eller obstruktion    •Arteriel dissektion    •Arterieskader    
•Akut m\okardieinfarkt    •Ustabil angina pectoris    •Falsk aneurisme    
•Ventrikelflimmer/ar\tmi    •Arterieperforation    •Arterioven¡s fistel    •Spasmer    
•Vaskul r trombose    •Distal emboli    •Infektion og smerter pn punkturstedet    
•H matom    •Brad\kardi    •Bl¡dning

BRUGSANVISNING

1. cbn forsigtigt den sterile pakning og udtag katetret. Hav en spr¡jte med heparin 
opl¡st i sterilt saltvand klar og sk\l katetret igennem. Inden brug gennemv des 
katetret i hepariniseret saltvand for at sm¡re overfladen.

BEMÆRK
• Brug ikke katetret, hvis der er mindste mistanke om skader eller fejl.
• Oprethold strikt sterile forhold under snvel udpakning som brug.

2. F¡r en guideZire af passende st¡rrelse gennem muffen og ind i katetret og skub den 
igennem, til den er cirka 5 cm uden for katetrets distale spids.

BEMÆRK  Der henvises til varedeklarationen for passende maksimalt 
guidekabel st¡rrelse.

3. Skaf adgang til arterien enten perkutant eller ved freml gning.
BEMÆRK  Overvej s\stemisk heparinbehandling.

4. Indf¡r alene guideZiren i arterien, og f¡r derefter katetret ind i arterien over 
guideZiren.

ADVARSEL  Hnndtpr guideZiren forsigtigt for at undgn, at kateteret 
beskadiges, nnr det er f¡rt ind i karret. Dette g lder is r ved 
hnndtering af et b¡jet kateter og/eller ved fremf¡ring gennem 
kateterspidsen.

5. F¡r sn langsomt og forsigtigt katetret l ngere ind i arterien.
ADVARSEL  Intet intraluminalt instrument må bevæges mod modstand, 

førend grunden til denne modstand er klarlagt ved 
gennemlysning. Mangel på fornøden forsigtighed kan 
resultere i skader på kar eller kateter, hvorved seponering 
af kateteret kan blive nødvendigt.

6. Nnr kateterspidsen er nnet frem til den ¡nskede karforgrening, skal man tr kke 
guideZiren ud gennem katetret.

7. Under genneml\sning ledes kateterspidsen frem til den ¡nskede position, hvorefter 
angiografien kan pnbeg\ndes.

ADVARSLER
• Forstærk kateterskaftet med en guidewire, mens kateteret drejes. 

Overdrevning uden brug af en guidewire kan resultere i snoning eller vridning 
af kateteret, som kan gøre det drejning vanskeligt at trække kateteret ud igen.

• Inden infusionen startes, bør det tilsikres, at der ikke er knæk på eller 
blokering af katetret. Undladelse kan medføre brud på katetret og dermed 
skader på karret.

BEMÆRK  Ved injicering af kontraststoffer mn det maksimale injektionstr\k 
pn 1200 psi (8274 kPa) ikke overskrides for hverken 4 Fr. (1,40 
mm) og 5 Fr. (1,70 mm) kateteret.

8. Nnr kateteret anvendes til at indf¡re et mikrokateter, f¡res mikrokateteret forsigtigt ind 
i kateterlumenen.

BEMÆRK  Brug et mikrokateter, der er mindre end den maksimale 
guideZirest¡rrelse, som er kompatibel med dette kateter.

9. Nnr angiografien er overstnet, skal man tr kke katetret tilbage til karforgreningen. 
GuideZiren indf¡res under genneml\sning, til den stikker et lille st\kke frem fra 
katetrets distale spids. Herefter kan kateter/guideZire seponeres.

NORSK / NORWEGIAN
TM Angiografisk kateter

BRUKSANVISNING  
OUTLOOK angiografisk kateter skal brukes av lege som har fntt adekvat oppl ring i 
behandling og observering ved bruk av fluoroskopi.

 FORSIKTIG: Denne enheten kan i f¡lge amerikansk lov kun selges til leger 
eller ved bestilling fra leger.

Les alle instruksjonene f¡r bruk. For n unngn komplikasjoner mn man f¡lge alle 
advarsler og forholdsregler i disse instruksjonene.

PAKKING / LAGRING
Produktet er sterilisert med et\lenoksidgass. Steril og ikke-p\rogen i en unpnet og 
uskadet pakke.

FORSIKTIG  
• Mn ikke brukes hvis pakken med enheten eller produktet har v rt skadet eller 

tilsmusset. Mn brukes umiddelbart etter at pakken med enheten er npnet. Mn 
deponeres pn en sikker mnte etter pn gangs bruk for n unngn fare for infeksjon.

• Kun til engangsbruk. Mn ikke gjenbrukes. Mn ikke resteriliseres. Mn ikke 
omproduseres. Omproduksjon kan medf¡re endringer som steriliteten, 
biokompabiliteten og den funksjonelle integriteten til produktet.

• Mn ikke lagres ved ekstreme temperaturer og fuktighet. Unngn direkte soll\s.
INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK

OUTLOOK er beregnet for bruk i angiografiske prosed\rer. Den leverer radiopaTue 
media og terapeutiske v sker til valgte steder i det vaskul re s\stemet. Det brukes 
ogsn til n lede en guideZire eller et kateter inn i mnlstedet.

BESKRIVELSE
• OUTLOOK har stor lumen slik at kontrastmedia kan injiseres i stor str¡mningshastighet 

og er konstruert for n gi god dreiemomentst\ring.
• Den kateterinnsetteren pn grisehalekateteret kan brukes til n strekke kateterspissen 

for lettere innf¡ring i mantelen. Etter at kateteret er satt inn, kan det trekkes av 
kateteret.

• Fast, strekkavlastning hindrer at kateteret b¡\es i den proksimale enden.
ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER

ADVARSLER  Hvis man ikke overholder disse advarslene, kan det skade 
karet, skade eller brekke/atskille kateteret, slik at uttaking 
kan bli nødvendig.

• Ikke varm eller bøy kateterspissen. Dette kan skade kateteret.
• Vurder bruk av systemisk heparinisering for å hindre eller redusere fare for at 
det danner seg blodpropp på overflaten av kateteret.

• Du må aldri føre inn guidewiren raskt og/eller tvinge den inn i kateteret når 
kateteret er bøyd eller vridd. Det kan føre til at kateteret brekker/deles, noe som 
igjen kan skade karet.
FORHOLDSREGLER

• Velg kateter med optimal fasong og st¡rrelse pn spissen. Ta hens\n til stedet det skal 
f¡res inn til, samt pasientens anatomi.

• Nnr man bruker medisin eller en enhet sammen med OUTLOOK, mn operat¡ren fullt ut 
forstn egenskapene/karakteristikkene til medisinen eller enheten og v re forsiktig slik 
at man ikke skader kateteret.

• Infusjonshastighet for OUTLOOK ved maksimalt injeksjonstr\kk for saltl¡sning og 
ioheksol (10,6 mPa s 37°C) er angitt nedenfor. Maksimalt injeksjonstr\kk mn ikke 
overskrides. Kontrastmedium injiseres ved 37°C.

Fransk st¡rrelse
Infusjonshastighet (mL/sec) Maksimalt injeksjonstr\kk 

(psi/kPa)Saltvann Ioheksol

4Fr. (1,40mm) 23 17 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

Alle mnlinger er foretatt med 100 cm lange OUTLOOK katetere ved 37°C.
KONTRAINDIKASJONER

Under visse medisinske forhold kan angiografi v re kontraindikert eller man mn ta 
spesielle forholdsregler f¡r og/eller under prosed\ren. F¡lgende er en liste over noen av 
disse medisinske forholdene.
•Den akutte fasen av m\okardial infarkt    •Alvorlig hjertefeil    •Alvorlig ar\tmi    
•Alvorlig s\stemisk infeksjon eller feber    •Annen alvorlig s\kdom enn koronare 
problemer (hjertes\kdom)    •Alvorlig ubalanse i serumekeltrol\tt    •Allergi mot eller 
reaksjon mot kontrastmediet    •N\red\sfunksjon    •Blod koagulopati    •Noen 
nndedrettss\kdommer    •Mental s\kdom    •Graviditet

KOMPLIKASJONER
Kateterisering kan etterf¡lges av, men ikke begrenses til f¡lgende: 
•Arteriell emboli eller obstruksjon    •Arterie dissekering    •Arterieskade    
•Akutt m\okardial infarkt    •Ustabil angina pectoris    •Falsk aneurisme    
•Ventrikul r flimmer/ar\tmi    •Arterieperforering    •Arterieven¡s fistel    •Spasme    
•Vaskul r blodpropp    •Distal emboli    •Infeksjon og smerte pn punkteringsstedet.    
•Hematom    •Brad\kardia    •Bl¡dning

BRUKSANVISNING

1. cpne forsiktig den sterile posen og ta kateteret forsiktig ut av pakken. Sk\ll den ved n 
injisere heparinisert saltoppl¡sning gjennom kateternavet med en spr¡\te. Bl¡tgj¡r 
kateteret f¡r bruk i heparinisert salt for n sm¡re overflaten.

FORSIKTIG
• Mn ikke brukes hvis kateteret er skadet eller hvis det oppdages andre 

uregelmessigheter.
• Bruk aseptisk teknikk ved fjerning fra pakken og under bruk.

2. F¡r en guideZiren i passe st¡rrelse inn i kateteret gjennom navet og f¡r inn Ziren til 
omlag 5 cm forbi kateterets distale spiss.

FORSIKTIG  Henviser til produktets etikett for passende maksimal guideZire 
st¡rrelse.

3. Fn tilgang til arterien ved n bruke perkutan teknikk eller nedkuttingsteknikk.
FORSIKTIG  Vurder bruk av s\stemisk heparinisering.

4. F¡r guideZiren alene inn i arterien. Fortsett deretter for n f¡re kateteret inn i arterien 
over guideZiren.

ADVARSEL  For n unngn n skade kateteret etter at det er f¡rt inn i karet, mn 
man behandle guideZiren forsiktig, spesielt nnr man gnr 
gjennom en b¡\ i kateteret og/eller nnr man passerer gjennom 
kateterspissen.

5. Behandle kateteret sakte og forsiktig inn i arterien.
ADVARSEL  Før aldri eller trekk tilbake en intraluminal enhet mot 

motstand før årsaken til motstanden er fastslått med 
fluoroskopi. Hvis man ikke er forsiktig nok, kan det føre til 
skade på karet eller kateteret. Separasjon av kateteret kan 
inntreffe, noe som i noen tilfeller krever utaking.

6. Nnr kateterspissen har nndd greinen til ¡nsket kar, fjerner man guideZiren gjennom 
kateteret.

7. Mens man bekrefter plasseringen av kateterspissen ved bruk av fluoroskopi, f¡rer 
man kateteret til ¡nsket sted og utf¡rer angiografi.

ADVARSLER
• Forsterk kateterakslingen med en føringsledning mens man gir kateteret 

dreiemoment. For stort dreiemoment uten bruk av føringsledning kan føre til 
at kateteret bøyer eller vrir seg, noe som kan gjøre det vanskelig å ta ut 
kateteret.

• Før infusjon starter, må man verifisere at kateteret ikke er bøyd eller blokkert. 
Hvis man ikke overholder denne advarselen, kan det føre til at kateteret 
brekker/revner/blir atskilt, noe som skader karet.

FORSIKTIG  Ved injisering av kontrastmedium mn ikke overskride maksimum 
injeksjonstr\kk pn 1200 psi (8274 kPa) for bnde 4Fr.(1,40mm) og 
for 5Fr.(1,70mm) kateteret.

8. Nnr man bruker kateteret til n f¡re et mikrokateter, mn man sette mikrokateteret 
forsiktig inn i lumen pn kateteret.

FORSIKTIG  Bruk et mikrokateter som er under maks. guideZirest¡rrelse 
kompatibel med dette kateteret.

9. Kun prosed\ren er fullf¡rt, trekkes kateteret tilbake fra stedet. Sett f¡ringsledningen 
inn i kateteret til det stikker ut litt utenfor den distale enden til kateteret. Ta kateteret 
og guideZiren forsiktig ut.

SUOMI / FINNISH
TM Angiografiakatetri

KÄYTTÖOHJEET  
OUTLOOK angiografiakatetri tulee kä\ttää lääkärin, joka on pereht\n\t 
läpivalaisukäsittel\\n ja -tarkkailuun. 

 HUOM: USA:n liittovaltion lain mukaan tämä tuote voidaan m\\dä vain 
lääkärille tai hänen määrä\ksestään.

Lue kaikki ohjeet ennen kä\ttöä. Noudata kaikkia näissä ohjeissa annettuja varoituksia 
ja varotoimenpiteitä komplikaatioiden välttämiseksi.

PAKKAUS / SÄILYTYS
Tuote on steriloitu et\leenioksidikaasulla. Steriili ja antip\rogeeninen avaamattomassa 
ja vahingoittumattomassa pakkauksessa.

VAROITUS
• Älä kä\tä jos \ksittäispakkaus tai tuote on vahingoittunut tai likaantunut. Kä\tä 
välittömästi \ksittäispakkauksen avaamisen jälkeen. Hävitä turvallisesti kertakä\tön 
jälkeen infektiovaaran välttämiseksi.

• Tämä väline on kertakä\ttöinen. Ei uudelleenkä\ttöä. Ei saa uudelleen steriloida. Ei 
saa uudelleen käsitellä. Uudelleenkäsittel\ saattaa vaarantaa tuotteen steriilis\\den ja 
sopeutuvuuden luontoon sekä aiheuttaa tuotteelle aineellista vahinkoa.

• Älä altista säil\t\ksen aikana äärimmäisille lämpötiloille ja kosteudelle. Vältä suoraa 
auringonvaloa.

KÄYTTÖAIHE
OUTLOOK angiografiakatetri on tarkoitettu kä\tettäväksi angiografisissa 
toimenpiteissä. Se vie röntgenpositiivisia varjoaineita valittuihin kohteisiin 
verisuonistossa. Sitä kä\tetään m\ös johtamaan ohjainvaijeri tai katetri kohteeseen.

TUOTTEEN KUVAUS
• OUTLOOK lla on tilava luumen, joka mahdollistaa varjoaineen ruiskuttamisen korkeilla 

virtausnopeuksilla ja joka on suunniteltu osoittamaan h\vää kiertokorvakehallintaa.
• Katetrin sisäänviejäosaa pigtail-katetrilla voidaan kä\ttää katetrin kärjen 

suoristamiseen, jotta vaippaan vieminen helpottuu. Katetrin sisäänviemisen jälkeen se 
voidaan ottaa pois katetrista.

• Vahvistettu proksimaaliosa estää katetria kiert\mästä.
VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET

VAROITUKSET  Näiden varoitusten laiminlyönti voi johtaa suonen tai katetrin 
vaurioitumiseen tai rikkoutumiseen/irtautumiseen, jolloin se 
voidaan joutua poistamaan suonesta.

• Älä kuumenna tai taita katetrin kärkeä. Siitä voi seurata katetrin vaurioituminen.
• Harkitse systeemisen hepariinisaation käyttöä välttääksesi tai vähentääksesi 
trombin muodostamismahdollisuutta katetrin pinnalle.

• Älä koskaan vie ohjainvaijeria eteenpäin rivakasti ja/ tai pakota sitä katetriin, jos 
katetri on taipunut tai kiertynyt. Se voi aiheuttaa katetrin rikkoutumisen/ 
irtautumisen, josta seuraa suonen vaurioituminen.

VAROTOIMET
• Valitse katetri, jolla on optimaalinen kärjen muoto ja koko, ottaen huomioon mihin 
kohteeseen se tulee sijoitettavaksi kuten m\ös potilaan anatomia.

• Kä\tettäessä jotain lääkeainetta tai välinettä samanaikaisesti OUTLOOK kanssa, 
kä\ttäjän tulee olla tä\sin tietoinen k\seisen lääkeaineen tai välineen ominaisuuksista 
ja noudattaa asiaankuuluvaa varovaisuutta välttääkseen katetrin vaurioitumisen.

• Infuusion virtausmäärät OUTLOOK:lle suurimmilla injektiopaineilla keittosuolalla ja 
joheksolilla (10,6 mPa s 37°C) on alla. Suurinta injektiopainetta ei saa \littää. Varjoaine 
tulee ruiskuttaa 37°C.

F-koko
Virtausmäärä (ml/sek) Suurin injektiopaine  

(psi/kPa)Suolavesiliuos Joheksoli

4Fr. (1,40mm) 23 17 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

Kaikki mitat on otettu kä\ttämällä 100 cm:n OUTLOOK -katetreja 37°C:n lämpötilassa.
VASTA-AIHEET

Joissakin lääketieteellisissä tiloissa angiografia voi olla vasta-aiheinen tai vaatii erit\isiä 
varotoimenpiteitä ennen toimenpidettä ja/ tai sen aikana. Seuraavassa on luettelo 
joistakin näistä lääketieteellisistä tiloista.
•S\däninfarktin akuutti vaihe    •Vakava s\dämen vajaatoiminta    •Vakava r\tmihäiriö    
•Vakava s\steeminen infektio tai kuume    •Muu vakava sairaus kuin sepelvaltimosairaus    
•Vakava seerumin elektrol\\ttitasapainohäiriö    •Allergia tai reaktio varjoaineelle    
•Munuaisten toimintahäiriö    •Veren h\\t\mishäiriöt    •Jotkut hengit\shäiriöt    
•Ps\\kkinen sairaus    •Raskaus

KOMPLIKAATIOT
Katetrisaatiosta saattaa seu rata mu u n mu assa seu raav aa:
•Valtimoembolia tai obstruktio    •Valtimon dissektio    •Valtimovaurio    •Akuutti 
s\däninfarkti    •Epävakaa rintakipu    •Pseudoaneur\sma    •Kammiovärinä/ r\tmihäiriöt    
•Valtimon perforaatio    •Arteriovenoosinen fisteli    •Spasmi    •Vaskulaarinen tromboosi    
•Distaaliembolia    •Infektio ja kipu punktiokohdassa    •Hematooma    •Brad\kardia    
•Verenv u oto 

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

1. Avaa varovasti steriili pussi ja ota katetri hellävaroen pakkauksesta. Huuhtele se 
ruiskuttamalla hepariinisoitua suolaliuosta katetrin keskiön lävitse ruiskulla. Upota 
katetri ennen kä\ttöä hepariinisoituun suolaliuokseen, jotta sen pinta tulisi liukkaaksi.

VAROITUS
• Älä kä\tä jos katetri on vahingoittunut tai jos siinä on huomattu jotain muuta 

poikkeuksellista.
• Kä\tä aseptista tekniikkaa pakkauksesta poiston sekä kä\tön aikana.

2. Aseta sopivaa kokoa oleva ohjainvaijeri katetriin sen keskiön lävitse ja vie vaijeria 
eteenpäin suunnilleen 5cm katetrin distaalisen kärjen ulkopuolelle.

VAROITUS  Katso tuotteen etiketistä suositeltu maksimikoko ohjaimelle.
3. Pääset valtimoon sisälle kä\ttämällä perkutaanista tai leikkaustekniikkaa.

VAROITUS  Harkitse s\steemisen hepariinisaation kä\ttöä.
4. Aseta ohjainvaijeri \ksin valtimoon. T\önnä sitten katetri valtimoon ohjainvaijerin \li.

VAROITUS  Välttääksesi katetrin vaurioitumisen sen jälkeen, kun se on 
asetettu suoneen, käsittele ohjainvaijeria varovasti, erit\isesti 
katetrin taitekohdan läpi viemisessä ja/ tai katetrin kärjen läpi 
kuljettaessa.

5. Käsittele katetria hitaasti ja varovaisesti valtimossa.
VAROITUS  Älä koskaan vie eteenpäin tai vedä pois intraluminaalista 

välinettä väkisin ennenkuin vastuksen syy on 
läpivalaisussa määritetty. Asianmukaisen varovaisuuden 
laiminlyömisestä voi olla tuloksena vahinkoa suonelle tai 
katetrille.  Katetri voi irtautua ja vaatia korjaamista 
joissakin tapauksissa.

6. Kun katetrin kärki on saavuttanut halutun suonen haaran, vedä ohjainvaijeri pois 
katetrin läpi.

7. Varmistaen samalla katetrin kärjen sijainnin läpivalaisun avulla, vie katetri haluttuun 
paikkaan ja suorita angiografia.

VAROITUKSET
• Vahvista katetrin putkiosa ohjainvaijerilla samalla kun kiristät 

kiertokorvaketta katetrille. Liiallinen kiristäminen ilman ohjainvaijerin käyttöä 
voi aiheuttaa katetrin kiertymisen tai kinkkaamisen, joka voi vaikeuttaa 
katetrin poistamista.

• Ennen infuusion aloittamista, varmista ettei katetri ole kiertynyt tai tukossa. 
Tämän varoituksen laiminlyömisestä voi seurata katetrin rikkoutuminen/ 
katkeaminen/ irtautuminen ja vahinkoa suonelle.

VAROITUS  Kun injisoit varjoainetta, älä \litä 1200 psi:n (8274 kPa) maksimi 
injektiopainetta sekä 4Fr. (1,40 mm) että 5Fr. (1,70 mm) 
katetrille.

8. Kun kä\tät katetria mikrokatetrin ohjaamiseen, t\önnä mikrokatetri varovasti katetrin 
luumeniin.

VAROITUS  Kä\t mikrokatetria, joka on suurinta tämän katetrin kanssa 
\hteensopivaa ohjainvaijerikokoa pienempi.

9. Kun toimenpide on suoritettu loppuun, vedä katetri pois sijainnistaan. Vie ohjainvaijeri 
katetriin kunnes se ulottuu hieman katetrin distaalipäätä kauemmaksi. Poista 
varovasti katetri sekä ohjainvaijeri \hdessä.

ǽȂȂǿȄȀȁA / GREEK
TM ǖǯǶǳȃȍȀǯȁ ǍǱǱǳǸǾǱȀǯȅȎǯȁ

ȆǼǿĬȀǽȉ ȌȈǿȉǽȎȉ  
ȅ OUTLOOK ȀĮșİĲȒȡĮȢ ǹȖȖİȚȠȖȡĮĳȓĮȢ ʌȡȑʌİȚ ȞĮ ȤȡȘıȚȝȠʌȠȚİȓĲĮȚ ȝȩȞȠ Įʌȩ ȚĮĲȡȩ, 
țĮȜȐ İțʌĮȚįİȣȝȑȞȠ ıĲȠ ȤİȚȡȚıȝȩ țĮȚ ıĲȘȞ ʌĮȡĮĲȒȡȘıȘ ȣʌȩ ĳșȠȡȚȠıțȩʌȘıȘ.

 ȆȇȅȈȅȋǾ: OȚ ȞȩȝȠȚ ĲȦȞ Ǿ.Ȇ.ǹ ʌİȡȚȠȡȓȗȠȣȞ ĲȘȞ ʌȫȜȘıȘ ĮȣĲȒȢ ĲȘȢ 
ıȣıțİȣȒȢ ȝȩȞȠ ȝİ ıȣȞĲĮȖȒ ǿĮĲȡȠȪ.

ǻȚĮȕȐıĲİ ȩȜİȢ ĲȚȢ ȠįȘȖȓİȢ ʌȡȚȞ Įʌȩ ĲȘ ȤȡȒıȘ. īȚĮ ȞĮ ĮʌȠĳȪȖİĲİ İʌȚʌȜȠțȑȢ, ĲȘȡȒıĲİ 
ȩȜİȢ ĲȚȢ ʌȡȠİȚįȠʌȠȚȒıİȚȢ țĮȚ ĲȚȢ ʌȡȠĳȣȜȐȟİȚȢ ʌȠȣ ȣʌȐȡȤȠȣȞ ıİ ĮȣĲȑȢ ĲȚȢ ȠįȘȖȓİȢ.

ȉȋȉȁǽȋǺȉȀǺ/ ǺȇȆĭǿȁǽȋȉǿ
ȉȠ ʌȡȠȧȩȞ ȑȤİȚ ĮʌȠıĲİȚȡȦșİȓ ȝİ ĮȑȡȚȠ ȠȟİȓįȚȠ ĲȠȣ ĮȚșȣȜİȞȓȠȣ. ǺȡȓıțȠȞĲĮȚ 
ĮʌȠıĲİȚȡȦȝȑȞȠȚ țĮȚ ȝȘ-ʌȣȡȠȖİȞİȓȢ ıİ ıȣıțİȣĮıȓĮ ʌȠȣ įİȞ ȑȤİȚ ĮȞȠȚȤșİȓ țĮȚ įİȞ ȑȤİȚ 
ȣʌȠıĲİȓ ȗȘȝȚȑȢ.

ȇȈȆȉȆȌǿ
• ȂȘȞ ȤȡȘıȚȝȠʌȠȚİȓĲİ ĮȞ Ș ıȣıțİȣĮıȓĮ ĲȘȢ ȝȠȞȐįĮȢ Ȓ ĲȠ ʌȡȠȧȩȞ ȑȤİȚ ȣʌȠıĲİȓ ȗȘȝȚȐ Ȓ 
ȑȤİȚ ȜİȡȦșİȓ. ȋȡȘıȚȝȠʌȠȚİȓĲİ ĮȝȑıȦȢ ȝİĲȐ ĲȠ ȐȞȠȚȖȝĮ ĲȘȢ ıȣıțİȣĮıȓĮȢ. ȆİĲȐȟĲİ ĲȘ 
ıȣıțİȣȒ ȝİ ĮıĳȐȜİȚĮ ȖȚĮ ȞĮ ĮʌȠĳȪȖİĲİ ĲȠȞ țȓȞįȣȞȠ ȝȩȜȣȞıȘȢ.

• ȂȩȞȠ ȖȚĮ ȝȓĮ ȤȡȒıȘ. ȃĮ ȝȘȞ İʌĮȞĮȤȡȘıȚȝȠʌȠȚȘșİȓ. ȃĮ ȝȘȞ İʌĮȞĮʌȠıĲİȚȡȦșİȓ. ȃĮ 
ȝȘȞ İʌĮȞİʌİȟİȡȖĮıĲİȓ. Ǿ İʌĮȞİʌİȟİȡȖĮıȓĮ İȞįȑȤİĲĮȚ ȞĮ įȚĮțȣȕİȪıİȚ ĲȘ ıĲİȚȡȩĲȘĲĮ, 
ĲȘ ȕȚȠıȣȝȕĮĲȩĲȘĲĮ țĮȚ ĲȘ ȜİȚĲȠȣȡȖȚțȒ ĮțİȡĮȚȩĲȘĲĮ ĲȘȢ ıȣıțİȣȒȢ.

• ȂȘȞ ĮʌȠșȘțİȪİĲİ ıİ ĮțȡĮȓİȢ șİȡȝȠțȡĮıȓİȢ țĮȚ ıİ ȣȖȡĮıȓĮ. ǹʌȠĳȪȖİĲİ ȐȝİıȘ 
ȑțșİıȘ ıĲȠȞ ȒȜȚȠ.

ǽȄǼǽȀȅǽȀȉ ȌȈǿȉǽȎȉ
ȅ OUTLOOK ʌȡȠȠȡȓȗİĲĮȚ ȖȚĮ ȤȡȒıȘ ıİ ĮȖȖİȚȠȖȡĮĳȚțȑȢ įȚĮįȚțĮıȓİȢ. ȂİĲĮĳȑȡİȚ 
ĮțĲȚȞȠıțȚİȡȐ ȣȜȚțȐ țĮȚ șİȡĮʌİȣĲȚțȠȪȢ ʌĮȡȐȖȠȞĲİȢ ıİ İʌȚȜİȖȝȑȞĮ ıȘȝİȓĮ ıĲȠ 
ĮȖȖİȚĮțȩ ıȪıĲȘȝĮ. ȋȡȘıȚȝȠʌȠȚİȓĲĮȚ İʌȓıȘȢ ȖȚĮ ĲȘȞ țĮșȠįȒȖȘıȘ İȞȩȢ ıȣȡȝȐĲȚȞȠȣ 
ȠįȘȖȠȪ Ȓ İȞȩȢ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ ıĲȠ ıȘȝİȓȠ ʌȡȠȠȡȚıȝȠȪ.

ȇǽȈȀĬȈǺĮǿ
• O OUTLOOK įȚĮșȑĲİȚ ȝİȖȐȜȠ İıȦĲİȡȚțȩ ĮȣȜȩ ȖȚĮ ȞĮ İʌȚĲȡȑʌİȚ ĲȘȞ ȑȖȤȣıȘ 

ıțȚĮȖȡĮĳȚțȠȪ ȣȖȡȠȪ ıİ ȝİȖȐȜȘ ĲĮȤȪĲȘĲĮ ȡȠȒȢ țĮȚ ȑȤİȚ ıȤİįȚĮıșİȓ ȖȚĮ ȞĮ ʌĮȡȑȤİȚ 
țĮȜȩ ȑȜİȖȤȠ ĮȞĲĮʌȩțȡȚıȘȢ ıĲȘȞ ʌİȡȚıĲȡȠĳȒ.

• ȅ İȚıĮȖȦȖȑĮȢ ĲȠȣ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ ȖȚĮ ĲȠȞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ ĲȪʌȠȣ pigtail ȝʌȠȡİȓ ȞĮ 
ȤȡȘıȚȝȠʌȠȚȘșİȓ ȖȚĮ ĲȘȞ İȣșȣȖȡȐȝȝȚıȘ ĲȠȣ ȐțȡȠ ĲȠȣ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ ȖȚĮ ʌȚȠ İȪțȠȜȘ 
İȚıĮȖȦȖȒ ıĲȠ șȘțȐȡȚ. ȂİĲȐ ĲȘȞ İȚıĮȖȦȖȒ, Ƞ İȚıĮȖȦȖȑĮȢ ȝʌȠȡİȓ ȞĮ ĮĳĮȚȡİșİȓ Įʌȩ 
ĲȠȞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ ĲȡĮȕȫȞĲĮȢ ĲĮ įȪȠ ȐțȡĮ ĲȠȣ ʌȡȠȢ ĲĮ ʌȓıȦ.

• ȅ İȞıȦȝĮĲȦȝȑȞȠȢ ĮʌȠȡȡȠĳȘĲȒȢ ȑȞĲĮıȘȢ ʌȡȠıĲĮĲİȪİȚ ĲȠȞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ Įʌȩ ĲȠ 
ĲıȐțȚıȝĮ ıĲȠ İȖȖȪȢ ȐțȡȠȣ ĲȠȣ.
ȇȈȆǽȀǼȆȇȆȀǿȉǽȀȉ ȁǺȀ ȇȈȆĮȋȂǺȅǽȀȉ

ȇȈȆǽȀǼȆȇȆȀǿȉǽȀȉ  ǺʍȡĳȤȥȔį ĲȤȞȞȪȢĴȧĲșȣ Ȟı ĳțȣ ʍįȢįȜȑĳȧ ʍȢȡıțİȡʍȡțȓĲıțȣ 
ȞʍȡȢıȔ ȟį Ȓȥıț ȧȣ įʍȡĳȒȝıĲȞį ĳȡȟ ĳȢįȤȞįĳțĲȞȪ ĳȡȤ įȗȗıȔȡȤ, 
ȘșȞțȑ ȓ ĲʍȑĲțȞȡ/įʍȡȥȧȢțĲȞȪ ĳȡȤ ȜįȚıĳȓȢį ʍȡȤ ȞʍȡȢıȔ ȟį 
ıʍțȖȑȝȝıț ĳșȟ įȟȑȜĳșĲș.

• ȃșȟ ȚıȢȞįȔȟıĳı ȓ ȝȤȗȔȘıĳı ĳȡ ȑȜȢȡ ĳȡȤ ȜįȚıĳȓȢį. ȃʍȡȢıȔ ȟį ʍȢȡȜȝșȚıȔ ȘșȞțȑ 
Ĳĳȡȟ ȜįȚıĳȓȢį.

• ȉȜıĴĳıȔĳı ĳșȟ ȥȢȓĲș ĲȤĲĳșȞįĳțȜȡȫ șʍįȢțȟțĲȞȡȫ ȗțį ȟį įʍȡĴȫȗıĳı ȓ ȟį 
ȞıțȬĲıĳı ĳșȟ ʍțȚįȟȪĳșĳį ĲȥșȞįĳțĲȞȡȫ ȚȢȪȞȖȡȤ Ĳĳșȟ ıʍțĴȑȟıțį ĳȡȤ ȜįȚıĳȓȢį.

• ȇȡĳȒ Ȟșȟ ʍȢȡȧȚıȔĳı ĳȡȟ ĲȤȢȞȑĳțȟȡ ȡİșȗȪ įʍȪĳȡȞį Ȝįț/ ȓ ȟį Ȟșȟ ĳȡȟ ʍțȒȘıĳı 
ȞȒĲį Ĳĳȡȟ ȜįȚıĳȓȢį Ȫĳįȟ ȡ ȜįȚıĳȓȢįȣ ıȔȟįț ȝȤȗțĲȞȒȟȡȣ ȓ ĲĳȢțȞȞȒȟȡȣ. ǺȤĳȪ 
ȞʍȡȢıȔ ȟį ʍȢȡȜįȝȒĲıț ĲʍȑĲțȞȡ/ įʍȡȥȧȢțĲȞȪ ĳȡȤ ȜįȚıĳȓȢį, ʍȡȤ ȟį Ȓȥıț ȧȣ 
įʍȡĳȒȝıĲȞį ĳȡȟ ĳȢįȤȞįĳțĲȞȪ ĳȡȤ įȗȗıȔȡȤ.
ȇȈȆĮȋȂǺȅǽȀȉ

• ǼʌȚȜȑȟĲİ ĲȠȞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ ʌȠȣ ȑȤİȚ ȐțȡȠ țĮĲȐȜȜȘȜȠȣ ıȤȒȝĮĲȠȢ țĮȚ ȝİȖȑșȠȣȢ, 
ȜĮȝȕȐȞȠȞĲĮȢ ȣʌȩȥȘ ĲȠ ıȘȝİȓȠ ıĲȠ ȠʌȠȓȠ șĮ ʌȡȑʌİȚ ȞĮ ʌȡȠȦșȘșİȓ, țĮșȫȢ țĮȚ ĲȘȞ 
ĮȞĮĲȠȝȓĮ ĲȠȣ ĮıșİȞȒ.

• ǵĲĮȞ ȤȡȘıȚȝȠʌȠȚİȓĲİ țȐʌȠȚȠ ĳȐȡȝĮțȠ Ȓ ıȣıțİȣȒ ȝİ ĲȠȞ OUTLOOK, Ƞ ȤİȚȡȚıĲȒȢ șĮ 
ʌȡȑʌİȚ ȞĮ țĮĲĮȞȠİȓ ʌȜȒȡȦȢ ĲȚȢ ȚįȚȩĲȘĲİȢ/ ȤĮȡĮțĲȘȡȚıĲȚțȐ ĲȠȣ ĳĮȡȝȐțȠȣ Ȓ ĲȘȢ 
ıȣıțİȣȒȢ țĮȚ ȞĮ įȓȞİȚ ĲȘȞ ĮȡȝȩȗȠȣıĮ ʌȡȠıȠȤȒ ȖȚĮ ȞĮ ĮʌȠĳȪȖİȚ ȞĮ ʌȡȠțĮȜȑıİȚ ȗȘȝȚȐ 
ıĲȠȞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ.

• ȅ ȡȣșȝȩȢ ȡȠȒȢ ȑȖȤȣıȘȢ ȖȚĮ ĲȠ OUTLOOK ıĲȚȢ ȝȑȖȚıĲİȢ ʌȚȑıİȚȢ ȑȖȤȣıȘȢ ȖȚĮ ĲȠ 
ĮȜĮĲȠȪȤȠ įȚȐȜȣȝĮ țĮȚ ĲȘȞ ȚȠİȟȩȜȘ (10,6 mPa s 37°C) ʌĮȡĮĲȓșİĲĮȚ ʌĮȡĮțȐĲȦ. ȂȘȞ 
ȣʌİȡȕĮȓȞİĲİ ĲȘ ȝȑȖȚıĲȘ ʌȓİıȘ ȑȖȤȣıȘȢ. ȉȠ ıțȚĮȖȡĮĳȚțȩ ȝȑıȠ ʌȡȑʌİȚ ȞĮ İȖȤȑİĲĮȚ 
ıĲȠȣȢ 37°C.

īĮȜȜȚțȒ ȝȠȞȐįĮ 
ȝȑĲȡȘıȘȢ

ȇȣșȝȩȢ ȡȠȒȢ (mL/sec)
ɉȑȖȚıĲİȢ ʌȚȑıİȚȢ 
ȑȖȤȣıȘȢ (psi/kPa)ǹȜĮĲȠȪȤȠ 

įȚȐȜȣȝĮ ǿȠİȟȩȜȘ

4Fr. (1,40mm) 23 17 1200psi / 8274kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200psi / 8274kPa

ǵȜİȢ ȠȚ ȝİĲȡȒıİȚȢ ȑȖȚȞĮȞ ȤȡȘıȚȝȠʌȠȚȫȞĲĮȢ ĲȠȣȢ țĮșİĲȒȡİȢ OUTLOOK ȝȒțȠȣȢ 100 cm 
ıĲȠȣȢ 37°C.

ǺȄȊǽȄǼǽȀȅǽȀȉ
Ȉİ ȠȡȚıȝȑȞİȢ ʌİȡȚʌĲȫıİȚȢ, Ș ĮȖȖİȚȠȖȡĮĳȓĮ ȝʌȠȡİȓ ȞĮ ĮȞĲİȞįİȓțȞȣĲĮȚ Ȓ ȝʌȠȡİȓ ȞĮ 
ʌȡȑʌİȚ ȞĮ ȜȘĳșȠȪȞ ȠȡȚıȝȑȞĮ ʌȡȠȜȘʌĲȚțȐ ȝȑĲȡĮ ʌȡȚȞ țĮȚ/ Ȓ țĮĲȐ ĲȘ įȚȐȡțİȚĮ ĲȘȢ 
įȚĮįȚțĮıȓĮȢ. ǹțȠȜȠȣșİȓ ȜȓıĲĮ ȠȡȚıȝȑȞȦȞ Įʌȩ ĮȣĲȑȢ ĲȚȢ ʌİȡȚʌĲȫıİȚȢ.
•ȅȟİȓĮ ĳȐıȘ İȝĳȡȐȖȝĮĲȠȢ ĲȠȣ ȝȣȠțĮȡįȓȠȣ    •ȈȠȕĮȡȒ țĮȡįȚĮțȒ ĮȞİʌȐȡțİȚĮ    
•ȈȠȕĮȡȒ țĮȡįȚĮțȒ ĮȡȡȣșȝȓĮ    •ȈȠȕĮȡȒ ıȣıĲȘȝĮĲȚțȒ ȝȩȜȣȞıȘ Ȓ ʌȣȡİĲȩȢ    
•ȈȠȕĮȡȒ ĮıșȑȞİȚĮ ʌȑȡĮȞ ĲȘȢ ıĲİĳĮȞȚĮȓĮȢ ȞȩıȠȣ    •ȈȠȕĮȡȒ ȘȜİțĲȡȠȜȣĲȚțȒ ĮıĲȐșİȚĮ 
ĲȠȣ ȠȡȠȪ    •ǹȜȜİȡȖȓĮ Ȓ ĮȞĲȓįȡĮıȘ ıĲȠ ıțȚĮȖȡĮĳȚțȩ ȣȜȚțȩ    •ȃİĳȡȚțȒ įȣıȜİȚĲȠȣȡȖȓĮ    
•ĬȡȠȝȕȠʌȐșİȚİȢ ĲȠȣ ĮȓȝĮĲȠȢ    •ȅȡȚıȝȑȞİȢ ĮȞĮʌȞİȣıĲȚțȑȢ įȚĮĲĮȡȐȟİȚȢ    •ǻȚĮȞȠȘĲȚțȑȢ 
ȞȩıȠȣȢ    •ǼȖțȣȝȠıȪȞȘ

ǽȇȀȇȂȆȁǽȉ
ȅ țĮșİĲȘȡȚĮıȝȩȢ ȝʌȠȡİȓ ȞĮ ıȣȞȠįİȪİĲĮȚ İȞįİȚțĲȚțȐ Įʌȩ ĲĮ ĮțȩȜȠȣșĮ, įȓȤȦȢ ȞĮ 
ʌİȡȚȠȡȓȗİĲĮȚ ȝȩȞȠ ıİ ĮȣĲȐ:
•ǹȡĲȘȡȚĮțȩ İȝȕȠȜȚıȝȩ Ȓ ĮʌȩĳȡĮȟȘ    •ǹȡĲȘȡȚĮțȩ įȚĮȤȦȡȚıȝȩ    
•ǹȡĲȘȡȚĮțȩ ĲȡĮȣȝĮĲȚıȝȩ    •ȅȟİȓĮ ĮʌȩĳȡĮȟȘ ȝȣȠțĮȡįȓȠȣ    •ǹıĲĮșȒ ıĲȘșȐȖȤȘ    
•ȃȩșȠ ĮȞİȪȡȣıȝĮ    •ȀȠȚȜȚĮțȩ ȚȞȚįȚıȝȩ/ ĮȡȡȣșȝȓĮ    •ǹȡĲȘȡȚĮțȒ įȚȐĲȡȘıȘ    
•ǹȡĲȘȡȚȠĳȜİȕȫįİȢ ıȣȡȓȖȖȚȠ    •ȈʌĮıȝȩ    •ǹȖȖİȚĮțȒ șȡȩȝȕȦıȘ    •ȆİȡȚĳİȡȚțȒ İȝȕȠȜȒ    
•ȂȩȜȣȞıȘ țĮȚ ʌȩȞȠ ıĲȠ ıȘȝİȓȠ ʌĮȡĮțȑȞĲȘıȘȢ    •ǹȚȝȐĲȦȝĮ    •ǺȡĮįȣțĮȡįȓĮ    
•ǹȚȝȠȡȡĮȖȓĮ

ȆǼǿĬȀǽȉ ȌȈǿȉǽȎȉ

1. ǹȞȠȓȟĲİ ʌȡȠıİțĲȚțȐ ĲȠȞ ĮʌȠıĲİȚȡȦȝȑȞȠ șȪȜĮțĮ țĮȚ ĮʌĮȜȐ ĮĳĮȚȡȑıĲİ ĲȠȞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ 
Įʌȩ ĲȘ ıȣıțİȣĮıȓĮ. ȄİʌȜȪȞİĲİ ĲȠȞ İȝȕȐȜȜȠȞĲĮȢ ȘʌĮȡȚȞȚıȝȑȞȠ Ƞȡȩ ȝİ ıȪȡȚȖȖĮ 
ȝȑıȦ ĲȠȣ ȐȟȠȞĮ ĲȠȣ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ. ǺȡȑȟĲİ ĲȠȞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ ʌȡȚȞ ĲȘ ȤȡȒıȘ ȝİ ȘʌĮȡȚȞȚıȝȑȞȠ 
ĳȣıȚȠȜȠȖȚțȩ Ƞȡȩ ȖȚĮ ȞĮ ȜȚʌȐȞİĲİ ĲȘȞ İʌȚĳȐȞİȚȐ ĲȠȣ.

ȇȈȆȉȆȌǿ
• ȂȘȞ ȤȡȘıȚȝȠʌȠȚİȓĲİ ĮȞ Ƞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮȢ ȑȤİȚ ȣʌȠıĲİȓ ȗȘȝȚȐ Ȓ ĮȞ ʌĮȡĮĲȘȡȒıİĲİ 

ȀȐʌȠȚĮ ȐȜȜȘ ĮȞȦȝĮȜȓĮ.
• ȋȡȘıȚȝȠʌȠȚİȓıĲİ țȐʌȠȚĮ ĮıȘʌĲȚțȒ ĲİȤȞȚțȒ țĮĲȐ ĲȘȞ ĮĳĮȓȡİıȘ Įʌȩ ĲȘȞ 

ıȣıțİȣĮıȓĮ țĮȚ ĲȘ ȤȡȒıȘ.
2. ǼȚıȐȖİĲİ ȑȞĮ ıȣȡȝȐĲȚȞȠ ȠįȘȖȩ țĮĲȐȜȜȘȜȠȣ ȝİȖȑșȠȣȢ ıĲȠȞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ ȝȑıȦ ĲȠȣ 

ȐȟȠȞȐ ĲȠȣ țĮȚ ʌȡȠȦșȒıĲİ ĲȠȞ ȠįȘȖȩ ȝȑȤȡȚ ʌİȡȓʌȠȣ 5 İț. ʌȑȡĮ Įʌȩ ĲȠ ȠʌȓıșȚȠ ȐțȡȠ 
ĲȠȣ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ.

ȇȈȆȉȆȌǿ  ȈȣȝȕȠȣȜİȣĲİȓĲİ ĲȘȞ İĲȚțȑĲĮ ʌȡȠȧȩȞĲȠȢ ȖȚĮ ĲȠ țĮĲȐȜȜȘȜȠ ȝȑȖȚıĲȠ 
ȝȑȖİșȠȢ ĲȠȣ ıȣȡȝȐĲȚȞȠȣ ȠįȘȖȠȪ.

3. ǹʌȠțĲȒıĲİ ʌȡȩıȕĮıȘ ıĲȘȞ ĮȡĲȘȡȓĮ ȤȡȘıȚȝȠʌȠȚȫȞĲĮȢ įȚĮįİȡȝȚțȒ ĲİȤȞȚțȒ Ȓ cut 
doZn.

ȇȈȆȉȆȌǿ  ȈțİĳĲİȓĲİ ĲȘȞ ȤȡȒıȘ ıȣıĲȘȝĮĲȚțȠȪ ȘʌĮȡȚȞȚıȝȠȪ.
4. ǼȚıȐȖİĲİ ȝȩȞȠ ĲȠȣ ĲȠ ıȣȡȝȐĲȚȞȠ ȠįȘȖȩ ȝȑıĮ ıĲȘȞ ĮȡĲȘȡȓĮ. ǲʌİȚĲĮ ıȣȞİȤȓıĲİ 

ʌȡȠȦșȫȞĲĮȢ ĲȠȞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ ȝȑıĮ ıĲȘȞ ĮȡĲȘȡȓĮ ʌȐȞȦ Įʌȩ ĲȠȞ ıȣȡȝȐĲȚȞȠ ȠįȘȖȩ.
ȇȈȆǽȀǼȆȇȆȀǿȉǿ   īȚĮ ȞĮ ĮʌȠĳȪȖİĲİ ȗȘȝȚȐ ıĲȠȞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ ȝİĲȐ ĲȘȞ ʌȡȠȫșȘıȒ 

ĲȠȣ ȝȑıĮ ıĲȠ ĮȖȖİȓȠ, ȤİȚȡȚıĲİȓĲİ ĲȠ ıȣȡȝȐĲȚȞȠ ȠįȘȖȩ 
ʌȡȠıİțĲȚțȐ, İȚįȚțȐ ȩĲĮȞ ĮȞĲȚȝİĲȦʌȓȗİĲİ ĲıȐțȚıȝĮ ıĲȠȞ 
țĮșİĲȒȡĮ Ȓ ȩĲĮȞ ʌȡȠȦșİȓĲİ ĲȠ ıȪȡȝĮ įȚĮ ȝȑıȠȣ ĲȠȣ ȐțȡȠȣ ĲȠȣ 
țĮșİĲȒȡĮ.

5. ȋİȚȡȚıĲİȓĲİ ĲȠȞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ ĮȡȖȐ țĮȚ ʌȡȠıİțĲȚțȐ ȝȑıĮ ıĲȘȞ ĮȡĲȘȡȓĮ.
ȇȈȆǽȀǼȆȇȆȀǿȉǿ  ȇȡĳȒ Ȟșȟ ʍȢȡȧȚıȔĳı ȓ įĴįțȢıȔĳı ȞȔį ıȟİȡįȤȝțȜȓ ĲȤĲȜıȤȓ 

ıȟȑȟĳțį Ĳı įȟĳȔĲĳįĲș ȞȒȥȢț ȟį İțıȤȜȢțȟțĲĳıȔ ĳȡ įȔĳțȡ ĳșȣ 
įȟĳȔĲĳįĲșȣ Ȟı ĴȚȡȢțȡĲȜȪʍșĲș. Ǻȟ İıȟ İȬĲıĳı ĳșȟ 
ʍȢȒʍȡȤĲį ʍȢȡĲȡȥȓ ȞʍȡȢıȔ ȟį ʍȢȡȜįȝȒĲıĳı ĳȢįȤȞįĳțĲȞȪ 
Ĳĳȡ įȗȗıȔȡ ȓ ȘșȞțȑ Ĳĳȡȟ ȜįȚıĳȓȢį. ȃʍȡȢıȔ ȟį ʍȢȡȜȝșȚıȔ 
įʍȡȥȧȢțĲȞȪȣ ĳȡȤ ȜįȚıĳȓȢį Ȝįț ȟį įʍįțĳıȔĳįț įȟȑȜĳșĲș Ĳı 
ȞıȢțȜȒȣ ʍıȢțʍĳȬĲıțȣ.

6. ǵĲĮȞ ĲȠ ȐțȡȠ ĲȠȣ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ ȑȤİȚ ʌȡȠıİȖȖȓıİȚ ĲȠȞ țȜȐįȠ ĲȠȣ İʌȚșȣȝȘĲȠȪ ĮȖȖİȓȠȣ, 
ĮĳĮȚȡȑıĲİ ĲȠ ıȣȡȝȐĲȚȞȠ ȠįȘȖȩ ȝȑıȦ ĲȠȣ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ.

7. ǼȞȫ İʌȚȕİȕĮȚȫȞİĲİ ĲȘȞ șȑıȘ ĲȠȣ ȐțȡȠȣ ĲȠȣ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ ȣʌȩ ĳșȠȡȚȠıțȩʌȘıȘ, 
ʌȡȠȦșȒıĲİ ĲȠȞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ ıĲȠ İʌȚșȣȝȘĲȩ ıȘȝİȓȠ țĮȚ İțĲİȜȑıĲİ ĲȘȞ ĮȖȖİȚȠȖȡĮĳȓĮ.
ȇȈȆǽȀǼȆȇȆȀǿȉǿ
• ǽȟțĲȥȫĲĳı ĳȡȟ ȑȠȡȟį ĳȡȤ ȜįȚıĳȓȢį Ȟı Ȓȟį ĲȤȢȞȑĳțȟȡ ȡİșȗȪ ıȟȬ ʍıȢțĲĳȢȒĴıĳı 

ĳȡȟ ȜįȚıĳȓȢį. ȋʍıȢȖȡȝțȜȓ İȫȟįȞș ʍıȢțĲĳȢȡĴȓȣ ȥȧȢȔȣ ĳș ȥȢȓĲș ĳȡȤ 
ĲȤȢȞȑĳțȟȡȤ ȡİșȗȡȫ ȞʍȡȢıȔ ȟį ʍȢȡȜįȝȒĲıț ĳĲȑȜțĲȞį ȓ ĲĳȢȑȖȧȞį ĳȡȤ 
ȜįȚıĳȓȢį, ĳȡ ȡʍȡȔȡ ȞʍȡȢıȔ ȟį İȤĲȜȡȝȒȦıț ĳșȟ įĴįȔȢıĲș ĳȡȤ ȜįȚıĳȓȢį.

• ȇȢțȟ ȟį ȠıȜțȟȓĲıĳı ȒȗȥȤĲș, ȖıȖįțȧȚıȔĳı ʍȧȣ ȡ ȜįȚıĳȓȢįȣ İıȟ Ȓȥıț ĳĲįȜȔĲıț ȓ 
ĴȢįȥȚıȔ. Ǻȟ İıȟ ĲȤȞȞȡȢĴȧȚıȔĳı Ȟı įȤĳȓȟ ĳșȟ ʍȢȡıțİȡʍȡȔșĲș ȡ ȜįȚıĳȓȢįȣ 
ȞʍȡȢıȔ ȟį ĲʍȑĲıț / ȢįȗȔĲıț /İțįȥȧȢțĲĳıȔ Ȝįț ȟį ĳȢįȤȞįĳțĲĳıȔ ĳȡ įȗȗıȔȡ.

ȇȈȆȉȆȌǿ  ǵĲĮȞ İȖȤȪİĲİ ıțȚĮȖȡĮĳȚțȩ ȣȜȚțȩ, ȝȘȞ ȣʌİȡȕĮȓȞİĲİ ĲȘȞ ȝȑȖȚıĲȘ 
ʌȓİıȘ ȑȖȤȣıȘȢ ĲȦȞ 1200 psi (8274 kPa) ȖȚĮ ĲȠȞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ ĲȦȞ 4 
Fr. (1,40mm) țĮȚ ĲȠȞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ ĲȦȞ 5 Fr. (1,70mm).

8. ȀĮĲȐ ĲȘ ȤȡȒıȘ İȞȩȢ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ ȖȚĮ ĲȘȞ țĮșȠįȒȖȘıȘ İȞȩȢ ȝȚțȡȠțĮșİĲȒȡĮ, İȚıȐȖİĲİ 
ʌȡȠıİțĲȚțȐ ĲȠȞ ȝȚțȡȠțĮșİĲȒȡĮ ıĲȠȞ ĮȣȜȩ ĲȠȣ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ.

ȇȈȆȉȆȌǿ  ȃĮ ȤȡȘıȚȝȠʌȠȚİȓĲİ ȑȞĮȞ ȝȚțȡȠțĮșİĲȒȡĮ ʌȠȣ İȓȞĮȚ ȝȚțȡȩĲİȡȠȢ 
Įʌȩ ĲȠ ȝȑȖȚıĲȠ ȝȑȖİșȠȢ ĲȦȞ ıȣȡȝȐĲȚȞȦȞ ȠįȘȖȫȞ ʌȠȣ İȓȞĮȚ 
ıȣȝȕĮĲȠȓ ȝİ ĮȣĲȩȞ ĲȠȞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ.

9. ǵĲĮȞ ȠȜȠțȜȘȡȦșİȓ Ș įȚĮįȚțĮıȓĮ, ĮʌȠıȪȡİĲİ ĲȠȞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ Įʌȩ ĲȠ ıȘȝİȓȠ. ǼȚıȐȖİĲİ 
ĲȠȞ ıȣȡȝȐĲȚȞȠ ȠįȘȖȩ ȝȑıĮ ıĲȠȞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ ȑȦȢ ȩĲȠȣ ȞĮ ȟİʌİȡȞȐİȚ ȜȓȖȠ ĲȘȞ ȠʌȓıșȚĮ 
ȐțȡȘ ĲȠȣ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ. ȆȡȠıİțĲȚțȐ ĮĳĮȚȡȑıĲİ ĲȠȞ țĮșİĲȒȡĮ țĮȚ ĲȠ ıȣȡȝȐĲȚȞȠ ȠįȘȖȩ 
ȝĮȗȓ.
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ɃɈɌɍɋɎɅɑɃɚ ȿɆɚ ɊɉɆɗɂɉȽȻɍɀɆɚ  
Ɍɨɥɶɤɨ ɜɪɚɱ, ɩɪɨɲɟɞɲɢɣ ɨɛɭɱɟɧɢɟ ɩɨ ɦɚɧɢɩɭɥɹɰɢɹɦ ɩɨɞ ɤɨɧɬɪɨɥɟɦ 
ɮɥɸɨɪɨɫɤɨɩɢɢ, ɦɨɠɟɬ ɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɶɫɹ ɚɧɝɢɨɝɪɚɮɢɱɟɫɤɢɦ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɨɦ OUTLOOK.

 ɉɊȿȾɈɋɌȿɊȿɀȿɇɂȿ: Ɏɟɞɟɪɚɥɶɧɵɣ ɡɚɤɨɧ (ɋɒȺ) ɫɬɪɨɝɨ 
ɪɟɝɥɚɦɟɧɬɢɪɭɟɬ ɩɪɨɞɚɠɭ ɞɚɧɧɨɝɨ ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɚ ɬɨɥɶɤɨ ɩĮ ɩɪɟɞɩɢɫɚɧɢɸ 
ɜɪɚɱɚ.

ɉɟɪɟɞ ɬɟɦ, ɤɚɤ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɶ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ, ɜɧɢɦɚɬɟɥɶɧɨ ɩɪɨɱɢɬɚɣɬɟ ɜɫɟ ɢɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɢɢ. 
ȼɨ ɢɡɛɟɠɚɧɢɟ ɨɫɥɨɠɧɟɧɢɣ ɫɥɟɞɭɣɬɟ ɜɫɟɦ ɩɪɟɞɭɩɪɟɠɞɟɧɢɹɦ ɢ ɦɟɪɚɦ 
ɩɪɟɞɨɫɬɨɪɨɠɧɨɫɬɢ, ɩɪɢɜɟɞɟɧɧɵɦ ɜ ɞɚɧɧɨɣ ɢɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɢɢ. 

ɎɊȻɅɉȽɅȻ/ɐɋȻɈɀɈɃɀ
ɗɬɨɬ ɩɪɨɞɭɤɬ ɫɬɟɪɢɥɢɡɨɜɚɧ ɨɤɢɫɶɸ ɷɬɢɥɟɧɚ. Ʉɚɬɟɬɟɪɵ ɩɨɫɬɚɜɥɹɸɬɫɹ 
ɚɩɢɪɨɝɟɧɧɵɦɢ ɢ ɫɬɟɪɢɥɶɧɵɦɢ ɜ ɡɚɤɪɵɬɨɣ ɢ ɧɟɩɨɜɪɟɠɞɟɧɧɨɣ ɭɩɚɤɨɜɤɟ.
Ɋɫɠɟɩɬɭɠɫɠɡɠɨɣɺ

• ɇɟɥɶɡɹ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɶ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ, ɟɫɥɢ ɭɩɚɤɨɜɤɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɢɥɢ ɫɚɦ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ 
ɩɨɜɪɟɠɞɟɧɵ ɢɥɢ ɡɚɝɪɹɡɧɟɧɵ. ɍɩɚɤɨɜɤɭ ɫɥɟɞɭɟɬ ɨɬɤɪɵɜɚɬɶ ɧɟɩɨɫɪɟɞɫɬɜɟɧɧɨ 
ɩɟɪɟɞ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɟɦ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ. ɉɨɞɥɟɠɢɬ ɭɬɢɥɢɡɚɰɢɢ ɩɨɫɥɟ ɨɞɧɨɪɚɡɨɜɨɝɨ 
ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɹ, ɱɬɨɛɵ ɢɡɛɟɠɚɬɶ ɪɢɫɤɚ ɡɚɪɚɠɟɧɢɹ.

• Ɍɨɥɶɤɨ ɞɥɹ ɨɞɧɨɪɚɡɨɜɨɝɨ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɹ. ɇɟ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɶ ɩɨɜɬɨɪɧɨ. ɇɟ 
ɫɬɟɪɢɥɢɡɨɜɚɬɶ. ɇɟ ɨɛɪɚɛɚɬɵɜɚɬɶ ɩɨɜɬɨɪɧɨ, ɩɨɫɤɨɥɶɤɭ ɩɨɜɬɨɪɧɚɹ ɨɛɪɚɛɨɬɤɚ 
ɦɨɠɟɬ ɧɚɪɭɲɢɬɶ ɫɬɟɪɢɥɶɧɨɫɬɶ, ɛɢɨɥɨɝɢɱɟɫɤɭɸ ɫɨɜɦɟɫɬɢɦɨɫɬɶ ɢ 
ɮɭɧɤɰɢɨɧɚɥɶɧɭɸ ɰɟɥɨɫɬɧɨɫɬɶ ɢɡɞɟɥɢɹ.

• Ɂɚɩɪɟɳɚɟɬɫɹ ɯɪɚɧɟɧɢɟ ɩɪɢ ɷɤɫɬɪɟɦɚɥɶɧɵɯ ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɚɯ ɢ ɜɥɚɠɧɨɫɬɢ. 
ɂɡɛɟɝɚɣɬɟ ɩɪɹɦɨɝɨ ɜɨɡɞɟɣɫɬɜɢɹ ɫɨɥɧɟɱɧɨɝɨ ɫɜɟɬɚ.

ɊɉɅȻɂȻɈɃɚ Ʌ ɊɋɃɇɀɈɀɈɃə
Ⱥɧɝɢɨɝɪɚɮɢɱɟɫɤɢɣ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ OUTLOOK ɩɪɟɞɧɚɡɧɚɱɟɧ ɞɥɹ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɹ ɩɪɢ 
ɩɪɨɜɟɞɟɧɢɢ ɚɧɝɢɨɝɪɚɮɢɱɟɫɤɢɯ ɩɪɨɰɟɞɭɪ. Ɉɧ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɭɟɬɫɹ ɞɥɹ ɞɨɫɬɚɜɤɢ 
ɪɟɧɬɝɟɧɤɨɧɬɪɚɫɬɧɨɝɨ ɜɟɳɟɫɬɜɚ ɢ ɥɟɤɚɪɫɬɜɟɧɧɵɯ ɩɪɟɩɚɪɚɬɨɜ ɜ ɨɩɪɟɞɟɥɟɧɧɵɟ 
ɭɱɚɫɬɤɢ ɫɨɫɭɞɢɫɬɨɝɨ ɪɭɫɥɚ. ɂɫɩɨɥɶɡɭɟɬɫɹ ɬɚɤɠɟ ɜ ɤɚɱɟɫɬɜɟ ɧɚɩɪɚɜɥɹɸɳɟɣ ɬɪɭɛɤɢ 
ɢɥɢ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɞɥɹ ɫɨɟɞɢɧɟɧɢɹ ɫ ɤɨɧɟɱɧɨɣ ɬɨɱɤɨɣ.

ɉɊɃɌȻɈɃɀ
• Ȼɨɥɶɲɨɣ ɜɧɭɬɪɟɧɧɢɣ ɩɪɨɫɜɟɬ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ OUTLOOK ɩɨɡɜɨɥɹɟɬ ɜɜɨɞɢɬɶ 

ɤɨɧɬɪɚɫɬɧɨɝɨ ɜɟɳɟɫɬɜɚ ɫ ɜɵɫɨɤɨɣ ɫɤɨɪɨɫɬɶɸ. ȿɝɨ ɤɨɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɢɹ ɩɨɦɨɝɚɟɬ 
ɨɫɭɳɟɫɬɜɥɹɬɶ ɨɱɟɧɶ ɬɨɱɧɵɣ ɤɨɧɬɪɨɥɶ ɧɚɞ ɜɪɚɳɟɧɢɟɦ.

• ɍɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ ɞɥɹ ɜɜɟɞɟɧɢɹ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɉɢɝɬɟɣɥ ɩɨɡɜɨɥɹɟɬ ɜɵɩɪɹɦɢɬɶ ɤɨɧɱɢɤ 
ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ, ɱɬɨ ɭɩɪɨɳɚɟɬ ɟɝɨ ɜɜɟɞɟɧɢɟ ɜ ɢɧɬɪɨɞɶɸɫɟɪ. ɉɨ ɨɤɨɧɱɚɧɢɢ ɩɪɨɰɟɞɭɪɵ 
ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ ɜɜɨɞɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɟɝɨ ɦɨɠɧɨ ɫɧɹɬɶ ɫ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ. 

• ɀɟɫɬɤɨ ɡɚɤɪɟɩɥɟɧɧɨɟ ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ ɞɥɹ ɭɦɟɧɶɲɟɧɢɹ ɧɚɩɪɹɠɟɧɢɹ ɢɡɝɢɛɚ 
ɩɪɟɞɨɬɜɪɚɳɚɟɬ ɩɟɪɟɤɪɭɱɢɜɚɧɢɟ ɩɪɨɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɨɝɨ ɤɨɧɰɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ.
ɊɋɀȿɎɊɋɀɁȿɀɈɃɚ Ƀ ɇɀɋɖ ɊɋɀȿɉɌɍɉɋɉɁɈɉɌɍɃ

ɊɋɀȿɎɊɋɀɁȿɀɈɃɚ  Ɉɠɬɩɜɦɹɟɠɨɣɠ ɟɛɨɨɶɰ ɪɫɠɟɮɪɫɠɡɟɠɨɣɤ ɧɩɡɠɭ ɪɫɣɝɠɬɭɣ 
ɥ  ɭɫɛɝɧɣɫɩɝɛɨɣɹ ɬɩɬɮɟɛ, ɣɬɭɩɨɲɠɨɣɹ ɞɣɟɫɩɯɣɦɷɨɩɞɩ 
ɪɩɥɫɶɭɣɺ, ɪɩɝɫɠɡɟɠɨɣɹ ɣɦɣ ɩɭɦɩɧɮ ɯɫɛɞɧɠɨɭɩɝ 
ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ, ɲɭɩ ɧɩɡɠɭ ɪɫɣɝɠɬɭɣ ɥ ɨɠɩɜɰɩɟɣɧɩɬɭɣ ɠɞɩ 
ɣɢɝɦɠɲɠɨɣɺ.

• Ɉɠ ɨɛɞɫɠɝɛɤɭɠ ɣ ɨɠ ɬɞɣɜɛɤɭɠ ɥɩɨɲɣɥ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ.ɘɭɩ ɧɩɡɠɭ ɪɫɣɝɠɬɭɣ 
ɪɩɝɫɠɡɟɠɨɣɹ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ.

• ɋɛɬɬɧɩɭɫɣɭɠ ɝɩɢɧɩɡɨɩɬɭɷ ɩɜɴɠɤ ɞɠɪɛɫɣɨɣɢɛɱɣɣ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ ɟɦɺ 
ɪɫɠɟɩɭɝɫɛɴɠɨɣɺ ɣɦɣ ɮɧɠɨɷɳɠɨɣɺ ɝɩɢɧɩɡɨɩɬɭɣ ɩɜɫɛɢɩɝɛɨɣɺ ɭɫɩɧɜɩɝ ɨɛ 
ɠɞɩ ɪɩɝɠɫɰɨɩɬɭɣ.

• ɂɛɪɫɠɴɛɠɭɬɺ ɫɠɢɥɩ ɪɫɩɟɝɣɞɛɭɷ ɪɫɩɝɩɟɨɣɥ ɣ/ɣɦɣ ɬ ɬɣɦɩɤ ɝɬɭɛɝɦɺɭɷ ɠɞɩ ɝ 
ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫ, ɠɬɦɣ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫ ɣɢɩɞɨɮɭ ɣɦɣ ɬɥɫɮɲɠɨ. ɘɭɩ ɧɩɡɠɭ ɪɫɣɝɠɬɭɣ ɥ ɩɭɦɩɧɮ 
ɯɫɛɞɧɠɨɭɩɝ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ ɣ ɪɩɬɦɠɟɮɹɴɠɤ ɭɫɛɝɧɛɭɣɢɛɱɣɣ ɬɩɬɮɟɛ.

ɇɀɋɖ ɊɋɀȿɉɌɍɉɋɉɁɈɉɌɍɃ
• ɉɨɞɛɟɪɢɬɟ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɫ ɨɩɬɢɦɚɥɶɧɨɣ ɮɨɪɦɨɣ ɢ ɪɚɡɦɟɪɨɦ ɤɨɧɱɢɤɚ, ɩɪɢɧɢɦɚɹ ɜɨ 
ɜɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ ɦɟɫɬɨ, ɤ ɤɨɬɨɪɨɦɭ ɨɧ ɞɨɥɠɟɧ ɛɵɬɶ ɩɪɨɞɜɢɧɭɬ, ɚ ɬɚɤɠɟ ɚɧɚɬɨɦɢɱɟɫɤɢɟ 
ɨɫɨɛɟɧɧɨɫɬɢ ɩɚɰɢɟɧɬɚ.

• ɉɪɢ ɜɜɟɞɟɧɢɢ ɱɟɪɟɡ ɚɧɝɢɨɝɪɚɮɢɱɟɫɤɢɣ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɨ ɥɟɤɚɪɫɬɜɟɧɧɨɝɨ ɩɪɟɩɚɪɚɬɚ ɢɥɢ 
ɤɚɤɨɝɨ-ɥɢɛɨ ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɚ ɜɪɚɱ ɞɨɥɠɟɧ ɛɵɬɶ ɜ ɫɨɜɟɪɲɟɧɫɬɜɟ ɡɧɚɤɨɦ ɫɨ 
ɫɜɨɣɫɬɜɚɦɢ/ɯɚɪɚɤɬɟɪɢɫɬɢɤɚɦɢ ɥɟɤɚɪɫɬɜɟɧɧɨɝɨ ɩɪɟɩɚɪɚɬɚ ɢɥɢ ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɚ, ɚ 
ɬɚɤɠɟ ɩɪɨɹɜɥɹɬɶ ɨɫɬɨɪɨɠɧɨɫɬɶ, ɱɬɨɛɵ ɢɡɛɟɠɚɬɶ ɩɨɜɪɟɠɞɟɧɢɹ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ.

• ɋɤɨɪɨɫɬɶ ɩɨɬɨɤɚ ɢɧɮɭɡɢɢ ɞɥɹ OUTLOOK ɩɪɢ ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɨɦ ɞɚɜɥɟɧɢɢ ɜɜɟɞɟɧɢɹ 
ɮɢɡɢɨɥɨɝɢɱɟɫɤɨɝɨ ɪɚɫɬɜɨɪɚ ɢ ɣɨɝɟɤɫɨɥɚ (10,6 ɦɉɚ-ɫ ɩɪɢ 37°ɋ) ɩɪɢɜɟɞɟɧɵ ɧɢɠɟ. 
ɇɟ ɩɪɟɜɵɲɚɣɬɟ ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɨɟ ɞɚɜɥɟɧɢɟ ɜɜɟɞɟɧɢɹ. Ʉɨɧɬɪɚɫɬɧɨɟ ɜɟɳɟɫɬɜɨ ɩɪɢ 
ɜɜɟɞɟɧɢɢ ɞɨɥɠɧɨ ɢɦɟɬɶ ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɭ 37°ɋ.

Ɏɪɚɧɰɭɡɫɤɢɣ 
ɤɚɥɢɛɪ

ɋɤɨɪɨɫɬɶ ɩɨɬɨɤɚ (ɦɥ/ɫɟɤ) Ɇɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɨɟ 
ɞɚɜɥɟɧɢɟ ɜɜɟɞɟɧɢɹ 

(ɮɭɧɬɨɜ ɧɚ ɤɜ. ɞɸɣɦ/ɤɉɚ)
Ɏɢɡɢɨɥɨɝɢɱɟɫɤɢɣ 

ɪɚɫɬɜɨɪ Ƀɨɝɟɤɫɨɥ

4Fr. (1,40 ɦɦ) 23 17 1200 ɮɭɧɬɨɜ ɧɚ ɤɜ. 
ɞɸɣɦ/8274 ɤɉɚ

5Fr. (1,70 ɦɦ) 33 24 1200 ɮɭɧɬɨɜ ɧɚ ɤɜ. 
ɞɸɣɦ/8274 ɤɉɚ

ȼɫɟ ɢɡɦɟɪɟɧɢɹ ɩɪɨɜɨɞɢɥɢɫɶ ɫ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɟɦ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɨɜ OUTLOOK ɞɥɢɧɨɣ 100 
ɫɦ ɩɪɢ ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɟ 37°ɋ. 

ɊɋɉɍɃȽɉɊɉɅȻɂȻɈɃɚ
ɉɪɢ ɧɟɤɨɬɨɪɵɯ ɡɚɛɨɥɟɜɚɧɢɹɯ ɚɧɝɢɨɝɪɚɮɢɹ ɦɨɠɟɬ ɛɵɬɶ ɩɪɨɬɢɜɨɩɨɤɚɡɚɧɚ, ɢɥɢ 
ɦɨɠɟɬ ɩɨɬɪɟɛɨɜɚɬɶɫɹ ɩɪɢɧɹɬɢɹ ɨɫɨɛɵɯ ɦɟɪ ɩɪɟɞɨɫɬɨɪɨɠɧɨɫɬɢ ɞɨ ɢ/ɢɥɢ ɜɨ ɜɪɟɦɹ 
ɩɪɨɜɟɞɟɧɢɹ ɩɪɨɰɟɞɭɪɵ. ɇɢɠɟ ɩɪɢɜɟɞɟɧ ɫɩɢɫɨɤ ɬɚɤɢɯ ɡɚɛɨɥɟɜɚɧɢɣ.
•Ɉɫɬɪɵɣ ɢɧɮɚɪɤɬɚ ɦɢɨɤɚɪɞɚ    •Ɉɫɬɪɚɹ ɫɟɪɞɟɱɧɚɹ ɧɟɞɨɫɬɚɬɨɱɧɨɫɬɶ    
•Ɍɹɠɟɥɚɹ ɚɪɢɬɦɢɹ    •Ɍɹɠɟɥɚɹ ɨɛɳɚɹ ɢɧɮɟɤɰɢɹ ɢɥɢ ɥɢɯɨɪɚɞɤɚ    
•Ɍɹɠɟɥɨɟ ɧɟɤɨɪɨɧɚɪɧɨɟ ɡɚɛɨɥɟɜɚɧɢɟ    •ɋɟɪɶɟɡɧɵɣ ɞɢɫɛɚɥɚɧɫ ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɥɢɬɨɜ 
ɫɵɜɨɪɨɬɤɢ ɤɪɨɜɢ    •Ⱥɥɥɟɪɝɢɹ ɢɥɢ ɞɪɭɝɚɹ ɧɟɛɥɚɝɨɩɪɢɹɬɧɚɹ ɪɟɚɤɰɢɹ ɧɚ 
ɤɨɧɬɪɚɫɬɧɨɟ ɜɟɳɟɫɬɜɨ    •ɇɚɪɭɲɟɧɢɟ ɮɭɧɤɰɢɢ ɩɨɱɟɤ    •Ʉɨɚɝɭɥɨɩɚɬɢɢ    
•ɇɟɤɨɬɨɪɵɟ ɪɟɫɩɢɪɚɬɨɪɧɵɟ ɧɚɪɭɲɟɧɢɹ    •ɉɫɢɯɢɱɟɫɤɢɟ ɛɨɥɟɡɧɢ    •Ȼɟɪɟɦɟɧɧɨɫɬɶ

ɉɌɆɉɁɈɀɈɃɚ
Ʉɚɬɟɬɟɪɢɡɚɰɢɹ ɦɨɠɟɬ ɫɨɩɪɨɜɨɠɞɚɬɶɫɹ ɫɥɟɞɭɸɳɢɦɢ ɨɫɥɨɠɧɟɧɢɹɦɢ
•Ⱥɪɬɟɪɢɚɥɶɧɚɹ ɷɦɛɨɥɢɹ ɢɥɢ ɨɤɤɥɸɡɢɹ    •Ɋɚɡɪɵɜ ɚɪɬɟɪɢɢ    •Ɍɪɚɜɦɚɬɢɡɚɰɢɹ 
ɚɪɬɟɪɢɢ    •Ɉɫɬɪɵɣ ɢɧɮɚɪɤɬ ɦɢɨɤɚɪɞɚ    •ɇɟɫɬɚɛɢɥɶɧɚɹ ɫɬɟɧɨɤɚɪɞɢɹ    •Ʌɨɠɧɚɹ 
ɚɧɟɜɪɢɡɦɚ    •Ɏɢɛɪɢɥɥɹɰɢɹ ɠɟɥɭɞɨɱɤɨɜ/ɚɪɢɬɦɢɹ    •ɉɟɪɮɨɪɚɰɢɹ ɚɪɬɟɪɢɢ    
•Ⱥɪɬɟɪɢɨɜɟɧɨɡɧɵɣ ɫɜɢɳ    •ɋɩɚɡɦ    •Ɍɪɨɦɛɨɡ ɫɨɫɭɞɨɜ    •Ⱦɢɫɬɚɥɶɧɚɹ ɷɦɛɨɥɢɹ    
•ɂɧɮɟɤɰɢɹ ɢ ɛɨɥɶ ɜ ɦɟɫɬɟ ɩɭɧɤɰɢɢ    •Ƚɟɦɚɬɨɦɚ    •Ȼɪɚɞɢɤɚɪɞɢɹ    •Ʉɪɨɜɨɬɟɱɟɧɢɟ

ɋɎɅɉȽɉȿɌɍȽɉ Ɋɉ ɊɉɆɗɂɉȽȻɈɃə

1. Ɉɫɬɨɪɨɠɧɨ ɨɬɤɪɨɣɬɟ ɫɬɟɪɢɥɶɧɵɣ ɩɚɤɟɬ ɢ ɢɡɜɥɟɤɢɬɟ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɢɡ ɭɩɚɤɨɜɤɢ. 
ɉɪɨɦɨɣɬɟ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɮɢɡɢɨɥɨɝɢɱɟɫɤɢɦ ɪɚɫɬɜɨɪɨɦ ɫ ɝɟɩɚɪɢɧɨɦ, ɜɜɟɞɹ ɟɝɨ 
ɲɩɪɢɰɟɦ ɱɟɪɟɡ ɤɨɧɧɟɤɬɨɪ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ. ɉɨɦɟɫɬɢɬɟ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɞɨ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɹ ɜ 
ɝɟɩɚɪɢɧɢɡɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɵɣ ɮɢɡɢɨɥɨɝɢɱɟɫɤɢɣ ɪɚɫɬɜɨɪ ɞɥɹ ɭɜɥɚɠɧɟɧɢɹ ɩɨɜɟɪɯɧɨɫɬɢ 
ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ.
Ɋɫɠɟɩɬɭɠɫɠɡɠɨɣɺ

• ɇɟɥɶɡɹ ɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɶɫɹ ɩɨɜɪɟɠɞɟɧɧɵɦ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɨɦ ɢɥɢ ɜ ɫɥɭɱɚɟ ɨɛɧɚɪɭɠɟɧɢɹ 
ɤɚɤɨɣ-ɥɢɛɨ ɚɧɨɦɚɥɢɢ ɜ ɧɟɦ.

• ȼɨ ɜɪɟɦɹ ɢɡɜɥɟɱɟɧɢɹ ɢɡ ɭɩɚɤɨɜɤɢ ɢ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɹ ɫɨɛɥɸɞɚɣɬɟ ɩɪɚɜɢɥɚ 
ɚɫɟɩɬɢɤɢ.

2. ȼɜɟɞɢɬɟ ɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɢɤ ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɭɸɳɟɝɨ ɪɚɡɦɟɪɚ ɜ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɱɟɪɟɡ ɤɨɧɧɟɤɬɨɪ ɢ 
ɩɪɨɞɜɢɧɶɬɟ ɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɢɤ ɩɪɢɛɥɢɡɢɬɟɥɶɧɨ ɧɚ 5 ɫɦ ɡɚ ɞɢɫɬɚɥɶɧɵɣ ɤɨɧɱɢɤ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ. 
Ɋɫɠɟɩɬɭɠɫɠɡɠɨɣɺ  Ⱦɥɹ ɨɩɪɟɞɟɥɟɧɢɹ ɨɩɬɢɦɚɥɶɧɨɝɨ ɪɚɡɦɟɪɚ ɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɢɤɚ 

ɩɨɫɦɨɬɪɢɬɟ ɷɬɢɤɟɬɤɭ.
3. Ⱦɨɫɬɭɩ ɜ ɚɪɬɟɪɢɸ ɦɨɠɟɬ ɛɵɬɶ ɩɪɨɢɡɜɟɞɟɧ ɱɪɟɫɤɨɠɧɨ ɢɥɢ ɩɭɬɟɦ ɫɟɤɰɢɢ.

Ɋɫɠɟɩɬɭɠɫɠɡɠɨɣɺ  Ɋɚɫɫɦɨɬɪɢɬɟ ɜɨɡɦɨɠɧɨɫɬɶ ɩɪɨɜɟɞɟɧɢɹ ɨɛɳɟɣ 
ɝɟɩɚɪɢɧɢɡɚɰɢɢ.

4. ɋɧɚɱɚɥɚ ɜɜɟɞɢɬɟ ɜ ɚɪɬɟɪɢɸ ɬɨɥɶɤɨ ɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɢɤ. ɉɨɫɥɟ ɷɬɨɝɨ ɩɪɨɞɜɢɧɶɬɟ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ 
ɜ ɚɪɬɟɪɢɸ ɩɨ ɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɢɤɭ.
Ɋɫɠɟɩɬɭɠɫɠɡɠɨɣɺ  ȼɨ ɢɡɛɟɠɚɧɢɟ ɩɨɜɪɟɠɞɟɧɢɹ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɩɨ ɦɟɪɟ ɟɝɨ 

ɩɪɨɞɜɢɠɟɧɢɹ ɜ ɫɨɫɭɞ ɦɚɧɢɩɭɥɹɰɢɢ ɫ ɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɢɤɨɦ ɫɥɟɞɭɟɬ 
ɩɪɨɜɨɞɢɬɶ ɨɫɬɨɪɨɠɧɨ, ɨɫɨɛɟɧɧɨ ɩɪɢ ɩɪɨɯɨɠɞɟɧɢɢ ɢɡɝɢɛɚ 
ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɢ/ɢɥɢ ɩɪɢ ɩɪɨɯɨɠɞɟɧɢɢ ɱɟɪɟɡ ɤɨɧɱɢɤ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ.

5. Ɇɚɧɢɩɭɥɹɰɢɢ ɫ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɨɦ ɜ ɚɪɬɟɪɢɢ ɫɥɟɞɭɟɬ ɨɫɭɳɟɫɬɜɥɹɬɶ ɦɟɞɥɟɧɧɨ ɢ 
ɨɫɬɨɪɨɠɧɨ.

ɊɋɀȿɎɊɋɀɁȿɀɈɃɚ  ɂɛɪɫɠɴɛɠɭɬɺ ɪɫɩɟɝɣɞɛɭɷ ɣɦɣ ɝɶɨɣɧɛɭɷ ɮɬɭɫɩɤɬɭɝɩ, 
ɨɛɰɩɟɺɴɠɠɬɺ ɝ ɪɫɩɬɝɠɭɠ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ, ɠɬɦɣ ɝɶ ɲɮɝɬɭɝɮɠɭɠ 
ɧɛɦɠɤɳɠɠ ɬɩɪɫɩɭɣɝɦɠɨɣɠ ɪɫɩɟɝɣɡɠɨɣɹ, ɟɩ ɭɠɰ ɪɩɫ, 
ɪɩɥɛ ɪɫɣɲɣɨɛ ɝɩɢɨɣɥɨɩɝɠɨɣɺ ɬɩɪɫɩɭɣɝɦɠɨɣɺ ɨɠ ɜɮɟɠɭ 
ɮɬɭɛɨɩɝɦɠɨɛ ɪɫɣ ɪɩɧɩɴɣ ɯɦɹɩɫɩɬɥɩɪɣɣ. ɇɩɡɠɭ 
ɪɫɩɣɢɩɤɭɣ ɩɭɦɩɧ ɯɫɛɞɧɠɨɭɛ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ, ɣ ɝ ɨɠɥɩɭɩɫɶɰ 
ɬɦɮɲɛɺɰ ɧɩɡɠɭ ɪɩɭɫɠɜɩɝɛɭɷɬɺ ɠɞɩ ɣɢɝɦɠɲɠɨɣɠ.

6. Ʉɨɝɞɚ ɤɨɧɱɢɤ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɞɨɫɬɢɝɧɟɬ ɜɟɬɜɢ ɠɟɥɚɟɦɨɝɨ ɫɨɫɭɞɚ, ɢɡɜɥɟɤɢɬɟ ɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɢɤ 
ɢɡ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ.

7. Ʉɨɧɬɪɨɥɢɪɭɹ ɦɟɫɬɨɩɨɥɨɠɟɧɢɟ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɩɪɢ ɩɨɦɨɳɢ ɮɥɸɨɪɨɫɤɨɩɢɢ, 
ɩɪɨɞɜɢɧɶɬɟ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɤ ɠɟɥɚɟɦɨɦɭ ɦɟɫɬɭ ɢ ɨɫɭɳɟɫɬɜɢɬɟ ɚɧɝɢɨɝɪɚɮɢɸ.

ɊɋɀȿɎɊɋɀɁȿɀɈɃɚ
• Ƚɫɛɴɛɭɷ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫ ɬɦɠɟɮɠɭ ɭɩɦɷɥɩ ɨɛ ɪɫɩɝɩɟɨɣɥɠ. Ƀɢɦɣɳɨɣɤ ɝɫɛɴɛɹɴɣɤ 

ɧɩɧɠɨɭ ɜɠɢ ɣɬɪɩɦɷɢɩɝɛɨɣɺ ɪɫɩɝɩɟɨɣɥɛ ɧɩɡɠɭ ɝɶɢɝɛɭɷ ɪɠɫɠɞɣɜ ɣɦɣ 
ɪɠɫɠɥɫɮɲɣɝɛɨɣɠ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ, ɲɭɩ ɧɩɡɠɭ ɮɬɦɩɡɨɣɭɷ ɪɫɩɱɠɬɬ ɣɢɝɦɠɲɠɨɣɺ 
ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ.

• ȿɩ ɨɛɲɛɦɛ ɝɦɣɝɛɨɣɺ ɮɜɠɟɣɭɠɬɷ ɝ ɭɩɧ, ɲɭɩ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫ ɨɠ ɪɠɫɠɥɫɮɲɠɨ ɣ ɨɠ 
ɜɦɩɥɣɫɩɝɛɨ. Ɉɠɬɩɜɦɹɟɠɨɣɠ ɸɭɩɤ ɧɠɫɶ ɪɫɠɟɩɬɭɩɫɩɡɨɩɬɭɣ ɧɩɡɠɭ 
ɪɫɣɝɠɬɭɣ ɥ ɫɛɢɫɶɝɮ/ɩɭɦɩɧɮ ɯɫɛɞɧɠɨɭɛ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ ɣ ɭɫɛɝɧɣɫɩɝɛɨɣɹ ɬɩɬɮɟ.

Ɋɫɠɟɩɬɭɠɫɠɡɠɨɣɺ  ɉɪɢ ɢɧɴɟɤɰɢɢ ɤɨɧɬɪɚɫɬɧɵɯ ɜɟɳɟɫɬɜ ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɨɝɨ 
ɡɧɚɱɟɧɢɹ ɞɚɜɥɟɧɢɹ ɢɧɴɟɤɰɢɢ 1200 ɮɭɧɬɨɜ/ɤɜ. ɞɸɣɦ (8274 
ɤɉɚ) ɞɥɹ ɨɛɨɢɯ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɨɜ: 4Fr. (1,40 ɦɦ) ɢ 5Fr. (1,70 ɦɦ).

8. ȿɫɥɢ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɧɚɩɪɚɜɥɹɟɬ ɦɢɤɪɨɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ, ɚɤɤɭɪɚɬɧɨ ɜɫɬɚɜɶɬɟ ɩɨɫɥɟɞɧɢɣ ɜ 
ɩɨɥɨɫɬɶ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ.
Ɋɫɠɟɩɬɭɠɫɠɡɠɨɣɺ  ɉɪɟɞɭɩɪɟɠɞɟɧɢɟ. Ɋɚɡɦɟɪ ɦɢɤɪɨɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɞɨɥɠɟɧ ɛɵɬɶ 

ɦɟɧɶɲɟ ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɨɝɨ ɪɚɡɦɟɪɚ ɧɚɩɪɚɜɥɹɸɳɟɣ ɬɪɭɛɤɢ, 
ɫɨɜɦɟɫɬɢɦɨɣ ɫ ɷɬɢɦ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɨɦ.

9. ɉɨɫɥɟ ɡɚɜɟɪɲɟɧɢɹ ɩɪɨɰɟɞɭɪɵ ɫɥɟɝɤɚ ɫɞɜɢɧɶɬɟ  ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɩɪɨɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɨ. 
ȼɜɟɞɢɬɟ ɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɢɤ ɜ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɞɨ ɬɟɯ ɩɨɪ, ɩɨɤɚ ɨɧ ɧɟ ɜɵɣɞɟɬ ɡɚ ɞɢɫɬɚɥɶɧɨɵɣ 
ɤɨɧɱɢɤ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ. Ɉɫɬɨɪɨɠɧɨ ɢɡɜɥɟɤɢɬɟ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɜɦɟɫɬɟ ɫ ɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɢɤɨɦ. 

POLSKI / POLISH
TM Cewnik do angiografii

INSTRUK&-A UĪY&IA  
OUTLOOK poZinien b\ü uĪ\Zan\ przez lekarza, ktyr\ zostaá przeszkolon\ Z zakresie 
posáugiZania siĊ i obserZacji Z badaniu fluoroskopoZ\m. 

 U:AGA: PraZo federalne (U.S.A.) przeZiduje, Īe urządzenie to moĪe b\ü 
sprzedaZane t\lko przez lub na zamyZienie lekarza.

Przed uĪ\ciem przecz\taj Zsz\stkie instrukcje. Ab\ uniknąü poZikáaĔ, przestrzegaj 
Zsz\stkich ostrzeĪeĔ i uZag zaZart\ch Z niniejszej instrukcji.

OPAKOWANIE / PRZECHOWYWANIE
Urządzenie jest ster\lizoZane tlenkiem et\lenu. Są ster\lne i ap\rogenne Z nie 
otZieran\m i nieuszkodzon\m opakoZaniu.

UWAGA
• Nie naleĪ\ uĪ\Zaü ceZnika, lub akcesoriyZ jeĪeli opakoZanie zostaáo otZarte lub 
uszkodzone. UĪ\ü od razu po otZarciu opakoZania. Po jednokrotn\m uĪ\ciu naleĪ\ Z 
bezpieczn\ sposyb Z\rzuciü ab\ uniknąü r\z\ka zakaĪenia.

• Urządzenie jest przeznaczone do jednorazoZego uĪ\tku. Nie uĪ\Zaü poZtyrnie. Nie 
ster\lizoZaü ponoZnie. Nie przetZarzaü. PrzetZarzanie moĪe doproZadziü do utrat\ 
ster\lnoĞci, biologicznej zgodnoĞci oraz spyjnoĞci funkcjonalnej produktu.

• Nie przechoZ\Zaü Z ekstremaln\ch temperaturach i ZilgotnoĞci. Unikaü 
bezpoĞredniego ĞZiatáa sáonecznego.

:SKA=ANIA DO UĪY&IA
CeZnik angiograficzn\ OUTLOOK jest przeznaczon\ do stosoZania Z procedurach 
angiograficzn\ch. Dostarcza Ğrodek kontrastoZ\ do Z\bran\ch miejsc ukáadu 
nacz\nioZego. Jest ryZnieĪ stosoZan\ do ZproZadzania proZadnika lub ceZnika do 
miejsca doceloZego.

OPIS
• CeZnik OUTLOOK ma duĪ\ przeĞZit umoĪliZiając\ Zstrz\kniĊcie Ğrodka 

kontrastoZego prz\ duĪej sz\bkoĞci przepá\Zu i zostaá zaprojektoZan\ tak , ab\ 
Z\kaz\Zaá dobrą kontrolĊ obrotu.

• Element ZproZadzając\ ceZnik Z ceZniku t\pu pigtail , moĪe b\ü uĪ\Zan\ do 
Z\prostoZania koĔcyZki ceZnika dla áatZiejszego ZproZadzenia go Z osáonĊ. Po 
ZproZadzeniu ceZnika element ten moĪe b\ü odczepion\ od ceZnika.

• Staáe rozluĨnienie naprĊĪenia zapobiega zginaniu siĊ ceZnika Z jego proks\malnej 
czĊĞci. 
OSTR=EĪENIA I ĞRODKI OSTROĪNOĞ&I

OSTR=EĪENIA  Nieprzestrzeganie poniīszych ostrzeīeĕ moīe spoZodoZaý 
uszkodzenie lub zâamanie/oddzielenie ceZnika, ZymagajĆce 
jego usuniċcia.

• Nie przegrzeZaj i nie zginaj koĕcyZki ceZnika. Moīe to uszkodzenie ceZnika.
• RozZaī zastosoZanie heparynizacji ogylnoustrojoZej aby zapobiec, lub 
zmniejszyý moīliZoğý tZorzenia siċ skrzeplin na poZierzchni ceZnika.

• Nigdy nie ZproZadzaj proZadnika szybko i/lub uīyZajĆc siây do ceZnika, gdy 
ceZnik jest zgiċty lub skrċcony. Moīe to spoZodoZaý zâamanie/ oddzielenie siċ 
ceZnika poZodujĆce uszkodzenie naczynia krZionoğnego.

ĞRODKI OSTROĪNOĞ&I
• :\bierz ceZnik o opt\maln\m ksztaácie koĔcyZki i ZielkoĞci, uZzglĊdniając miejsce, 
do ktyrego ma b\ü ZproZadzon\, jak ryZnieĪ budoZĊ anatomiczną pacjenta.

• Stosując lek, lub urządzenie Zraz z ceZnikiem OUTLOOK, osoba obsáugująca 
poZinna Z peáni rozumieü ZáaĞciZoĞci/charakter\st\kĊ leku lub urządzenia, i doáoĪ\ü 
naleĪ\tej starannoĞci ab\ uniknąü uszkodzenia ceZnika.

• PoniĪej podano sz\bkoĞci przepá\Zu infuzji dla ceZnika OUTLOOK prz\ 
maks\maln\ch ciĞnieniach iniekcji Z prz\padku chlorku sodoZego i joheksolu (10,6 
mPa s, 37°C). Nie naleĪ\ przekraczaü maks\malnego ciĞnienia iniekcji. ĝrodek 
kontrastoZ\ poZinien b\ü Zstrz\kiZan\ prz\ temperaturze 37°C.

Rozmiar (Fr)
Sz\bkoĞü przepá\Zu (ml/s) Maks\malne ciĞnienie 

iniekcji (psi/kPa)Chlorek sodoZ\ Joheksol

4Fr. (1,40mm) 23 17 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

:sz\stkie pomiar\ Z\konano z uĪ\ciem ceZnikyZ OUTLOOK o dáugoĞci 100 cm Z 
temperaturze 37°C.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
: niektyr\ch stanach med\czn\ch, mogą Z\stĊpoZaü przeciZZskazania do 
angiografii, lub mogą b\ü konieczne peZne szczegylne Ğrodki ostroĪnoĞci przed i/lub Z 
czasie tej procedur\. PoniĪej Z\mienian\ niektyre z takich stanyZ.
•Ostra faza zaZaá miĊĞnia sercoZego    •PoZaĪne zaburzenia prac\ serca    
•PoZaĪna ar\tmia    •poZaĪna infekcja ogylnoustrojoZa lub gorączka    
•PoZaĪna choroba, inna niĪ chorob\ ZieĔcoZe    •PoZaĪne zachZianie ryZnoZagi 
elektrolityZ Z suroZic\ krZi    •Alergia lub reakcja alergiczna na Ğrodek kontrastoZ\    
•Zaburzenia prac\ nerek    •Koagulopatie krZi    •Niektyre zaburzenia odd\chania    
•Chorob\ um\sáoZe    •CiąĪa

PO:IKáANIA
CeZnikoZaniu mogą toZarz\sz\ü miĊdz\ inn\mi nastĊpujące poZikáania:
•Zator tĊtnicz\ lub niedroĪnoĞü    •PrzeciĊcie tĊtnic\    •Uszkodzenie tĊtnic\    
•Ostr\ zaZaá serca    •Niestabilna dusznica bolesna    •TĊtniak rzekom\    
•Migotanie komyr/ar\tmia    •Perforacja tĊtnic\    •Przetoka tĊtniczo-Ī\lna    •Kurcz    
•Zakrzepica nacz\nioZa    •Zator odlegá\    •Infekcja i byl Z miejscu nakáucia    •KrZiak    
•Brad\cardia    •KrZotok

:SKA=Ð:KI DOTY&=ą&E UĪY&IA

1. OstroĪnie otZyrz ster\lne opakoZanie i delikatnie Z\jmij ceZnik z opakoZania. 
Przepáucz go Zstrz\kując zhepar\nizoZan\ roztZyr soli przez nasadkĊ ceZnika 
uĪ\Zając strz\kaZki. Nasącz ceZnik przed uĪ\ciem Z zhepar\nizoZan\m roztZorze 
soli ab\ nasmaroZaü poZierzchniĊ.

UWAGA
• Nie uĪ\Zaj, jeĪeli ceZnik zostaá uszkodzon\, lub jeĪeli zaobserZoZaáeĞ jakiekolZiek 

inne anomalie.
• Podczas Z\jmoZania z opakoZania i uĪ\tkoZania stosuj asept\czne techniki.

2. :proZadĨ proZadnik odpoZiedniej ZielkoĞci do ceZnika poprzez nasadkĊ i przesuĔ 
go na odlegáoĞü okoáo 5 cm za dalszą koĔcyZkĊ ceZnika.

UWAGA  SpraZdziü na et\kiecie produktu odpoZiednią, najZiĊkszą 
ZielkoĞü proZadnika.

3. Uz\skaj dostĊp do tĊtnic\ stosując techniki przezskyrne lub naciĊcie.
UWAGA  RozZaĪ hepar\nizacjĊ ogylnoustrojoZą.

4. :proZadĨ sam proZadnik do tĊtnic\. NastĊpnie przesuZaj ceZnik Z tĊtnic\ po 
proZadniku.

OSTR=EĪENIE  Ab\ uniknąü uszkodzenia ceZnika po jego ZproZadzeniu do 
nacz\nia, manipuluj proZadnikiem ostroĪnie, szczegylnie gd\ 
naprostoZujesz zagiĊcie ceZnika i/lub prz\ przejĞciu przez 
koĔcyZkĊ ceZnika.

5. ProZadĨ ceZnik poZoli i ostroĪnie Z tĊtnic\.
OSTR=EĪENIE  Nigdy nie przesuZaj lub nie ZyciĆgaj urzĆdzenia ZeZnĆtrz 

ğZiatâa przeZodu ZbreZ napotkanemu oporoZi, ustal 
przyczynċ oporu przy zastosoZaniu fluoroskopii. 
=aniedbanie tego ostrzeīenia moīe spoZodoZaý 
uszkodzenie naczynia krZionoğnego lub ceZnika. Moīe 
nastĆpiý oddzielenie ceZnika ZymagajĆce jego usuniċcie.

6. Gd\ koĔcyZka ceZnika dotrze do rozgaáĊzienia poĪądanego nacz\nia, Z\jmij 
proZadnik poprzez ceZnik.

7. PotZierdzając umiejscoZienie ceZnika prz\ uĪ\ciu fluoroskopii przesuĔ ceZnik do 
poĪądanego miejsca i Z\konaj angiografiĊ.

OSTR=EĪENIE
• Wzmocnij trzon cewnika prowadnikiem podczas obrotu cewnika. Nadmierny 

obryt bez  uīycia proZadnika moīe spoZodoZaý zgiċcie lub skrċcenie 
ceZnika, co moīe utrudniý Zyjċcie ceZnika.

• Przed rozpoczċciem infuzji, spraZdĩ czy ceZnik nie zagiĆâ siċ, lub nie zostaâ 
zablokoZany. NiezastosoZanie siċ do tego ostrzeīenia moīe spoZodoZaý 
zâamanie/przerZanie/ oddzielenie ceZnika, poZodujĆc uszkodzenie naczynia.

UWAGA  Podczas Zstrz\kiZania Ğrodka kontrastoZego nie przekraczaj 
maks\malnego ciĞnienia iniekcji 1200 psi (8274 kPa) zaryZno 
dla ceZnika o Ğrednic\ 4Fr.(1,40mm) jak i 5Fr.(1,70mm).

8. Podczas stosoZania ceZnika Z celu ZproZadzania mikroceZnika, naleĪ\ ostroĪnie 
Zsunąü mikroceZnik do ĞZiatáa ceZnika.

UWAGA  NaleĪ\ stosoZaü mikroceZnik o ZielkoĞci mniejszej od 
maks\malnej ZielkoĞci proZadnika, ktyr\ jest zgodn\ z t\m 
ceZnikiem.

9. Po zakoĔczeniu procedur\ Z\jmij ceZnik z miejsca ZproZadzenia.  :proZadĨ 
proZadnik do ceZnika aĪ znajdzie siĊ nieco poza d\staln\m koĔcem ceZnika. 
OstroĪnie Z\jmij razem ceZnik i proZadnik.

MAGYAR / HUNGARIAN
TM Angiográfiás katéter

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ  
A OUTLOOK csak kpperĘsttĘ alatt vpgzett manipuliciykban ps diagnosztikiban jirtas 
orvos hasznilhatja.

 FIG<ELMEZTETeS: Az USA szövetspgi törvpn\e az eszköz irusttisit 
korlitozza, azt csak orvosi javaslatra vag\ orvos forgalmazhatja. 

Alkalmazis elĘtt feltptlenül olvassa el a hasznilati ~tmutaty minden pontjit! A 
komplikiciyk elkerülpse prdekpben alaposan tanulmin\ozza a fig\elmeztetpseket, 
valamint az elĘtrisokat!

CSOMAGOLÁS/TÁROLÁS
Az eszközt etilpn-o[id gizzal steriliziltik. A katpter bontatlan ps sprtetlen 
csomagolisban steril ps pirogpn-mentes.

FIGYELEM
• Tilos hasznilni ha az eg\spgcsomag, vag\ a termpk sprült, esetleg szenn\ezett! Az 
eg\spgcsomag felbontisa utin azonnal felhasznilandy! Hasznilat utin az eszköz 
eldobandy, a fertĘzpsek elkerülpse vpgett!

• Az eszköz eg\szer hasznilatos, ismptelt hasznilata, resteriliziciyja nem 
megengedett! Ismptelt felhasznilisra valy elĘkpszttpse nem megengedett, mivel ez 
veszpl\eztetheti a termpk sterilitisit, biokompatibilitisit ps funkcionilis integritisit.

• Ne tirolja a katptereket szplsĘspges hĘmprspkleten ps piratartalmon! Ïvja a 
közvetlen napfpn\tĘl!

ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLET
A OUTLOOK katptert angiogrifiis beavatkozisokra terveztpk, lehetĘvp teszi 
kontrasztan\ag eljutattisit az prrendszer kivilasztott területeire. Hasznilhaty tovibbi 
vezetĘdryt vag\ katpter cplterületre törtpnĘ juttatisira is.

LEÍRÁS
• As OUTLOOK tig lumennel rendelkezik, amel\ lehetĘvp teszi kontrasztan\agok nag\ 

iramlisi sebesspggel törtpnĘ befecskendezpspt, ps ~g\ alakttottik ki, hog\ nag\on jy 
leg\en a forgatisi kontrollja.

• A pigtail katpteren a katpter-bevezetĘ alkalmazhaty a katpter heg\pnek 
kieg\enesttpspre, tg\ könn\ebben behel\ezhetĘ a vezetĘhüvel\be (sheath). A katpter 
bevezetpse utin ez eltivoltthaty a katpterrĘl.

• A rögzttett tehermentesttĘ megakadil\ozza, hog\ a katpter pro[imilis vpge 
felkunkorodjon.
)IGYELME=TETeSEK eS ELĘVIGYÁ=ATOSSÁGI RENDS=ABÁLYOK

FIGYELMEZTETÉS  Ezen figyelmeztetések figyelmen kívül hagyása érsérüléssel 
járhat, valamint a katéter törését, illetve szétválását 
okozhatja, ami a katéter eltávolítását vonhatja maga után.

• A katéter hegyét ne hevítse vagy hajlítsa meg, mert ez a katéter sérülését 
okozhatja.

• Megfontolandy a szisztémás heparinizáciy, katéter felületén történę 
thrombusképzędés kockázatának elkerülése, illetve csökkentése érdekében.

• A vezetędrytot soha ne vezesse be gyorsan és/vagy eręltetve a katéterbe, ha a 
katéter meg van hajolva, vagy el van görbülve. Ez a katéter törését/szétválását 
okozhatja, ami az ér sérülését eredményezheti.
BI=TONSÁGI ELĘÌRÁSOK

• Vilassza ki a legmegfelelĘbb alak~ ps mpretĦ katptert, szimttisba vpve a felhasznilis 
területpt ps az anatymiai viszon\okat.

• Amenn\iben g\yg\szert vag\ eg\pb eszközt hasznil a OUTLOOK angiogrifiis 
katpterrel, akkor teljesen ismernie kell a g\yg\szer vag\ az eszköz tulajdonsigait ps 
jellemzĘit, hog\ kellĘ yvatossiggal tudjon eljirni a katpter kirosodisinak elkerülpse 
prdekpben.

• A OUTLOOK katpterekben syoldat ps az iohe[ol (10,6 mPa s 37°C) hasznilata esetpn 
a befecskendezpsi iramlisi sebesspg a ma[imilis injekciys n\omisnil az alibbi 
tiblizatban talilhaty. Ne haladja meg a ma[imilis injekciys n\omist! A 
kontrasztan\ag befecskendezpse 37°C-on törtpnjen!

Katéter méret
Èramlisi sebesspg (ml/sec) Ma[imilis injekciys 

n\omis (psi/kPa)Syoldat Iohexol

4 Fr. (1,40 mm) 23 17 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

5 Fr. (1,70 mm) 33 24 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

Minden mprpst 100 cm hossz~sig~ OUTLOOK katpterekkel vpgeztek 37°C -on.
ELLENJAVALLAT

Bizon\os kyrkppek esetpn az angiogrifia nem javasolt, vag\ különleges elĘkpszületeket 
tesz szükspgessp az eljiris elĘtt ps/vag\ közben. Nphin\ il\en kyrkpp a következĘ 
felsorolásban található:
•A sztvinfarktus akut szaka    •S~l\os sztvelpgtelenspg    •S~l\os sztvritmuszavar    
•S~l\os fertĘzps vag\ liz    •Eg\pb s~l\os, nem koroniria megbetegedps    •S~l\os 
szprum elektrolit zavar    •Allergia vag\ allergiis reakciy a kontrasztan\agra    
•Veseelpgtelenspg    •Vpralvadiszavar    •Bizon\os lpgzĘszervi megbetegedpsek    
•Elmebetegspg    •Terhesspg

KOMPLIKÁCIÓK
A katpterezpssel jiry esetleges szövĘdmpn\ek, a teljesspg igpn\e nplkül:
•Artpriis emboliziciy vag\ elzirydis    •Artpria disszekciy    •Artpria sprülps    •Akut 
sztvinfarktus    • Instabil angina pectoris    •Èlaneurizma    •Kamrai fibrilliciy / 
ritmusszavar    • Artpria perforiciy    •Arteriovenyzus fisztula    • ergörcs    •Trombyzis    
•Disztilis emboliziciy    •FertĘzps ps fijdalom a bevezetps hel\pn    •Vprömlen\    
•Bradycardia    •Vérzés 

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

1. Ïvatosan n\issa fel a steril tasakot, ps finoman tivolttsa el a katptert a 
csomagolisibyl. Eg\ fecskendĘvel öblttse it a katptert a luer-csatlakozyjin keresztül 
heparinos syoldattal. Hasznilat elĘtt merttse a katptert heparinos syoldatba, hog\ 
felülete stkossi viljon.

FIGYELEM
• Ne hasznilja a katptert, ha sprült, vag\ ha rajta eg\pb rendellenesspg 

tapasztalhaty!
• Steril körülmpn\ek között hasznilja ps veg\e ki a csomagolisbyl a katptert!

2. Vezessen eg\ megfelelĘ mpretĦ vezetĘdrytot a csatlakozyn keresztül a katpterbe, ps 
a dryt heg\pt a katpter disztilis vpgpn t~l körülbelül 5 cm-re poztcionilja.

FIGYELEM  Kprjük, hog\ a megfelelĘ vezetĘdryt ma[imilis itmprĘjpt illetĘen 
veg\e fig\elembe a termpkctmkpn talilhaty elĘtrisokat!

3. Vezesse be a katptert az artpriiba perkutin vag\ bĘrmetszpssel jiry technikival.
FIGYELEM  Fontolja meg a szisztpmis hepariniziciy alkalmazisit.

4. ElĘször a vezetĘdrytot hel\ezze be az artpriiba, majd vezesse be a katptert a 
vezetĘdryton keresztül .
FIGYELMEZTETÉS  A katpter bevezetpspt követĘen a katpter sprülpspnek elkerülpse 

prdekpben yvatosan mozgassa a vezetĘdrytot, különösen a 
katpteren keletkezett hurkokon törtpnĘ ithaladiskor, ps/vag\ a 
katpter cs~csin törtpnĘ kilpppskor.

5. Irin\ttsa a katptert lassan ps yvatosan az artpriiban!
FIGYELMEZTETÉS  Intraluminális eszközök használatakor érzett ellenállás 

esetén soha ne húzza ki vagy tolja elęre az eszközt, amíg az 
ellenállás okát képeręsítę segítségével ki nem derítette. A 
kellę elęvigyázatosság hiánya ér- vagy katéter sérüléshez 
vezethet. A katéter szétválása esetén a katéter darabokat el 
kell távolítani az érbęl.

6. Amikor a katpter heg\e elpri a ktvint prszakaszt, veg\e ki a vezetĘ drytot a katpterbĘl.
7. Miközben a katpter heg\pnek hel\zetpt kpperĘsttĘ alatt meghatirozta, irin\ttsa a 

katptert a ktvint cplterületre ps vpgezze el az angiogrifiit.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS

• Eręsítse meg a katéter szárát a vezetę dryttal, ha forgatynyomatékot gyakorol 
a katéterre. Vezetędryt nélkül a túlzott forgatynyomaték a katéter 
megtöretését vagy csavarodását okozhatja, amely megnehezítheti a katéter 
eltávolítását.

• A kontrasztanyag befecskendezése elętt ellenęrizze, hogy a katéteren nincs-e 
megtöretés vagy elzáródás. Ennek a figyelmeztetésnek a figyelmen kívül 
hagyása katéter törést, repedést, szétválást okozhat, melyek az eret 
károsíthatják!

FIGYELEM  Amenn\iben kontrasztan\agot fecskendez be, ne lppje it a 
ma[imilis n\omist, mel\ az eg\es katptereknpl az alibbi prtpk: 
1200 psi (8274 kPa) mind a 4 Fr. (1,40 mm), mind az 5 Fr. (1,70 
mm) katpternpl. 

8.  Amikor a katptert eg\ mikrokatptert bevezetpspre hasznilja, yvatosan vezesse be a 
mikrokatptert a katpter lumenpbe. 

FIGYELEM  Ol\an mikro-katptert haszniljon, amel\nek a mprete kisebb, 
mint az ezen katpterrel kompatibilis legnag\obb vezetĘdryt.

9. A vizsgilat befejezpse utin, h~zza vissza a katptert a cplterületrĘl. A vezetĘdrytot 
vezesse be a katpterbe addig, amtg az a katpter disztilis vpgpn t~lhalad. Ïvatosan 
tivolttsa el a katptert a vezetĘdryttal eg\ütt.

þESKê / &=E&H
TM Angiografický katétr

POKYNY K POUŽITÌ  
OUTLOOK b\ mČl bêt použtvin lpkaĜem, kterê je dobĜe v\školenê k zachizent se 
zaĜtzentm a jeho sledovint pod skiaskopickou kontrolou.

 UPOZORNċNË: Podle americkêch federilntch zikonĤ mĤže bêt toto 
zaĜtzent prodivino pouze lpkaĜem nebo na jeho objednivku.

PĜed použittm čtČte, prostm, všechn\ pok\n\. K zabrinČnt komplikact dodržujte 
všechna varovint a upozornČnt ve všech čistech tČchto instrukct.

BALENÍ / UCHOVÁVÁNÍ
Tento vêrobek b\l sterilizovin pl\nnêm et\leno[idem. Sterilnt a nep\rogennt v 
neotevĜenpm a nepoškozenpm obalu.

POZOR
• Nepoužtvejte, pokud b\l obal jednotk\ nebo samotnê produkt poškozen nebo ušpinČn. 
Použijte bezprostĜednČ po otevĜent obalu jednotk\. Po použitt bezpečnČ zlikvidujte, 
ab\ b\lo zabrinČno riziku infekce.

• Pouze k jednorizovpmu použitt. Nelze použtt opakovanČ. OpakovanČ nesterilizujte. 
Opakovanp použitt mĤže kompromitovat sterilitu, biokompatibilitu a funkčnt celistvost 
produktu.

• Neskladujte v e[trpmntch teplotich a vlhkosti. ChraĖte pĜed pĜtmêm slunečntm 
svČtlem.
INDIKA&E PRO POUŽITÌ 

OUTLOOK je určen k použitt pĜi angiografickêch vêkonech. Katptr dopravt 
rentgenkontrastnt litk\ a lpčivp pĜtpravk\ na určeni mtsta v cpvntm s\stpmu. Je takp 
užtvin jako vodič pro vodtct drit nebo katptr k ctlovpmu mtstu.

POPIS
• OUTLOOK mi širokê prĤsvit, kterê umožĖuje vstĜikovat kontrastnt litk\ za v\sokpho 

prĤtoku a je konstruovin tak, ab\ dobĜe zvlidal kroutivp stl\.
• Nakladač katptru na Äpigtail³ katptr lze použtt k napĜtment špičk\ katptru pro snazšt 

vložent do zavadČče. Po zasunutt katptru jej lze z katptru sejmout.
• Pevnê uvolĖovač napČtt zabraĖuje ohnutt pro[imilntho konce katptru.

VAROVÁNÌ A UPO=ORNČNÌ

VAROVÁNÍ   Nedodržení tčchto varování mĥže mít za následek poškození 
cévy, poškození nebo zničení / oddčlení katétru, které mĥže 
vyžadovat jeho znovuzískání.

• Nezahĝívejte ani neohýbejte špičku katétru. Mĥže nastat poškození katétru.
• K prevenci nebo k omezení možnosti tvorby trombu na povrchu katétru zvažte 
použití systémové heparinizace.

• -e-li katétr ohnutý nebo zkroucený, nepostupujte nikdy zavádčcím drátem do 
katétru ráznč a/nebo silou. Mohlo by dojít k poškození /odtržení katétru a tím k 
poškození cévy.

UPO=ORNČNÌ
• Zvolte katptr s optimilntm tvarem špičk\ a optimilnt velikostt, s ohledem na mtsto, do 
kterpho bude zaveden, a na anatomickp pomČr\ pacienta.

• Operatpr b\ mČl plnČ rozumČt vlastnostem / charakteristikim lpku či pĜtstroje, kterp 
použije spolu s OUTLOOK, a divat niležitê pozor, ab\ nedošlo k poškozent katptru.

• Hodnot\ prĤtoku infuze pro OUTLOOK za ma[imilntch injekčntchtlakĤ pro f\ziologickê 
roztok a Johe[ol (10,6 mPa s 37°C) jsou uveden\ ntže. NepĜekračujte ma[imilnt 
injekčnt tlak. Teplota kontrastntch litek b\ mČla bêt kolem 37°C.

Velikost ve Fr 
(French)

PrĤtok (ml/s)
Ma[imilnt injekčnt tlak 

(psi/kPa)F\ziologickê 
roztok J ohexol

4Fr. (1,40mm) 23 17 1200psi / 8274kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200psi / 8274kPa

Veškeri mČĜent b\la provedena za použitt katetrĤ OUTLOOK o dplce 100 cm pĜi teplotČ 
37°C.

KONTRAINDIKACE
Angiografie mĤže bêt za určitêch medictnskêch stavĤ kontraindikovina nebo mĤže bêt 
tĜeba speciilntch bezpečnostntch opatĜent pĜed a/ nebo po vêkonu. Ntže je seznam 
nČkterêch tČchto zdravotntch stavĤ.
•Akutnt fize infarktu m\okardu    •TČžkp srdečnt selhint    •Zivažni ar\tmie    
•Zivažni s\stpmovi infekce nebo horečka    •Jinp zivažnp onemocnČnt mimo 
koronirnt nemoci    •Zivažni d\sbalance sprovêch elektrol\tĤ    
•Alergie nebo reakce na kontrastnt litk\    •Renilnt d\sfunkce    •Krevnt koagulopatie    
•NČkteri respiračnt onemocnČnt    •Mentilnt poruch\    •TČhotenstvt

KOMPLIKACE
Katetrizace mĤže bêt mimo jinp provizena nisledujtctmi stav\:
•Arteriilnt embolizace nebo obstrukce    •Arteriilnt disekce    •Poškozent tepn\    
•Akutnt infarkt m\okardu    •Nestabilnt angina pectoris    •Nepravp aneur\sma    
•Komorovi fibrilace / ar\tmie    •Perforace tepn\    •Arteriovenyznt ptštČl    •Spazmus    
•Cpvnt trombyza    •Distilnt embolizace    •Infekce a bolest v mtstČ vpichu.    •Hematom    
•Brad\kardie    •Krvicent

POKYNY PRO POUŽITÌ

1. OpatrnČ otevĜete sterilnt vak a v\jmČte katptr z obalu. StĜtkačkou proplichnČte katptr 
aplikact heparinizovanpho f\ziologickpho roztoku do hlav\ katetru. PĜed použittm 
namočte katetr do heparinizovanpho f\ziologickpho roztoku, ab\ b\l povrch kluzkê.

POZOR
• Nepoužtvejte, pokud b\l katptr poškozen nebo pokud jste pozorovali nČjakou jinou 

odch\lku.
• BČhem v\jtmint z obalu a použitt dodržujte aseptickou techniku.

2. Zavećte do katptru pĜes hlavu katptru vodtct drit vhodnp velikosti a drit posunujfte až 
bude v\čntvat pĜibližnČ 5 cm z distilnt špičk\ katptru. 

POZOR  Ma[imilnt velikost vodiče je uvedena na etiketČ vêrobku.
3. Pomoct perkutinnt nebo preparačnt technik\ ztskejte pĜtstup do tepn\.

POZOR  Zvažte užitt s\stpmovp heparinizace.
4. VsuĖte do tepn\ samotnê zavidČct drit. Potom po zavidČctm dritu pokračujte s 

posunovintm katptru do tepn\.
VAROVÁNÍ  Zachizejte se zavidČctm dritem opatrnČ, zvlištČ pĜi 

pĜekonivint oh\bu katptru a/ nebo pĜi prĤchodu špičk\ katptru, 
ab\ nedošlo k poškozent katptru.

5. V tepnČ pracujte s katptrem pomalu a opatrnČ.
VAROVÁNÍ  Nikdy neposunujte intraluminální zaĝízení proti odporu ani 

jej nevyjímejte, dokud nebyla pĝíčina odporu určena 
pomocí fluoroskopie. =anedbání náležité pozornosti mĥže 
vést k poškození cévy nebo katétru. V nukterých p¡ípadech 
by mohlo dojít k ulomení katétru, vyžadující jeho vytažení.

6. Jakmile špička katptru dosihla vČtve požadovanp cpv\, v\jmČte z katptru zavidČct 
drit.

7. Za fluoroskopickp kontrol\ pozice špičk\ katptru posuĖte katptr do požadovanpho 
mtsta a provećte angiografii.

VAROVÁNÍ
• Pĝi kroucení katétru zpevnčte jeho tčlo zavádčcím drátem. Nadmčrná kroutící 

síla bez použití zavádčcího drátu mĥže vést k ohnutí nebo zkroucení katétru a 
zpĥsobit potíže jeho znovuzachycení.

• Pĝed zahájením infúze ovčĝte, že katétr není pĝehnutý nebo zablokován. 
=anedbání tohoto varování mĥže zpĥsobit zlomení /prasknutí / odtržení 
katétru vedoucí k poškození cévy.

POZOR  PĜi aplikaci kontrastnt litk\ nepĜesihnČte ma[imilnt tlak pro 
injekci 1200 psi (8274 kPa) jak pro katptr o velikosti 4Fr. (1,40 
mm), taki pro katptr o velikosti 5Fr. (1,70 mm).

8. PĜi použitt katptru k zavidČnt mikro katptru zavećte mikro katptr opatrnČ do lumina 
katptru.

POZOR  Použtvejte mikro katptr menšt velikosti než je ma[imilnt velikost 
vodtctho dritu kompatibilntho s ttmto katptrem.

9. Po ukončent vêkonu v\jmČte katptr z danpho mtsta zpČt. Vložte do katptru zavidČct 
drit tak, ab\ mtrnČ v\čntval za distilnt konec katptru. OpatrnČ v\jmČte katptr 
společnČ se zavidČctm dritem.

SLOVENSKê / SLOVAK
TM Angiografický katéter

INãTRUK&IE NA POUŽÌVANIE  
OUTLOOK b\ mal použtvaĢ lekir, ktorê je dobre zaškolenê v manipulicii a pozorovant 
pod fluoroskopom. 

 POZOR: Federiln\ zikon (v USA) povoĐuje predaj tohto prtstroja jedine na 
ziklade požiadavk\ lekira.

Pred použittm si prečttajte všetk\ inštrukcie. Ak sa chcete v\hn~Ģ komplikiciim, 
sledujte pozorne všetk\ varovania a upozornenia uvedenp v têchto inštrukciach.

BALENIE / SKLADOVANIE
Tento produkt je sterilizovanê pl\nom et\lpn o[idom. S~ sterilnp a nep\rogpnne v 
neotvorenêch a nepoškodenêch baleniach.

POZOR
• Nepoužtvajte ich, ak obal zariadenia alebo vêrobok bol poškodenê alebo zašpinenê. 
Použite okamžite po otvorent obalu zariadenia. Po jednorizovom použitt bezpečne 
zlikvidujte a abriĖte tak riziku infekcie.

• Len pre jednorazovp použitie. NepoužtvaĢ opakovane. NeresterilizovaĢ. Neaplikujte 
opakovane. Opakovanp aplikovanie m{že narušiĢ sterilitu, biokompatibilitu a funkčn~ 
integritu produktu.

• Neskladujte pri e[trpmn\ch teplotich a vlhkosti. ZabriĖte priamemu slnečnpmu svetlu.

INDIKÁ&IE PRE POUŽITIE
OUTLOOK je určenê na použitie pri angiografickêch proced~rach. Dodiva litk\ 
neprep~šĢaj~ce žiarenie a terapeutickp prostriedk\ na v\branp miesta vo vaskulirnom 
s\stpme. Použtva sa aj na vedenie vodiča alebo katptra na cieĐovp miesto.

POPIS

• OUTLOOK mi veĐkê l~men, čo umožĖuje nastrekn~Ģ kontrastnp litk\ pri v\sokêch 
prietokovêch rêchlostiach a je navrhnutê tak, ab\ v\kazoval dobrê prenos kr~tiaceho 
momentu.

• Na v\rovnanie hrotu katptra sa m{že použiĢ zavidzač katptra na katpter ³pigtail³, čtm 
sa tento jednoduchšie vkladi do zavidzača. Po vložent katptra sa m{že od katptra 
oddeliĢ.

• Tuhi ochrannê nistavec chrini katpter pred zalomentm na jeho poro[imilnom konci.

VAROVANIA A UPOZORNENIA

VAROVANIA   Ak nevenujete týmto varovaniam dostatok pozornosti, môže 
to zapríčiniť poranenie cievy, poškodenie a/alebo zlomenie/ 
separáciu katétra, čo si vyžiada jeho vyberanie.

• Nezahrievajte ani neohýbajte koniec katétra. Môže dôjsť k poškodeniu katétra.
• Na prevenciu alebo aspoė zníženie možnosti vzniku trombov na povrchu katétra 
zvážte možnosť sytémovej heparinizácie.

• V prípade, že katéter je ohnutý, alebo stočený, nikdy nepostupujte vodičom do 
katétra rázne a/ alebo silou. Toto môže spôsobiť poškodenie/ separáciu katétra, 
s následkom poranenia cievy.
UPOZORNENIA

• V\berte si katpter optimilneho tvaru a veĐkosti hrotu, pričom vezmite do ~vah\ miesto, 
na ktorp sa s ntm mite dostaĢ, ako aj anatymiu pacienta.

• Pri použtvant lieku alebo zariadenia s OUTLOOK, b\ mal obsluhuj~ci pracovntk ~plne 
pochopiĢ vlastnosti/charakteristik\ lieku alebo zariadenia a b\Ģ niležite opatrnê, ab\ 
zabrinil poškodeniu katptra.

• Nižšie s~ uvedenp rêchlosti prietoku inf~zie pre katpter OUTLOOK pri ma[imiln\ch 
hodnotich vstrekovacieho tlaku pre f\ziologickê roztok a Iohe[ol (10,6 mPa pri teplote 
37°C). Neprekračujte ma[imiln\ tlak injekčnpho podivania. Kontrastnp litk\ b\ mali 
b\Ģ vstreknutp pri 37°C.

VeĐkosĢ Fr.
Prietok (ml/s)

Ma[imiln\ vstrekovact 
tlak (pst/kPa)F\ziologickê 

roztok Iohexol

4Fr. (1,40mm) 23 17 1200 pst/8274 kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200 pst/8274 kPa

Všetk\ merania boli v\konanp pomocou katptrov OUTLOOK s dĎžkou 100 cm pri teplote 
37°C.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
V určitêch diagnyzach pacienta m{že b\Ģ angiografia kontraindikovani alebo sa m{žu 
v\žadovaĢ osobitnp bezpečnostnp opatrenia pred a/ alebo počas proced~r\. Nasleduje 
zoznam têchto diagnyz.
•Ak~tna fiza infarktu m\okardu    •Vižna srdcovi porucha    •Vižna ar\tmia    
•Vižna s\stpmovi infekcia alebo hor~čka    •Vižne ochorenie inp, ako koronirne    
•Vižna nerovnoviha elektrol\tov v spre    •Alergia na alebo reakcia na kontrastn~ litku    
•Renilna d\sfunkcia    •Krvnp koagulopatie    •Niektorp respiračnp ochorenia    
•Mentilna choroba    •Gravidita

KOMPLIKÁCIE
Katptrizicia m{že b\Ģ sprevidzani, ale nie obmedzeni, na nasleduj~ce:
•Arteriiln\ embolizmus alebo obštrukcia    •Disekcia artprie    •Poranenie artprie    
•Ak~tn\ infakt m\okardu    •Nestabilni angina pectoris    •Falošni aneur\zma    
•Ventrikulirna/ fibrilačni/ ar\tmia    •Perforicia artprie    •Arteriovenyzna fistula    
•Spazmus    •Vaskulirna trombyza    •Distiln\ embolizmus    
•Infekcia a bolesĢ na mieste vpichu    •Hematym    •Brad\kardia    •Hemorigia

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

1. Opatrne otvorte sterilnê vak a zĐahka v\berte katpter z obalu. Preplichnite ho 
nastreknuttm heparinizovanpho f\ziologickpho roztoku cez nistavec katptra pomocou 
striekačk\. Kv{li lubrikicii povrchu katptra ho pred použittm namočte do 
heparinizovanpho f\ziologickpho roztoku.

POZOR
• Ak bol katpter poškodenê, alebo ak ste spozorovali nejak~ in~ anomiliu, 

nepoužtvajte ho.
• Počas v\berania z obalu a použtvania použite aseptick~ techniku.

2. Vložte vodič vhodnej veĐkosti do katptra cez jeho nistavec a postupujte vodičom do 
cca 5cm za distiln\ koniec katptra.

POZOR  Prtslušni ma[imilna veĐkosĢ vodiaceho dr{tu je uvedeni na 
štttku vêrobku.

3. Pomocou perkutinnej technik\ alebo technik\ ³cut doZn´ v\tvorte vstup do artprie.
POZOR  Zvižte použitie s\stpmovej heparinizicie.

4. Vložte samotnê vodič do artprie. Potom pokračujte posunom katptra do artprie cez 
vodič.

VAROVANIA  Ak chcete zabriniĢ poškodeniu katptra potom, ako sa dostal do 
ciev\, manipulujte vodičom opatrne, najmä pri zdolivant oh\bu v 
katptri a/ alebo pri prechode hrotom katptra.

5. V artprii manipulujte katptrom pomal\ a opatrne.
VAROVANIA  Nikdy nepostupujte ani nevyťahujte intraluminálne 

zariadenie proti odporu dovtedy, kým sa fluorokospicky 
nestanoví príčina odporu. Nevenovanie dostatočnej 
obozretnosti môže zapríčiniť poranenie cievy alebo 
poškodenie katétra. Môže sa vyskytnúť separácia katétra, 
čo si vyžiada jeho vyberanie.

6. Keć koniec katptra dosiahol vetvu vhodnej ciev\, v\berte vodič cez katpter.
7. Pri s~časnom uistent sa o mieste konca katptra pomocou fluoroskopie, postupujte 

katptrom na požadovanp miesto a v\konajte angiografiu.
VAROVANIA

• Pri vyvodzovaní krútiaceho momentu na katéter, spevnite telo katétra 
zasunutím vodiaceho vodiča. Nadmerný krútiaci moment bez použitia vodiča 
môže mať za následok zauzlenie alebo stočenie katétra, čo môže spôsobovať 
ťažkosti pri vyberaní katétra.

• Pred spustením infúzie si overte, že katéter nie je zauzlený alebo zablokovaný. 
Ak toto varovanie neuposlúchnete, môžete spôsobiť poškodenie/zlomenie/
separáciu katétra, a  následne poranenie cievy.

POZOR  Pri vstrekovant kontrastnej litk\ neprekročte ma[imiln\ 
injekčnê tlak 1200 psi (8274 kPa) pre oba 4Fr.(1,40mm) aj 5Fr.
(1,70mm) katptre.

8. Keć použtvate katpter na vedenie mikrokatptra, mikrokatpter zavećte opatrne do 
lumenu katptra.

POZOR  Použite mikrokatpter, ktorpho veĐkosĢ je menšia ako ma[imilna 
veĐkosĢ vodiča kompatibilnpho s têmto katptrom.

9. Po ukončent proced~r\ v\tiahnite katpter naspäĢ z miesta. Vložte do katptra vodič, až 
k distilnemu koncu katptra. Opatrne v\berte spoločne katpter a vodič.

TÜRKÇE / TURKISH
TM Anjiyografik Kateter

KULLANMA TALİMATI  
OUTLOOK � Floroskopi gözetiminde, oalÕútÕrma ve gözlem konularÕnda i\i e÷itimli bir tÕp 
doktoru tarafÕndan kullanÕlmalÕdÕr. 

 U<ARI : Federal \asa ( A.B.D.) bu ürünün satÕúÕnÕ, bir hekim tarafÕndan \ada 
emiri ile sÕnÕrlar. 

Kullanmadan önce, kullanma talimatÕnÕn tüm bilgilerini oku\unuz. Komplikas\onlardan 
kaoÕnmak ioin tüm u\arÕ ve önlemlere dikkat ediniz.

PAKETLEME / DEPOLAMA ( Saklama)
Ürün etilen oksit gazÕ\la sterilize edilmiútir. Bu ürün steril ve non-p\rogen dir. AoÕlmamÕú 
ve hasar görmemiú birim ambalajda sterildir vepirojenik de÷ildir.

UYARI
• Paket ve\a ürün zarar görmüú ve\a kirlemiú ise ürünü kullanma\ÕnÕz. Ürünün 
ambalajÕnÕ kullanÕmdan hemen önce aoÕnÕz, ve ürünü ambalajÕ aotÕktan sonra hemen 
kullanÕnÕz.  Enfeksi\ondan korunmak ioin tek kullanÕmdan sonra kullanÕlmÕú ürünü 
güvenle bertaraf ediniz.

• Tek kullanÕmlÕktÕr. Tekrar kullanma\Õn. Sterililize etme\in. <eniden iúleme tabii 
tutma\Õn. <eniden iúleme tabi tutmak bu ürünün sterilli÷ini, bi\olojik u\umlulu÷unu ve 
iúlevsel bütünlü÷ünü tehlike altÕnda bÕrakabilir.

• Ürünü aúÕrÕ sÕcak ve aúÕrÕ nemli ortamda depolama\ÕnÕz. Direk güneú ÕúÕ÷Õndan 
koru\unuz.

KULLANIM İÇİN ENDIKASYONLAR ( Kullanım Gayesi)
OUTLOOK anji\ografik iúlemlerde kullanÕlmak ioin tasarlanmÕútÕr. Damar sistemindeki 
belirlenmiú bölgelere rad\opak madde ve tedavi edici maddeler, cihazlar göndermek 
ioin kullanÕlÕr. A\nÕ zamanda hedef site ioerisindeki kÕlavuz tele ve\a katetere rehberlik 
etmesi ioin kullanÕlmÕútÕr.

TANIMLAMA
• OUTLOOK¶ \üksek akis hÕzlarÕnda kontrast madde enjekte etmek ioin, geniú lümenli ve 

i\i tork kontrollü kateter olarak tasarlanmÕútÕr.
• Pig-tail tipi kateterlerdeki be\az kateter \erleútiricisi, kÕlÕf (sheath ) ioersine kateterin 

\erleútirilmesi ioin kateter ucunu düzeltmek ga\esi ile kullanÕlÕr. Kateterin 
\erleútirilmesinden sonra istendi÷inde so\ularak kateterden a\rilabilir.

• Arka uotaki güolendirici takvi\e kateterin burkulmasÕnÕ önler.
UYARILAR VE ÖNLEMLER

UYARILAR  Bu uyarılara uymamak, uyarıları dikkate almamak, damar 
içerisinde zedelenmelere, ürünün zarar görmesine, 
sıyrılmasına veya kateterin kırılmasına / kateterin 
bölünmesine neden olabilir. Kateterin geri çekilmesi işlemini 
gerektirebilir.

• Kateterin ucunu ısıtmayınız veya bükmeyiniz. Bu, kateterin zarar görmesine 
neden olabilir.

• Kateterin yüzeyinde olası damarı tıkayan pıhtı oluşumunu önlemek veya 
azaltmak için sistemik heparinleme işlemi düşünülmelidir.

• Kateter burkulduğunda yada büküldüğünde, kılavuz telini Kateter içersinde 
zorlamayınız, bu kateterin kopmasına, delinmesine neden olabilir ve damara 
zarar verir.

ÖNLEMLER
• HastanÕn anatomisine ve kateterin \erleútirilece÷i bölge\e göre u\gun Kateter ve 
Kateter uo seklini seciniz.

• OUTLOOK kateteri ile birlikte ilao ve\a cihaz kullanÕldÕ÷Õnda, kullanÕlan ilacÕn \ada 
cihazÕn özellikleri tam olarak bilinmelidir. Katetere zarar verip vermi\ecegi konusunda 
önceden deneme \apÕlmalÕdÕr.

• OUTLOOK¶da salin ve i\oheksol ioin maksimum enjeksi\on basÕnolarÕnda infüz\on akÕú 
hÕzlarÕ (10,6 mPa s 37°C) aúa÷Õda verilmiútir. Maksimum enjeksi\on basÕncÕnÕ aúma\Õn. 
Kontrast madde 37°C olarak enjekte edilmeelidir.

Bo\ut (French)
AkÕú hÕzÕ (mL/sn)  Maksimum enjeksi\on 

basÕncÕ (psi/kPa)Salin ø\oheksol

4Fr. (1,40mm) 23 17 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

Tüm öloümler 37°C µde 100 cm uzunlu÷undaki OUTLOOK kateterleri kullanÕlarak 
\apÕlmÕútÕr.

KONTRA-ENDIKASYONLAR ( TERS ETKİLER)
Belli tÕbbi koúullarda anjiografi iúlemi (kontra-endike) ters etkili olabilir, iúlemden önce ve 
iúlem sÕrasÕnda özel önlemler alÕnmasÕ gerekebilir. Aúa÷Õda bu tÕbbi durumlarÕn bazÕlarÕ 
belirtilmiútir.
•Mi\okardial enfarksi\on akut fazÕ    •Ciddi aritmi    •Ciddi sistemik enfeksi\on ve\a ateú    
•Koroner hastalÕlar dÕúÕnda ciddi bir hastalÕk    •Ciddi serum elektrolit dengesizli÷i    
•Kontrast maddesine alerji ve\a tepki    •Böbrek iúlev bozuklu÷u    •Kan koagülopatileri    
•Kalp <etmezli÷i    •BazÕ Solunum BozukluklarÕ    •AkÕl HastalÕklarÕ    •Gebelik

KOMPLIKASYONLAR (İSTENMEYEN DURUMLAR)
Kateterizas\on iúlemi sÕrasÕnda aúa÷Õda belirtilen komplikas\onlar görülebilir ancak 
komplikas\onlar sadece bunlarla sÕnÕrlÕ kalmaz.
•Atardamar embolisi ve\a obstrüksi\on    •Atardamar \ÕrtÕlmasÕ    •AtardamarÕn zarar 
görmesi    •Akut mi\okardial infarksi\on    •KararsÕz kalp spazmÕ    •<anlÕú anorizma 
Ventriküler Fibrilas\on/Aritmi    •AtardamarÕn delinmesi    •Arteriovenöz fistül    •Spazm    
•Damarda kan pÕhtÕlaúmasÕ    •øleri uota embolizm    •Giriúim bölgesinde enfeksi\on ve 
a÷rÕ    •Hematoma    •Bradikardia    •Kanama

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

1.  Steril ambalajÕ dikkatle aoÕnÕz ve kateteri özenle ambalajdan oÕkarÕnÕz. ùÕrÕnga 
kullanarak kateterin ioini heparinli solüs\on ile \Õka\ÕnÕz. Kateterin dÕú \üze\inin 
ka\ganlÕ÷Õ ioin kullanÕmdan önce kateterin heparinli solüs\ona daldÕrarak \Õka\ÕnÕz.

UYARI
• Kateter zarar görmüúse ve\a normal olma\an bir durumu varsa ürünü kullanma\ÕnÕz.
• Paketten oÕkarma ve iúlem sÕrasÕnda aseptik teknik u\gula\ÕnÕz.

2. Kateterin ioersine, arka ucundan u\gun öloüdeki kÕlavuz telini sokarak, ileri uca do÷ru 
5 cm oÕkÕnca\a kadar ilerletiniz.

UYARI  U\gun en geniú kÕlavuz tel öloüsü ioin ürün etiketine bakÕnÕz.
3. Atardamara ulaúmak ioin, perkütan \ada Kesi tekni÷i (cut-doZn) tekniklerini 

kullanÕnÕz.
UYARI  Sistemik heparin kullanÕmÕnÕ dikkate alÕnÕz.

4. Atardamar ioerisine kÕlavuz teli sokunuz. Daha sonra kÕlavuz tel üzerinden kateteri 
atardamara do÷ru ilerletme\e devam ediniz.

UYARILAR  Kateterin ve Damar cidarÕnÕn hasar görmemesi ioin, damar 
ioersinde kateteri ve kÕlavuz telini özellikle kÕvrÕmlarÕ geoerken 
dikkatle ilerletiniz.

5. Kateteri atardamarÕn ioerisinde \avaúoa ve dikkatlice ilerletiniz.
UYARI  Hiçbir zaman damar içi cihazların uygulanması sırasında, 

herhangi bir dirençle karşılaşıldığında, direncin nedenini 
floroskopi ile tespit etmeden, cihazı ileri yada geri hareket 
ettirmeyiniz, zorlamayınız. Gerekli özenin gösterilmemesi, 
damarın, zarar görmesine neden olabilir. Kateterin 
ayrılması bazı durumlarda, kateterin geri çekilmesi 
gerekliliği ortaya çıkarabilir.

6. Kateterin ucu istenilen bölge\e ulaútÕ÷Õnda, kÕlavuz teli kateterin ioersinden oekip 
oÕkarÕnÕz.

7. Kateter ucunun \erini floroskopide kontrol ederek kateteri istenilen \ere getiriniz ve 
anji\ografi iúlemini u\gula\ÕnÕz.

UYARI
• Katetere tork verildiğinde kateter şaftını bir kılavuz tel ile güclendirin. Kılavuz 

tel olmaksızın katetere tork uygulanması burkulma veya bükülmeye neden 
olabilir, bu kateterin geri çekilmesinde zorluk yaratabilir.

• Enjeksiyona başlamadan önce kateterin burkulmadığından veya 
tıkanmadığından emin olunuz. Uyarılara uymak kateterin kırılmasını / 
kopmasını / ayrılmasını, aracın zarar görmesini engeller.

DİKKAT  Kontrast aracÕnÕ enjekte ederken, hem 4Fr. (1,40mm) hem de 
5Fr. (1,70 mm) kateter ioin 1200 psi (8274 kPa) maksimum 
enjeksi\on basÕnolarÕ aúma\ÕnÕz.

8. Mikro katetere rehberlik \apmak ioin kateter kullanÕrken, kateter lümeni ioindeki mikro 
kateteri dikkatlice \erleútiriniz.

DİKKAT  Bu katetere u\gun maksimum kÕlavuz tel öloüsünün altÕnda bir 
mikro kateter kullanÕnÕz.

9. øúlem tamamlandÕktan sonra, kateteri bulundu÷u konumdan biraz geri\e oekiniz ve 
kateterin ioersine kÕlavuz telini takÕnÕz. KÕlavuz telinin ucu ileri uo tan (Distal) biraz 
dÕúarÕ oÕkmalÕdÕr. Kateteri kÕlavuz teli ile birlikte \avaúoa oekip oÕkarÕnÕz.

EESTI KEEL / ESTONIAN
TM Angiograafiakateeter

KASUTUSJUHISED  
OUTLOOK-i võib kasutada arst, kes on läbinud hea väljaõppe fluoroskoopia abil 
juhtimise ja jälgimise alal.

 ETTEVAATUST! Ameerika Ühendriikide föderaalseadused lubavad seadet 
müüa arstil või arsti korraldusel. 

Enne kasutamist lugege kõiki juhiseid. Tüsistuste vältimiseks järgige kõiki käesolevates 
juhistes toodud hoiatusi ja ettevaatusabinõusid.

PAKENDAMINE/SÄILITAMINE
See toode on steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidi gaasiga. Steriilne ja mitte-pürogeenne 
avamata ja kahjustamata pakendis.

ETTEVAATUST!
• Ärge kasutage, kui ühikpakend või toode on kahjustatud või määrdunud. Kasutage 
toodet vahetult pärast ühikpakendi avamist. Pärast ühekordset kasutamist hävitage 
turvaliselt, et vältida infektsiooniriski.

• Ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Ärge kasutage korduvalt. Ärge steriliseerige uuesti. 
Ärge töödelge ümber. Ümber töötlemine võib rikkuda seadme steriilsust, bioloogilist 
sobivust ja funktsionaalset terviklikkust.

• Ärge hoidke äärmuslikel temperatuuridel ja niisketes tingimustes. Vältige otsest 
päikesevalgust.

KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED
OUTLOOK on ette nähtud kasutamiseks angiograafilistel protseduuridel. See on 
mõeldud röntgenkontrastaine ja ravimite manustamiseks valitud kohtadesse 
veresoonkonnas. Seda kasutatakse ka juhtetraadi või kateetri juhtimiseks sihtkohta.

KIRJELDUS
• OUTLOOK-il on suur valendik, mis võimaldab kontrastainet süstida suure 

voolukiirusega, ja see on välja töötatud hea pöördejõu kontrolli saavutamiseks.
• Seasabakateetril olevat kateetri sisestajat saab kasutada kateetri otsa sirgestamiseks, 

et hülssi sisestamine oleks lihtsam. Pärast kateetri sisestamist on võimalik see kateetri 
küljest eemaldada.

• Fikseeritud pingeleevendi takistab kateetri niverdumist proksimaalses otsas.
HOIATUSED JA ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD

HOIATUSED!  Nende hoiatuste mittejärgimine võib põhjustada veresoone 
kahjustumist, kateetri kahjustumist või purunemist/
eraldumist, mille tõttu võib vajalik olla seadme eemaldamine.

• Ärge kuumutage ega painutage kateetri otsa. See võib kateetrit kahjustada.
• Kaaluge süsteemse hepariniseerimise kasutamist trombide formeerumise 
ennetamiseks või nende tekketõenäosuse vähendamiseks kateetri pinnal.

• Ärge mitte kunagi lükake juhtetraati kiiresti ja/või ärge lükake seda kateetrisse, 
kui kateeter on painutatud või pööratud. See võib põhjustada kateetri 
purunemist/eraldumist, põhjustades veresoone kahjustumist.
ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD  

• Valige optimaalse otsakuju ja -suurusega kateeter, võttes arvesse kohta, kuhu see 
lükatakse, ning ka patsiendi anatoomiat.

• Ravimi või seadme samaaegselt kasutamisel koos OUTLOOK-iga peab kasutaja 
täielikult tundma ravimi või seadme omadusi ja rakendama asjakohaseid 
ettevaatusabinõusid, et vältida kateetri kahjustamist.

• Allpool on toodud kateetri OUTLOOK infusiooni voolukiirused füsioloogilise lahuse ja 
ioheksooli maksimaalsete süsterõhkude juures (10,6 mPa s 37°C). Ärge ületage 
maksimaalset süsterõhku. Kontrastainet tuleb süstida temperatuuril 37°C.

Suurus ühikutes 
F rench

Voolukiirus (ml/s)
Maksimaalne süsterõhk 

(psi/kPa)Füsioloogiline 
lahu s Ioheksool

4Fr. (1,40 mm) 23 17 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

5Fr. (1,70 mm) 33 24 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

Kõik mõõtmised tehti 100 cm pikkuste kateetritega OUTLOOK temperatuuril 37°C.
VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED

Teatud haiguste korral võib angiograafia olla vastunäidustatud või tuleb enne 
protseduuri ja/või protseduuri ajal rakendada spetsiaalseid ettevaatusabinõusid. 
Mõningad kõnealused haigused on ära toodud alljärgnevas loetelus.
•Müokardiinfarkti äge faas    •Raske südamepuudulikkus    •Raske arütmia    
•Raske süsteemne infektsioon või palavik    •Muu raske haigus peale koronaartõve    
•Seerumi elektrolüütide raske häire•Allergia või reaktsioon kontrastaine suhtes    
•Neerupuudulikkus    •Koagulopaatiad    •Teatud hingamishäired    •Vaimuhaigus    
•R asedu s

TÜSISTUSED
Kateteriseerimisega võivad kaasneda järgmised nähud, kuid mitte ainult:
•Arteriaalne emboolia või takistus    •Arteri dissektsioon    •Arteri vigastus    
•Äge müokardiinfarkt    •Ebastabiilne stenokardia    •Pseudoaneurüsm    
•Vatsakeste fibrillatsioon/arütmia    •Arteriperforatsioon    •Spasm    
•Arteriovenoosne fistul    •Veresoonesisene tromboos    •Distaalne emboolia    
•Verevalum    •Bradükardia    •Verejooks    •Infektsioon ja valu punktsioonikohas

KASUTUSJUHISED

1. Avage ettevaatlikult steriilne kott ja eemaldage kateeter ettevaatlikult pakendist. 
Loputage seda, süstides hepariniseeritud füsioloogilist lahust süstla abil kateetri 
jaoturisse. Enne kasutamist loputage kateetrit hepariniseeritud füsioloogilises 
lahuses, et pinda niisutada.

ETTEVAATUST!
• Ärge kasutage, kui kateeter on kahjustatud või kui täheldate muud normist 

kõrvalekallet.
• Pakendist eemaldamise ja kasutamise ajal rakendage aseptilist tehnikat.

2. Sisestage õige suurusega juhtetraat jaoturi kaudu kateetrisse ja lükake traat ligikaudu 
5 cm kaugemale kateetri distaalsest otsast.

ETTEVAATUST!  Tutvuge toote etiketil kirjeldatud maksimaalse lubatud 
juhtetraadi suurusega.

3. Punkteerige arter, kasutades perkutaanset või lõiketehnikat.
ETTEVAATUST!  Kaaluge süsteemse hepariniseerimise kasutamist.

4. Sisestage arterisse ainult juhtetraat. Seejärel lükake kateeter juhtetraadi peal 
arterisse.

ETTEVAATUST!  Kateetri kahjustumise vältimiseks pärast seda, kui see on 
veresoonde lükatud, liigutage juhtetraati ettevaatlikult, eriti kui 
läbite kateetris kõverust ja/või kateetri otsa.

5. Juhtige kateetrit arteris aeglaselt ja ettevaatlikult.
HOIATUS!  Ärge mitte kunagi lükake ega eemaldage valendikusisest 

seadet juhul, kui esineb takistus, kuni takistuse põhjus ei 
ole fluoroskoopia abil välja selgitatud. Õigete 
ettevaatusabinõude mitterakendamine võib veresoont või 
kateetrit kahjustada. Mõningatel juhtudel võib tekkida 
eemaldumist vajav kateetri eraldumine.

6. Kui kateetri ots on jõudnud soovitud veresoonde, eemaldage juhtetraat läbi kateetri.
7. Kontrollides kateetri otsa asukohta fluoroskoopia abil, lükake kateeter soovitud kohta 

ja tehke angiograafia.
HOIATUS!

• Kateetri pööramisel tugevdage kateetri kehaosa juhtetraadiga. Liigse 
pöördejõu rakendamine ilma juhtetraadi kasutamiseta võib põhjustada 
kateetri niverdumist või pöördumist, mis võib kateetri eemaldamise muuta 
keerukamaks.

• Enne infusiooni alustamist veenduge, et kateeter ei ole niverdunud ega 
ummistunud. Selle hoiatuse mittejärgimine võib põhjustada kateetri 
purunemise/rebenemise/eraldumise, mis põhjustab veresoonekahjustuse.
ETTEVAATUST!  Kontrastaine süstimisel ärge ületage maksimaalset süsterõhku 

1200 psi (8274 kPa) nii 4 Fr. (1,40 mm) kui ka 5 Fr. (1,70 mm) 
kateetri korral.

8. Kateetri kasutamisel mikrokateetri suunamisel sisestage mikrokateeter ettevaatlikult 
kateetri valendikku.

ETTEVAATUST!  Kasutage sellist mikrokateetrit, mis on väiksem kui selle 
kateetriga ühilduv maksimaalne juhtetraadi suurus.

9. Pärast protseduuri lõppu tõmmake kateeter kohast tagasi. Sisestage juhtetraat 
kateetrisse, kuni see ulatub veidi kateetri distaalsest otsast välja. Eemaldage kateeter 
ja juhtetraat ettevaatlikult koos.

LATVIEŠU VALODA / LATVIAN
TM �Æ¿ÁÇ¿ÊÝ¾ÁÂ¹Ë Ã¹Ì½ÌÊË

LIETOãANAS NORƗDƯ-UMI  
OUTLOOK atļauts lietot ārstam, kurš ir atbilstoši apmācīts manipulāciju veikšanai un 
novērošanai ar fluoroskopijas palīdzību.

 UZMANĪBU! Federālā likumdošana (ASV) atļauj šo ierīci pārdot tikai ārstam 
vai pēc ārsta pasūtījuma. 

Pirms lietošanas izlasiet visas instrukcijas. Lai izvairītos no komplikācijām, ievērojiet 
visus brīdinājumus un piesardzības pasākumus, kas aprakstīti šajā lietošanas 
pamācībā.

IEPAKO-UMS / U=GLABƗãANA
Šis produkts ir sterilizēts ar etilēna oksīda gāzi. Sterils un nepirogēns neatvērtā un 
nebojātā iepakojumā.
PIESARD=ƯBAS PASƗKUMI  
• Nelietot, ja ierīces iepakojums vai produkts ir bojāts vai netīrs. Lietot tūlīt pēc ierīces 
iepakojuma atvēršanas. Pēc vienreizējas lietošanas utilizēt droša veida, lai izvairītos 
no infekcijas riska.

• Tikai vienreizējai lietošanai. Nelietot atkārtoti. Nesterilizēt atkārtoti. Neapstrādāt 
atkārtoti, atkārtota apstrāde var radīt risku ierīces sterilitātei, biosavietojamība i un 
funkcionālajam veselumam.

• Neuzglabāt kārstās temperatūrās un mitrumā. Izvairīties no tiešas saules gaismas.

INDIKƗ&I-AS LIETOãANAI
OUTLOOK ir paredzēts lietošanai angiogrāfijas procedūrās. Tas novada 
rentgenkontrastējošo vielu un terapeitiskos līdzekļus uz izvēlētajām vietām asinsvadu 
sistēmā. To izmanto arī, lai vadītu vadītājstīgu vai katetru uz paredzēto vietu.

APRAKSTS
• OUTLOOK ir liels lūmens, lai kontrastvielu varētu ievadīt pie lielā plūsmas ātrumā, un 

tas ir izveidots, lai nodrošinātu labu griešanās momenta kontroli.
• Pigtail tipa katetra ievadīšanas ierīci var izmantot, lai iztaisnotu katetra galu vieglākai 

ievietošanai ievadslūžās. Pēc katetra ievietošanas to var no katetra noņemt.
• Spaile fiksētā stāvoklī novērš katetra samezglošanos tā proksimālajā galā.

BRƯDINƗ-UMI UN PIESARD=ƯBAS PASƗKUMI

BRƯDINƗ-UMI  ão brưdinƘjumu neievƞrošana var izraisưt bojƘjumus 
asinsvadƘ, bojƘjumus katetrƘ vai tƘ salǍšanu/atdalưšanos, kƘ 
rezultƘtƘ bǍs nepieciešams to izƽemt.

• Katetra galu nesildiet un nelociet. Katetram var rasties bojƘjumi.
• Apsveriet iespƞju lietot sistƞmisku heparinizƘciju, lai novƞrstu vai samazinƘtu 
trombu veidošanƘs iespƞju uz katetra virsmas.

• VadưtƘjstưgu nekad nevirziet strauji un/vai ar spƞku katetrƘ, ja katetrs ir saliecies 
vai savijies. Tas var radưt katetra salǍšanu/atdalưšanos, kas var izraisưt bojƘjumu 
asinsvadƘ.
PIESARD=ƯBAS PASƗKUMI
• Izvēlieties katetri ar optimālu gala formu un lielumu, ņemot vērā vietu, uz kuru to 
vajadzēs virzīt, kā arī pacienta anatomiju.

• Ja ar OUTLOOK lieto zāles vai ierīci, operatoram ir jābūt pilnīgai izpratnei par šo zāļu 
vai ierīces īpašībām/raksturojumu un jārīkojas ar pienācīgu piesardzību, lai katetrā 
neradītu bojājumus.

• OUTLOOK infūzijas plūsmas ātrums ar maksimālo injicēšanas spiedienu 
fizioloģiskajam šķīdumam un joheksolam (10,6 mPa s 37°C temperatūrā) norādīts 
zemāk. Nedrīkst pārsniegt maksimālo injicēšanas spiedienu. Kontrastvielu jāievada 
37°C temperatūrā.

Izmērs frenčos
Plūsmas ātrums (ml/sek.)

Maksimālais injicēšanas 
spiediens (psi/kPa)Fizioloģiskais 

šķīdums Joheksols

4 Fr. (1,40 mm) 23 17 1200 psi/8274 kPa

5 Fr. (1,70 mm) 33 24 1200 psi/8274 kPa

Visi mērījumi veikti ar 100 cm gariem OUTLOOK katetriem 37°C temperatūrā.
KONTRINDIKƗ&I-AS

Atsevišķu slimību gadījumā angiogrāfija var būt kontrindicēta vai nepieciešams ievērot 
īpašus piesardzības pasākumus, kas būtu jāveic pirms un/vai procedūras laikā. Šajā 
sarakstā ir minētas dažas no šīm slimībām.
•Akūts miokarda infarcts    •Artēriju embolija vai obstrukcija    •Smaga aritmija     
•Smaga sistēmiska infekcija vai drudzis    •Smaga slimība, kas nav koronāra sirds 
slimība    • Elektrolītu līdzsvara smags traucējums serumā    •Alerģija vai reakcija no 
kontrastvielas    •Nieru darbības traucējumi    •Asins koagulopātijas    •Daži elpošanas 
traucējumi    •Psihiska slimība    •Grūtniecība

KOMPLIKƗ&I-AS
Kateterizāciju var veikt šādos gadījumos, kā arī citos:
•Artēriju embolija vai obstrukcija    •Artērijas disekcija    •Artērijas trauma    
•Akūts miokarda infarcts    •Nestabilā stenokardija    •Pseudoaneirisma    
•Sirds kambaru fibrilācija/aritmija    •Artērijas perforācija    •Spazmas    
•Arteriovenoza fistula    •Asinsvadu tromboze    •Distālā embolija    •Hematoma    
•Bradikardija    •Asiņošana    •Infekcija vai sāpes punkcijas vietā

NORƗDES LIETOãANAI

1. Uzmanīgi atveriet sterilo maisiņu un uzmanīgi izņemiet katetru no iepakojuma. 
Skalojiet to caur katetra savienotāju, ar heparīnu saturošu fizioloģisko šķīdumu, 
izmantojot šļirci. Pirms lietošanas katetru samērcējiet heparīnu saturošā fizioloģiskā 
šķīdumā, lai virsmu padarītu slīdošu.
PIESARD=ƯBAS PASƗKUMI
• Nelietojiet, ja katetrs ir bojāts, vai novērojat kādu citu anomāliju.
• Izņemot no iepakojuma un lietošanas laikā pielietojiet aseptiskas metodes. 

2. Atbilstoša izmēra vadītājstīgu ievietojiet katetrā caur tā savienotāju un virziet stīgu 
apmēram 5cm aiz katetra distālā gala.

U=MANƯBU�  Produkta marķējums attiecas uz atbilstošo vadītājstīgas izmēru.
3. Pieeju artērijai rodiet, izmantojot perkutānu vai iegriešanas metodi.

U=MANƯBU�  Apsveriet iespēju izmantot sistēmisko heparinizāciju.
4. Ievietojiet artērijā vienu pašu vadītājstīgu. Tad turpiniet virzīt katetru asinsvadā pa 

vadītājstīgu.
U=MANƯBU�  Lai novērstu bojājumus katetrā pēc tam, kad tas ir ievadīts 

asinsvadā, uzmanīgi veiciet manipulāciju ar vadītājstīgu, īpaši 
tad, ja nākas pielāgoties katetra liekumam un/vai ja tā tiek virzīta 
caur katetra galu.

5. Manipulācijas ar katetru artērijā veiciet lēnām un uzmanīgi.
BRƯDINƗ-UMS  IntraluminƘlo ierưci nekad nevirziet vai neƽemiet ƘrƘ ar 

pretestưbu, lưdz pretestưbas cƞlonis tiek noteikts ar 
fluoroskopijas palưdzưbu. -a netiek ievƞrota atbilstoša 
piesardzưba, var rasties bojƘjumi asinsvadƘ vai katetrƘ. 
Katetra atdalưšanƘs var notikt, kas dažos gadưjumos rada 
nepieciešamưbu to izƽemt.

6. Kad katetra gals ir sasniedzis vēlamo asinsvadu zaru, izņemiet vadītājstīgu caur 
katetri.

7. Kad ar fluoroskopijas palīdzību pārliecināties par katetra gala vieta, virziet katetru uz 
vajadzīgo vietu un veiciet angiogrāfiju.

BRƯDINƗ-UMS
• Pastipriniet katetra vƘrpstu ar vadưtƘjstưgu, kas katetram rada griezes 

momentu. PƘrmƞrưgs griezes moments bez vadưtƘjstưgas var izraisưt katetra 
samezglošanos vai savưšanos, kas var apgrǍtinƘt katetra izƽemšanu.

• Pirms sƘkt infǍziju, pƘrliecinieties, ka katetrs nav samezglojies vai bloƸƞts. -a 
šis brưdinƘjums netiek ievƞrots, tas var izraisưt katetra salǍšanu/plưsumu /
atvienošanos, kƘ rezultƘtƘ asinsvadƘ var rasties bojƘjumi.

U=MANƯBU�  Kad ievadiet kontrastvielu, nepārsniedziet maksimāli injekcijas 
spiedienu 1200 psi (8274 kPa) ar abiem 4Fr.(1,40 mm) un 5Fr.
(1,70 mm) katetriem.

8. Ja katetru izmanto, lai vadītu mikrokatetru, uzmanīgi ievietojiet mikrokatetru katetra 
lūmenā.

U=MANƯBU�  Lietojiet mikrokatetru, kura izmērs ir mazāks par vadītājstīgas 
maksimālo izmēru un ir savietojams ar šo katetru.

9. Pēc tam, kad procedūra ir pabeigta, izvelciet katetru no attiecīgās vietas. Ievietojiet 
vadītājstīgu katetrā, līdz tā aiziet nedaudz aiz katetra distālā gala. Katetru un 
vadītājstīgu uzmanīgi izņemiet kopā.

LIETUVIǐ KALBA / LITHUANIAN
TM Angiografijos kateteris

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS  
OUTLOOK turi naudoti g\d\tojas, gerai išmok\tas manipuliuoti ir stebơti fluoroskopu.

 PERSPƠJIMAS: federaliniai Ƴstat\mai (JAV) leidžia šƳ ƳrenginƳ parduoti tik 
pagal g\d\tojo užsak\mą arba jo nurod\mu. 

Prieš naudodami perskait\kite visas instrukcijas. Kad išvengtumơte komplikacijǐ, 
atsižvelkite Ƴ visus šiose instrukcijose pateiktus Ƴspơjimus ir atsargumo priemones.

PAKUOTơ / LAIKYMAS
Šis produktas buvo sterilizuotas etileno oksido dujomis. Sterilus ir nepirogeniškas 
neatidar\toje ir nepažeistoje pakuotơje.

PERSPơ-IMAI
• Nenaudokite, jeigu Ƴrenginio pakuotơ arba pats gamin\s buvo pažeistas arba užterštas. 
Naudokite iškart atidarĊ Ƴrenginio pakuotĊ. Kad išvengtumơte infekcijos rizikos, po 
vienkartinio panaudojimo saugiai išmeskite.

• Vienkartinio naudojimo. Nenaudoti pakartotinai. Nesterilizuoti. Pakartotinai neapdoroti. 
Pakartotinai apdorojus gali pablogơti Ƴrenginio sterilumas, biologinis suderinamumas ir 
funkcinis vientisumas.

• Nelaik\kite esant itin aukštai ar žemai temperatūrai ir drơgmei. Venkite tiesioginiǐ 
saulơs spinduliǐ.

NAUDOJIMO INDIKACIJOS
OUTLOOK \ra naudojamas atliekant angiografijos procedūras. Jis tiekia nelaidžią 
rentgeno spinduliams terpĊ ir g\domąsias medžiagas Ƴ pasirinktą kraujag\sliǐ sistemos 
vietą. Be to, jƳ naudojant Ƴ reikiamą vietą Ƴvedama kreipiamoji viela arba kateteris.

APRAŠYMAS

• OUTLOOK turi didelƳ kanalą, kuriuo kontrastinĊ terpĊ galima švirkšti stipria srove, o jo 
konstrukcija suteikia galim\bĊ gerai kontroliuoti sukimą.

• Kateterio Ƴdơklu ant lenkto kateterio galima ištiesinti kateterio antgalƳ, kad jis lengviau 
ƳlƳstǐ Ƴ movą. Ʋvedus kateterƳ, jƳ galima nuplơšti nuo kateterio.

• Fiksuotoji Ƴtempimo mažinimo Ƴmova neleidžia kateteriui užsilenkti proksimaliniame 
gale.

ƳSPơ-IMAI IR ATSARGUMO PRIEMONơS

ƳSPơ-IMAI  Nesilaikant šiǑ ƴspƢjimǑ galima pažeisti kraujagysles, 
sugadinti arba sulaužyti / atskirti kateterƴ, kurƴ vƢliau gali 
tekti pašalinti.

• Nekaitinkite ir nelenkite kateterio antgalio. Galite pažeisti kateterƴ.
• Apsvarstykite galimybċ naudoti sisteminċ heparinizacijĆ, kad ant kateterio 
paviršiaus nesusidarytǑ trombǑ arba sumažƢtǑ tikimybƢ jiems atsirasti.

• Niekada nestumkite kreipiamosios vielos ƴ kateterƴ staigiais judesiais ir (arba) 
didele jƢga, kai kateteris sulinksta arba susisuka. DƢl to jis gali sulǍžti / atsiskirti 
ir pažeisti kraujagyslċ.
ATSARGUMO PRIEMONơS

• Pasirinkite optimalios antgalio formos ir d\džio kateterƳ, atsižvelgdami Ƴ vietą, kur jis 
turi būti Ƴvestas, bei paciento anatomiją.

• Naudodamas vaistus arba ƳrenginƳ su OUTLOOK, operatorius turi visiškai suprasti 
vaistǐ arba Ƴrenginio \pat\bes bei charakteristikas ir laik\tis visǐ atsargumo priemoniǐ, 
kad nepažeistǐ kateterio.

• Fiziologinio tirpalo ir joheksolio infuzijos tơkmơs greičiai kateteriui OUTLOOK esant 
didžiausiam injekcijos slơgiui (10,6 mPa s 37°C) \ra pateikti toliau. Nevirš\kite 
didžiausio injekcijos slơgio. Kontrastinơ terpơ turi būti leidžiama esant 37°C 
temperatūrai.

Prancūziškas d\dis
Tơkmơs greitis (ml/s)

Didžiausias injekcijos 
slơgis (psi/kPa)Fiziologinis 

tirp alas Joheksolis

4 Fr. (1,40 mm) 23 17 1200psi / 8274kPa

5 Fr.(1,70 mm) 33 24 1200psi / 8274kPa

Visi matavimai atlikti naudojant 100 cm ilgio kateterius OUTLOOK esant 37°C 
temperatūrai.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
Esant kai kurioms medicininơms būklơms angiografija gali būti kontraindikuojama arba
prieš procedūrą ir (arba) jos metu gali tekti imtis specialiǐ atsargumo priemoniǐ. 
Toliau pateikiamas kai kuriǐ šiǐ medicininiǐ būkliǐ sąrašas.
•ǋmi miokardo infarkto fazơ āStiprus širdies nepakankamumas    •Stipri aritmija    āSunki 
sisteminơ infekcija arba karščiavimas    •Sunki liga, išsk\rus vainikiniǐ arterijǐ ligas    
•Didelis serumo elektrolito disbalansas    •Alergija arba reakcija Ƴ kontrastine terpĊ     
•Inkstǐ disfunkcija    •Kraujo koagulopatija    •Kai kurios kvơpavimo ligos    •Psichinơs 
ligos    •Nơštumas

KOMPLIKACIJOS
Kateterizuojant gali Ƴv\kti šie reiškiniai (bet tuo neapsiribojama):
•Arterijos embolija arba blokavimas    •Arterijos perpjovimas    •Arterijos pažeidimas
•ǋmus miokardo infarktas     •Nestabili krūtinơs angina     •Klaidinga aneurizma
•Širdies skilveliǐ fibriliacija/aritmija    •Arterijos pradūrimas     •Spazmas    
•Arterioveninơ fistulơ    •Kraujag\sliǐ trombozơ    •Distalinis embolizmas    •Hematoma 
•Bradikardija    •Kraujavimas     •Infekcija ir skausmas dūrio vietoje

NAUDOJIMO NURODYMAI

1. Atsargiai atidar\kite sterilǐ maišelƳ ir atsargiai išimkite kateterƳ iš pakuotơs. 
Praplaukite jƳ švirkštu švirkšdami heparinizuotą fiziologinƳ tirpalą per kateterio ƳvorĊ. 
Prieš naudodami Ƴmerkite kateterƳ Ƴ heparinizuotą fiziologinƳ tirpalą, kad jo paviršius 
būtǐ slidus.

PERSPơ-IMAI
• Nenaudokite, jeigu kateteris buvo pažeistas arba pastebơjote ką nors netinkamo.
• Laik\kitơs sterilumo išimdami iš pakuotơs ir naudodami.

2. Ʋkiškite atitinkamo d\džio kreipiamąją vielą Ƴ kateterƳ per jos ƳvorĊ ir Ƴstumkite vielą 
ap\tiksliai 5 cm už kateterio distalinio antgalio.

PERSPơ-IMAS  Maksimalus vielos pravedơjos d\dis nurod\tas ant produkto 
etiketơs.

3. Paruoškite prieigą Ƴ arteriją naudodami poodinio dūrio arba Ƴpjovimo metodiką.
PERSPơ-IMAS  Apsvarst\kite galim\bĊ naudoti sisteminĊ heparinizaciją.

4. Ʋveskite Ƴ arteriją tik kreipiamąją vielą. Tada pradơkite stumti kateterƳ Ƴ arteriją 
kreipiamąja viela.

PERSPơ-IMAS  Kad nepažeistumơte kateterio, kai jis Ƴvestas Ƴ kraujag\slĊ, 
manipuliuokite kreipiamąja viela atsargiai, \pač kai tenka 
susidurti su kateterio linkiais ir (arba) kai stumiate pro kateterio 
antgalƳ.

5. Arterijoje kateteriu manipuliuokite lơtai ir atsargiai.
ƳSPơ-IMAS  Niekada nestumkite ir netraukite kraujagyslƢje esančio 

ƴtaiso, jei jaučiate pasipriešinimĆ, kol nenustatysite 
pasipriešinimo priežasties fluoroskopu. Tinkamai 
neƴvertinus priežasties galima pažeisti kraujagyslċ arba 
kateterƴ. Kai kuriais atvejais kateteris gali atsiskirti ir gali 
tekti jƴ išimti.

6. Kai kateterio antgalis pasieks reikiamą kraujag\slơs vietą, išimkite kreipiamąją vielą 
per kateterƳ.

7. Stebơdami kateterio antgalio vietą fluoroskopu, stumkite kateterƳ Ƴ reikiamą vietą ir 
atlikite angiografiją.

ƳSPơ-IMAS
• Sutvirtinkite kateterio stiebĆ kreipiamĆja viela, kai kateteris veikiamas 

sukimo jƢgos. Per stipriai sukant be kreipiamosios vielos, kateteris gali 
susilenkti arba susisukti, dƢl to gali bǍti sudƢtinga jƴ ištraukti.

• Prieš pradƢdami infuzijĆ ƴsitikinkite, kad kateteris nƢra užsisukċs arba 
užblokuotas. Neatsižvelgus ƴ šƴ ƴspƢjimĆ kateteris gali sulǍžti, plyšti ar 
atsiskirti ir pažeisti kraujagyslċ.
PERSPơ-IMAS  Kai švirkščiate kontrastinĊ terpĊ, nevirš\kite maksimalus 

injekcijos slơgio ± 1200psi (8274kPa) tiek 4Fr. (1,40 mm), tiek 
5Fr. (1,70 mm) kateteriams.

8. Naudodami kateterƳ mikrokateteriui Ƴvesti, atsargiai Ƴstat\kite mikrokateterƳ Ƴ kateterio 
kanalą.

PERSPơ-IMAS  Naudokite mikrokateterƳ, kurio skersmuo mažesnis už šiam 
kateteriui tinkančios maksimalios kreipiamosios vielos 
skersmenƳ.

9. Kai baigsite procedūrą, ištraukite kateterƳ iš Ƴvedimo vietos. Kiškite kreipiamąją vielą Ƴ 
kateterƳ, kol ji šiek tiek išeis už kateterio distalinio galo. Atsargiai kartu ištraukite 
kateterƳ ir kreipiamąją vielą.

SLOVENãþINA / SLOVENIAN
TM Angiografski kateter

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
OUTLOOK mora uporabljati zdravnik, ki je usposobljen za uvajanje in 
opazovanje pod presvetlitvijo.

 POZOR: Zakon (ZDA) omejuje prodajo te priprave na zdravnika ali na 
zdravnikovo zahtevo.

Pred uporabo preberite vsa navodila. Da bi preprečili zaplete, upoštevajte vsa opozorila 
in previdnostne ukrepe v teh navodilih.

EMBALAŽA / SHRAN-EVAN-E
Ta izdelek je steriliziran z etilen oksidom. Sterilno in apirogeno v neodprti in 
nepoškodovani embalaži.
PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI

• Ne uporabljajte, če je embalaža ali sam izdelek poškodovan ali umazan. Uporabite 
takoj po odprtju embalaže enote. Da bi se izognili tveganju okužbe, ga po enkratni 
uporabi zavrzite na varen način.

• Le za enkratno uporabo. Ni za ponovno uporabo. Ni namenjeno ponovnemu 
resteriliziranju. Ne predelujte ponovno. Predelovanje lahko ogrozi sterilnost, biološko 
združljivost in funkcionalno neokrnjenost priprave.

• Ne shranjujte pri skrajnih temperaturah in vlagi. Izogibajte se neposredni sončni 
svetlobi.

INDIKACIJA ZA UPORABO
OUTLOOK je namenjen uporabi pri angiografskih postopkih. 
Dovaja radioneprepustni medij in terapevtska sredstva do izbranih mest v vaskularnem 
sistemu. Prav tako se uporablja za vodenje vodilne žice ali katetra v ciljno mesto.

OPIS
• OUTLOOK ima velik lumen, ki omogoča vbrizgavanje kontrastnega sredstva pri 

visokih stopnjah pretoka, in je namenjen dobremu nadzoru obračanja.
• Uvajalnik katetra na katetru Pigtail lahko uporabite za izravnavo konice katetra za lažjo 

vstavitev v tulec. Po vstavitvi katetra ga lahko odstranite s katetra.
• Fiksen razbremenilnik natezanja preprečuje prepogibanje katetra na proksimalnem 

koncu.
OPOZORILA IN PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI

OPOZORILA  =aradi neupoštevanja teh opozoril lahko pride do poškodb 
žile, poškodbe ali pretrganja/ločitve katetra, ki ga bo morda 
treba odstraniti.

• Ne segrevajte ali upogibajte konice katetra. Lahko pride do poškodbe katetra.
• Pretehtajte uporabo sistemske heparinizacije, da preprečite ali zmanjšate 
možnost tvorbe strdkov na površini katetra.

• Vodilne žice nikoli ne pomikajte naprej na hitro in/ali potiskajte na silo v 
ukrivljen ali zvit kateter. To lahko povzroči pretrganje/ločitev katetra, zaradi 
česar se poškoduje žila.
PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI  

• Izberite kateter z optimalno obliko in velikostjo konice ter pri tem upoštevajte mesto, v 
katerega ga boste vstavili, kot tudi bolnikovo anatomijo.

• Ko s katetrom OUTLOOK uporabljate zdravilo ali pripravo, mora biti operater povsem 
seznanjen z lastnostmi/značilnostmi zdravila ali priprave ter previden, da ne pride do 
poškodb katetra.

• Spodaj so navedene hitrosti pretoka infuzije za OUTLOOK pri največjih injiciranega 
tlakih za fiziološko raztopino in ioheksol (10,6 mPa s 37°C). Največjega  injiciranega 
tlaka ne smete preseči. Kontrastno sredstvo morate vbrizgati pri 37°C.

Velikosti
Hitrost pretoka (ml/sek)

Največji injiciranega tlak 
(psi/kPa)Fiziološka 

raztop ina Ioheksol

4Fr. (1,40mm) 23 17 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

Vse meritve so bile opravljene s katetri OUTLOOK dolžine 100 cm pri 37°C.
KONTRAINDIKACIJE

Pri določenih zdravstvenih stanjih lahko pri angiografiji pride do kontraindikacij ali pa so 
morda pred in/ali med postopkom potrebni posebni previdnostni ukrepi. V nadaljevanju 
je navedenih nekaj izmed teh zdravstvenih stanj.
•Akutna faza miokardnega infarkta    •Huda srčna odpoved    •Huda aritmija     •Huda 
sistemska okužba ali vročica    •Huda bolezen, ki ni koronarna bolezen    •Hudo 
neravnovesje elektrolitov v serumu    •Alergija ali reakcija na kontrastno sredstvo    
•Slabo delovanje ledvic    •Krvne koagulopatije    • Nekatere težave z dihanjem    
•Duševna bolezen     •Nosečnost

ZAPLETI
Možni spremljevalci katetrizacije so naslednji, a niso omejeni le na te:
•Arterijska embolija ali zapora    •Disekcijo arterije    •Poškodbo arterije
•Akuten miokardni infarct    •Nestabilna angina pektoris    •Lažno anevrizmo 
•Ventrikularna fibrilacija/aritmija    •Predrtje arterije    •Krč    •Arteriovensko fistulo    
•Vaskularno trombozo    •Distalno embolijo    •Hematom    •Bradikardijo    •Krvavitev    
•Okužbo in bolečino na mestu vboda

NAPOTKI ZA UPORABO

1. Previdno odprite sterilno vrečko in nežno odstranite kateter iz embalaže. Izperite ga z 
vbrizgavanjem heparinizirane fiziološke raztopine skozi spojko katetra z uporabo 
brizgalke. Kateter pred uporabo namočite v heparinizirano fiziološko raztopino, da 
podmažete površino.
PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI

• Katetra ne uporabljajte, če je poškodovan ali če opazite katero drugo nepravilnost.
• Med odstranjevanjem iz embalaže in uporabo uporabite aseptično tehniko.

2. Skozi spojko katetra vanj vstavite vodilno žico ustrezne velikosti in jo potisnite do 
približno 5 cm preko distalne konice katetra.

POZOR  Upoštevajte podatke na etiketi izdelka za primerno velikost 
vodilne žice.

3. Pridobite dostop do arterije z uporabo perkutane tehnike ali tehnike razreza.
POZOR  Pretehtajte uporabo sistemske heparinizacije.

4. V arterijo vstavite samo vodilno žico. Nato nadaljujte tako, da potisnete kateter v 
arterijo preko vodilne žice.

POZOR  Za preprečitev poškodb katetra po vstavitvi v žilo previdno 
uvajajte vodilno žico, še posebej pri potiskanju v ukrivljen del 
katetra in/ali skozi konico katetra.

5. Kateter počasi in previdno uvajajte v arterijo.
OPOZORILO  Nikoli na silo ne potiskajte ali vlecite nazaj intraluminalne 

priprave, dokler ne ugotovite vzroka za upor pod 
presvetlitvijo. þe ne upoštevate ustreznega previdnostnega 
ukrepa, lahko poškodujete žilo ali kateter. Lahko pride do 
ločitve katetra, kar v nekaterih primerih zahteva 
odstranitev.

6. Ko konica katetra doseže vejo želene žile, odstranite vodilno žico skozi kateter.
7. Med preverjanjem položaja konice katetra pod presvetlitvijo potisnite kateter do 

želenega mesta in opravite angiografijo.
OPOZORILO

• Ojačajte cevko katetra z vodilno žico, medtem ko obračate kateter. 
Prekomerno obračanje brez uporabe vodilne žice lahko povzroči prepogibanje 
ali zvijanje katetra, zaradi česar lahko pride do težav pri odstranitvi katetra.

• Pred začetkom infundiranja preverite, da kateter ni prepognjen ali zamašen. 
Neupoštevanje tega opozorila lahko povzroči pretrganje/prelom/ločitev 
katetra, zaradi česar se poškoduje žila.

POZOR  Pri vbrizgavanju kontrastnega sredstva ne prekoračite najvišjega 
tlaka vbrizgavanja 1200 psi (8274 kPa) za katetra 4 Fr. (1,40 mm) 
in 5 Fr. (1,70 mm).

8. Pri uporabi katetra za vodenje mikrokatetra previdno vstavite mikrokateter v lumen 
katetra.

POZOR  Uporabite mikrokateter, katerega velikost premera je pod 
največjo velikostjo premera vodilne žice, združljivo s tem 
katetrom.

9. Po končanem postopku kateter izvlecite. Vodilno žico vstavljajte v kateter, dokler ne 
sega malce preko distalnega konca katetra. Skupaj previdno odstranite kateter in 
vodilno žico.

SRPSKI / SERBIAN
TM Angiografski kateter

UPUTSTVA ZA UPOTREBU
OUTLOOK trebalo bi da koristi lekar koji je obučen za manipulisanje i praüenje pomoüu 
fluoroskopije. 

 OPREZ: Savezni zakon (SAD-a) ograničava prodaju ovog proizvoda na 
prodaju od strane lekara ili po nalogu lekara. 

Pre upotrebe pročitajte sva uputstva. Da biste izbegli komplikacije, proučite sva 
upozorenja i mere predostrožnosti u ovim uputstvima.

PAKOVANJE / SKLADIŠTENJE
Ovaj proizvod je sterilisan etilen oksid gasom. Sterilan je i nepirogen u neotvorenom i 
neošteüenom pakovanju.

OPREZI
• Nemojte koristiti ako su pakovanje ili proizvod ošteüeni ili zaprljani. Koristite odmah po 
otvaranju pakovanja. Nakon upotrebe ukloniti korišüeni materijal poštujuüi ustanovljena 
pravila za izbegavanje rizika od infekcije.

• Samo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Ne upotrebljavati ponovo. Ne resterilisati. Ne 
obraÿivati ponovo. Ponovna obrada može da ugrozi sterilnost, biološku kompatibilnost i 
funkcionalni integritet ureÿaja.

• Nemojte skladištiti na ekstremnim temperaturama i vlazi. Izbegavajte direktnu sunčevu 
svetlost.

INDIKACIJA ZA UPOTREBU
OUTLOOK namenjen je za upotrebu u angiografskim procedurama. Dovodi radiopaktne 
agense i terapeutske agense na odabrana mesta u vaskularnom sistemu. Takoÿe se 
koristi za dovoÿenje žice vodiča ili katetera do ciljane lezije. 

OPIS
• OUTLOOK ima veliki lumen koji omoguüava da se kontrastno sredstvo ubrizga pri 

velikim brzinama protoka i dizajniran je tako da ima dobru kontrolu rotacije. 
• Insertor katetera na pigtail kateteru, može da se koristi za ispravljanje vrha katetera 

kako bi se lakše uveo u korice. Nakon uvoÿenja katetera, on se može skinuti sa 
katetera.

• Fiksirani držač zelene boje sprečava da doÿe do prelamanja katetera na proksimalnom 
kraju.
UPO=OREN-A I MERE PREDOSTROŽNOSTI

UPOZORENJA  Nepoštovanje ovih upozorenja može dovesti do ošteýenja 
krvnog suda, ošteýenja ili lomljenja/odvajanja katetera što 
može zahtevati uklanjanje.

• Nemojte zagrevati ili savijati vrh katetera. Može doýi do ošteýenja katetera. 
• Upotrebite sistemsku heparinizaciju da biste sprečili ili smanjili moguýnost 
formiranja tromba na površini katetera.

• Nikada ne uvodite žicu vodič oštro i/ili na silu u kateter kada je kateter savijen ili 
uvrnut. Ovo može izazvati lomljenje/odvajanje katetera, što bi dovelo do 
ošteýenja krvnog suda.
MERE PREDOSTROŽNOSTI
• Odaberite kateter optimalnog oblika i veličine vrha, uzimajuüi u obzir ciljanu leziju kao i 
anatomiju pacijenta.

• Pri korištenju leka ili drugog proizvoda sa OUTLOOK -om, operator bi trebalo da u 
potpunosti bude upoznat sa svojstvimaa/karakteristikama leka ili drugog proizvoda i da 
dodatno bude na oprezu da bi se izbeglo ošteüenje katetera.

• Brzine protoka infuzije za OUTLOOK prema maksimalnom  pritisku ubrizgavanja za 
fiziološki rastvor i joheksol (10,6 mPa s 37°C) navedene su u nastavku. Ne sme se 
premašiti maksimalni  pritisak ubrizgavanja. Kontrastni rastvor bi trebalo da ima 
temperaturu od 37°C.

Dimenzije u 
frenčima

Brzina protoka (mL/sek)
Maksimalni pritisak 

ubrizgavanja (psi/kPa)Fiziološki 
rastv or Joheksol

4Fr. (1,40mm) 23 17 1200psi / 8274kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200psi / 8274kPa

Sve mere su dobijene koristeüi katetere OUTLOOK dužine od 100 cm na temperaturi od 
37°C.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Kod izvesnih bolesti, angiografija može biti kontraindikovana ili specifične mere 
predostrožnosti moraju biti preduzete pre i/ili tokom procedure. Sledi lista bolesti: 
•Akutna faza infarkta miokarda    •Ozbiljne srčane insuficijencije
•Ozbiljna aritmija    •Ozbiljna sistematska infekcija ili groznica
•Ozbiljna bolest osim koronarne bolesti    •Ozbiljan disbalans tečnosti i elektrolita
•Alergija na ili reakcija na kontrastni rastvor    •Renalna disfunkcija
•Koagulopatije krvi    •Odreÿeni respiratorni poremeüaji    •Mentalna bolest    •Trudnoüa

KOMPLIKACIJE
Kateterizacija može imati sledeüe komplikacije koje nisu ograničene na:
•Arterijska embolija ili opstrukcije    •Disekcija arterije    •Povreda arterije
•Akutni infarkt miokarda    •Nestabilnu anginu pectoris    •Lažna aneurizma
•Ventrikularnu fibrilaciju/aritmiju     •Perforacija arterije    •Spazam
•Arteriovenska fistula    •Vaskularna tromboza    •Distalni embolizam
•Hematom    •Bradikardija    •Krvarenje    •Infekcija i bol na mestu punkcije 

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

1. Pažljivo otvorite sterilnu kesicu i pažljivo izvadite kateter iz pakovanja. Isperite ga 
ubrizgavanjem heparizovanog rastvora kroz otvor katetera koristeüi špric. Pre 
upotrebe potopite kateter u heparizovani rastvor da bi se navlažila površina.

OPREZI
• Ne koristite ako je kateter ošteüen ili ako primetite bilo koju drugu anomaliju.
• Prilikom vaÿenja iz pakovanja i upotrebe poštujte uslove asepse.

2. Uvedite žicu vodič odgovarajuüe veličine u kateter kroz njegovo čvorište vodite žicu 
do dok ne proviri 5 cm u odnosu na distalni vrh katetera.

OPREZ  Za informacije o kompatibilnosti dijametra žice vodiča pogledati 
nalepnicu proizvoda.

3. Pristupite arteriji perkutano ili Äcut doZn³ tehnikom.
OPREZ  Razmotrite upotrebu sistemske heparinizacije.

4. Uvedite žicu vodič u arteriju. Zatim preko žice vodiča uvedite kateter u arteriju.
OPREZ  Da biste izbegli ošteüenje katetera nakon što se uvede u krvni 

sud, pažljivo rukujte žicom vodičem, posebno kada je vodite 
kroz savijen deo katetera i/ili kroz vrh katetera.

5. Pažljivo i lagano rukujte kateterom dok je u arteriji.
UPOZORENJE  Nikada ne uvodite dalje ili povlačite nazad intraluminalno 

postavljen proizvod ukoliko osetite otpor dok se uzrok 
otpora ne odredi fluoroskopijom. Nepoštovanje 
odgovarajuýih mera opreza može dovesti do ošteýenja 
krvnog suda ili katetera. Separacija katetera može zahtevati 
uklanjanje iz njegovih delova iz krvnog suda.

6. Kada je vrh katetera dosegao granu željenog krvnog suda, uklonite žicu vodič kroz 
kateter.

7. Nakon što potvrdite položaj katetera pomoüu fluoroskopije, uvodite kateter do ciljane 
lezije i izvedite angiografiju.

UPOZORENJE
• Učvrstite osovinu katetera žicom vodičem  dok se kateter rotira. -er preterana 

rotacija bez upotrebe žice vodiča može da dovede do krivljenja ili uvijanja 
katetera što dalje može da dovede do težeg uklanjanja katetera.

• Pre nego počnete sa infuzijom,proverite da kateter nije previjen ili blokiran. 
Nepoštovanje ovih upozorenja može dovesti do ošteýenja, lomljenja ili 
odvajanja katetera što može dalje dovesti do ošteýenja krvnog suda.

OPREZ  Kada ubrizgavate kontrastno sredstvo, ne prekoračujte 
maksimalno pritisak ubrizgavanja od 1200psi (8274kPa) za 4Fr.
(1,40mm) i 5Fr.(1,70mm) kateter.

8. Prilikom korišüenja kateter vodiča za uvoÿenje mikrokatetera, mikrokateter pažljivo 
uvedite u lumen katetera.

OPREZ  Koristite mikrokateter koji je ispod maksimalne veličine žice 
vodiča kompatibilnog za ovaj kateter.

9. Nakon završetka procedure, izvucite kateter. Uvedite žicu vodič u kateter sve dok 
proviri malo u odnosu na distalni kraj katetera. Pažljivo zajedno uklonite kateter i žicu 
vodič.

ROMÇNă / ROMANIAN
TM Cateter de angiografie

INSTRU&ĠIUNI DE UTILI=ARE
OUTLOOK trebuie utilizat de un medic cu pregătire temeinică vn ceea ce priveúte 
manevrarea úi observarea fluoroscopică.

 PRECAUğIE: LegislaĠia federală (SUA) impune ca vknzarea acestui produs 
să se facă doar pe baza unei prescripĠii medicale.

CitiĠi toate instrucĠiunile vnainte de utilizare. Pentru a evita complicaĠiile, respectaĠi toate 
avertizările úi precauĠiile specificate vn aceste instrucĠiuni.

AMBALARE / PăSTRARE
Acest produs a fost sterilizat cu o[id de etilenă gazos. Steril úi nepirogen dacă 
ambalajul nu este deschis sau deteriorat.

PRE&AUĠII
• A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul individual sau produsul au fost deteriorate sau 
murdărite. A se utiliza imediat după deschiderea ambalajului. A se arunca vn condiĠii de 
siguranĠm, după o singură utilizare, pentru a se evita riscul de producere a infecĠiilor.

• Numai pentru unică utilizare. Nu refolositi. Nu resterilizati. Nu reprocesati. 
Reprocesarea poate compromite caracterul steril, biocompatibilitatea úi integritatea 
funcĠională a dispozitivului.

• A nu se păstra la valori e[treme de temperatură úi umiditate. A se evita lumina solară 
directă.

INDI&AĠII DE UTILI=ARE
Dispozitivul OUTLOOK este destinat utilizării vn procedurile angiografice. Acesta este 
folosit pentru administrarea de mediu radioopac úi agenĠi terapeutici vn punctele 
selectate din sistemul vascular. De asemenea, este folosit pentru a conduce un ghid 
sau un cateter pknă vn punctul vizat.

DESCRIERE
• Cateterul OUTLOOK are un lumen larg, pentru a permite injectarea mediului de 

contrast la valori mari ale debitului úi este conceput să ofere un bun control al 
miúcărilor de torsiune.

• Dispozitivul de vndreptare al cateterului, aflat pe cateterul de tip pigtail, poate fi utilizat 
pentru a vndrepta cateterul vn vederea facilitării introducerii vn teacă. După 
introducerea cateterului, acesta poate fi detaúat de pe cateter.

• Dispozitivul fi[ de eliberare a tensiunii previne cudarea cateterului la capătul său 
pro[imal.
AVERTISMENTE úI MăSURI DE PRE&AUĠIE

AVERTI=ăRI  Nerespectarea acestor avertizĄri poate conduce la lezarea 
vasului sanguin, deteriorarea sau ruperea/separarea 
cateterului, ceea ce poate impune necesitatea recuperĄrii 
acestuia.

• Nu vncĄlziġi şi nu vndoiġi vkrful cateterului. Poate avea loc deteriorarea 
cateterului.

• Luaġi vn considerare utilizarea heparinizĄrii sistemice pentru a preveni sau 
reduce posibilitatea formĄrii de trombi pe suprafaġa cateterului.

• Nu avansaġi niciodatĄ ghidul vn mod intempestiv şi/sau nu forġaġi deplasarea 
acestuia vn cateter atunci cknd cateterul este vndoit sau rĄsucit. Aceasta poate 
cauza ruperea/separarea cateterului, provocknd lezarea vasului.

PRE&AUĠII
• SelectaĠi acel cateter care are forma úi dimensiunea optimă a vkrfului, luknd vn 
considerare regiunea vn care urmează să fie avansat precum úi anatomia pacientului.

• Cknd utilizează un medicament sau un dispozitiv vmpreună cu OUTLOOK, operatorul 
trebuie să vnĠeleagă vn mod complet proprietăĠile/caracteristicile medicamentului sau 
dispozitivului úi să ia măsurile de precauĠie necesare pentru a evita deteriorarea 
cateterului. 

• Debitele perfuziei pentru OUTLOOK la presiunile ma[ime a de injectare pentru ser úi 
iohe[ol (10,6 mPa s 37°C) sunt prezentate mai jos. Nu depăúiĠi presiunea ma[imă a de 
injectare. Mediul de contrast trebuie injectat la temperatura de 37°C.

Scara franceză
Debit (mL/sec) P resiu nea maxim a de 

injectare (psi/kPa)Ser Iohexol

4Fr. (1,40mm) 23 17 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200 psi / 8274 kPa

Toate măsurătorile s-au efectuat folosind catetere OUTLOOK cu o lungime de 100 cm la 
37°C.

&ONTRAINDI&AĠII
Ìn anumite condiĠii medicale angiografia poate fi contraindicată sau poate fi necesară 
luarea unor măsuri de precauĠie speciale vnainte de procedură úi/sau vn timpul 
procedurii. Mai jos este prezentată o listă cuprinzknd ckteva din aceste condiĠii 
medicale.
•Infarct miocardic vn fază acută    •InsuficienĠă cardiacă vn stadiu sever
•Aritmie severă    •InfecĠie sistemică sau febră severă    •O boală severă, alta deckt 
boala coronariană    •Dezechilibru sever al electroliĠilor serici    •Reactii alergice la 
substanta de contrast    •DisfuncĠie renală    •Coagulopatii sanguine    •Unele tulburări 
respiratorii    •Boală pizca    •Sarcină

&OMPLI&AĠII
Cateterizarea poate fi vnsoĠită, vntre altele, de următoarele:
•Embolismul sau obstrucĠia arterială    •DisecĠie de arteră     •Lezarea arterei
•infarct miocardic acut    •Angină pectorală instabilă    •Fals anevrism
•FibrilaĠie ventriculară/aritmie    •Perforarea arterei    •Spasm
•Fistulă arteriovenoasă    •Tromboză vasculară    •Embolism distal 
•Hematom    •Bradicardie    •Hemoragie    •InfecĠie úi durere la locul de puncĠionare

RE&OMANDăRI DE UTILI=ARE

1. DeschideĠi cu grijă punga sterilă úi scoateĠi cu atenĠie cateterul din ambalaj. SpălaĠi-l 
prin injectarea de soluĠie salină heparinizată prin racordul cateterului, folosind o 
seringă. Ìnainte de utilizare, scufundaĠi cateterul vn soluĠie salină heparinizată pentru 
a-i lubrifia suprafaĠa.

PRE&AUĠII
• Nu utilizaĠi cateterul dacă acesta a fost deteriorat sau se observă orice altă 

anomalie.
• La scoaterea din ambalaj úi utilizare folosiĠi o tehnică aseptică.

2. IntroduceĠi un ghid de dimensiune adecvată vn cateter, prin racordul acestuia, úi 
avansaĠi ghidul pknă la apro[imativ 5 cm dincolo de vkrful distal al cateterului.

PRE&AUĠIE  Atentie la eticheta produsului pentru alegerea corecta a firului 
de ghidare.

3. RealizaĠi accesul vn arteră folosind o tehnică percutană sau prin denudare.
PRE&AUĠIE  LuaĠi vn considerare utilizarea heparinizării sistemice.

4. IntroduceĠi numai ghidul vn arteră. Apoi, vncepeĠi să avansaĠi cateterul vn arteră, pe 
ghid.

PRE&AUĠIE  Pentru a evita deteriorarea cateterului după ce a fost avansat vn 
vasul sanguin, manevraĠi cu atenĠie ghidul, vn special atunci 
cknd parcurgeĠi o porĠiune vndoită a cateterului úi/sau atunci 
cknd treceĠi dincolo de vkrful cateterului.

5. Manevrarea cateterului vn arteră trebuie să se facă vncet úi cu atenĠie.
AVERTIZARE  Nu avansaġi şi nu retrageġi niciodatĄ un dispozitiv 

intraluminal dacĄ vntkmpinaġi rezistenġĄ, pknĄ cknd cauza 
rezistenġei nu este determinatĄ prin fluoroscopie. 
Nerespectarea mĄsurilor de precauġie adecvate poate 
conduce la lezarea vasului sau la deteriorarea cateterului. 
În unele cazuri poate avea loc separarea cateterului, 
necesitknd recuperarea acestuia.

6. Atunci cknd vkrful cateterului a ajuns la punctul de emergenĠă al vasului sanguin 
vizat, scoateĠi ghidul prin cateter.

7. Controlknd poziĠia vkrfului cateterului cu ajutorul fluoroscopiei, avansaĠi cateterul 
pknă la punctul dorit úi efectuaĠi angiografia.

AVERTIZARE
• Atunci cknd imprimaġi o mişcare de torsiune cateterului, vntĄriġi tija acestuia 

cu un ghid. O torsionare e[cesivĄ fĄrĄ utilizarea unui ghid poate conduce la 
cudarea sau rĄsucirea cateterului, ceea ce poate cauza dificultĄġi la 
recuperarea acestuia.

• Ínainte de vnceperea perfuziei, verificaġi cateterul pentru a vedea dacĄ nu este 
cudat sau blocat. Nerespectarea acestei avertizĄri poate cauza ruperea/
perforarea/separarea cateterului, provocknd lezarea vasului.

PRE&AUĠIE  La injectarea mediului de contrast, nu depăúiĠi presiunii ma[imă 
de injectare, de 1200 psi (8274 kPa) valabilă pentru cateterele 
de 4 Fr. (1,40 mm) úi 5 Fr. (1,70 mm).

8. Atunci cknd utilizaĠi cateterul pentru ghidarea unui microcateter, introduceĠi 
microcateterul cu atenĠie vn lumenul cateterului.

PRE&AUĠIE  UtilizaĠi un microcateter avknd mărimea mai mică deckt 
mărimea ma[imă a ghidurilor compatibile cu acest cateter.

9. După vncheierea procedurii, retrageĠi cateterul de la locul de intervenĠie. IntroduceĠi 
ghidul vn cateter pknă cknd depăúeúte cu puĠin capătul distal al cateterului. 
Procedknd cu grijă, scoateĠi cateterul úi ghidul vmpreună.

ȼɗɆȾȻɋɌɅɃ / BULGARIAN
TM ȗнгиографɠɘи ɘатетɪр

ɃɈɌɍɋɎɅɑɃɃ ɂȻ ɎɊɉɍɋɀȼȻ
OUTLOOK ɬɪɹɛɜɚ ɞɚ ɫɟ ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚ ɨɬ ɥɟɤɚɪ, ɤɨɣɬɨ ɟ ɫɴɨɬɜɟɬɧɨ ɨɛɭɱɟɧ ɡɚ 
ɦɚɧɢɩɭɥɚɰɢɢ ɢ ɧɚɛɥɸɞɚɜɚɧɟ ɩɨɞ ɮɥɭɨɪɨɫɤɨɩ.

 ȼɇɂɆȺɇɂȿ: Ɏɟɞɟɪɚɥɧɢɬɟ ɡɚɤɨɧɢ (U.S.A. (ɋȺɓ)) ɨɝɪɚɧɢɱɚɜɚɬ 
ɩɪɨɞɚɠɛɚɬɚ ɧɚ ɬɨɜɚ ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ ɫɚɦɨ ɨɬ ɢɥɢ ɩɨ ɡɚɹɜɤɚ ɧɚ ɥɟɤɚɪɢɬɟ. 

ɉɪɨɱɟɬɟɬɟ ɜɫɢɱɤɢ ɢɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɢɢ ɩɪɟɞɢ ɭɩɨɬɪɟɛɚ. Ɂɚ ɞɚ ɫɟ ɢɡɛɟɝɧɚɬ ɭɫɥɨɠɧɟɧɢɹ, 
ɫɩɚɡɜɚɣɬɟ ɜɫɢɱɤɢ ɩɪɟɞɭɩɪɟɠɞɟɧɢɹ ɢ ɩɪɟɞɩɚɡɧɢ ɦɟɪɤɢ ɜ ɬɟɡɢ ɢɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɢɢ.

ɉɊȻɅɉȽɅȻ / ɌɕɐɋȻɈɀɈɃɀ
Ɍɨɡɢ ɩɪɨɞɭɤɬ ɟ ɫɬɟɪɢɥɢɡɢɪɚɧɢ ɫ ɝɚɡ ɟɬɢɥɟɧɨɜ ɨɤɫɢɞ. ɋɬɟɪɢɥɟɧ ɢ ɚɩɢɪɨɝɟɧɟɧ ɜ 
ɧɟɨɬɜɨɪɟɧɢ ɢ ɧɟɩɨɜɪɟɞɟɧɢ ɨɩɚɤɨɜɤɢ.

ȽɈɃɇȻɈɃɀ
• Ⱦɚ ɧɟ ɫɟ ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚ, ɚɤɨ ɟɞɢɧɢɱɧɚɬɚ ɨɩɚɤɨɜɤɚ ɢɥɢ ɩɪɨɞɭɤɬɴɬ ɟ ɩɨɜɪɟɞɟɧ ɢɥɢ 
ɡɚɦɴɪɫɟɧ. Ⱦɚ ɫɟ ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚ ɧɟɡɚɛɚɜɧɨ ɫɥɟɞ ɨɬɜɚɪɹɧɟ ɧɚ ɟɞɢɧɢɱɧɚɬɚ ɨɩɚɤɨɜɤɚ.  
ɂɡɯɜɴɪɥɟɬɟ ɩɪɨɞɭɤɬɚ ɫɥɟɞ ɟɞɧɨɤɪɚɬɧɚ ɭɩɨɬɪɟɛɚ, ɫɴɝɥɚɫɧɨ ɢɡɢɫɤɜɚɧɢɹɬɚ, ɡɚ ɞɚ 
ɢɡɛɟɝɧɟɬɟ ɪɢɫɤ ɨɬ ɢɧɮɟɤɰɢɹ.

• ɋɚɦɨ ɡɚ ɟɞɧɨɤɪɚɬɧɚ ɭɩɨɬɪɟɛɚ. Ⱦɚ ɧɟ ɫɟ ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚ ɩɨɜɬɨɪɧɨ. Ⱦɚ ɧɟ ɫɟ 
ɫɬɟɪɢɥɢɡɢɪɚ ɩɨɜɬɨɪɧɨ. Ⱦɚ ɧɟ ɫɟ ɩɨɞɥɚɝɚ ɧɚ ɜɬɨɪɢɱɧɚ ɨɛɪɚɛɨɬɤɚ, ɬɴɣ ɤɚɬɨ ɬɹ 
ɦɨɠɟ ɞɚ ɜɥɨɲɢ ɫɬɟɪɢɥɧɨɫɬɬɚ, ɛɢɨɫɴɜɦɟɫɬɢɦɨɫɬɬɚ ɢ ɮɭɧɤɰɢɨɧɚɥɧɚɬɚ ɰɹɥɨɫɬ ɧɚ 
ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨɬɨ.

• Ⱦɚ ɧɟ ɫɟ ɫɴɯɪɚɧɹɜɚ ɩɪɢ ɟɤɫɬɪɟɦɧɢ ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɢ ɢ ɜɥɚɠɧɨɫɬ. ɂɡɛɹɝɜɚɣɬɟ 
ɞɢɪɟɤɬɧɚ ɫɥɴɧɱɟɜɚ ɫɜɟɬɥɢɧɚ.

ɎɅȻɂȻɈɃɚ ɂȻ ɃɂɊɉɆɂȽȻɈɀ
OUTLOOK ɟ ɩɪɟɞɧɚɡɧɚɱɟɧ ɡɚ ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɧɟ ɜ ɚɧɝɢɨɝɪɚɮɫɤɢ ɩɪɨɰɟɞɭɪɢ. Ɍɨɣ 
ɨɫɢɝɭɪɹɜɚ ɪɟɧɬɝɟɧɨɧɟɩɪɨɧɢɰɚɟɦɚ ɫɪɟɞɚ ɢ ɬɟɪɚɩɟɜɬɢɱɧɢ ɫɪɟɞɫɬɜɚ ɡɚ ɢɡɛɪɚɧɢ 
ɦɟɫɬɚ ɜ ɫɴɞɨɜɚɬɚ ɫɢɫɬɟɦɚ. ɂɡɩɨɥɡɜɚ ɫɟ ɫɴɳɨ ɡɚ ɧɚɫɨɱɜɚɧɟ ɧɚ ɜɨɞɚɱɚ ɢɥɢ 
ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ ɜ ɰɟɥɟɜɨɬɨ ɦɹɫɬɨ.

ɉɊɃɌȻɈɃɀ
• OUTLOOK ɢɦɚ ɝɨɥɹɦ ɥɭɦɟɧ, ɤɨɣɬɨ ɩɨɡɜɨɥɹɜɚ ɢɧɠɟɤɬɢɪɚɧɟ ɧɚ ɤɨɧɬɪɚɫɬɧɨ 

ɜɟɳɟɫɬɜɨ ɩɪɢ ɜɢɫɨɤ ɪɚɡɯɨɞɢ ɟ ɩɪɟɞɜɢɞɟɧ ɡɚ ɨɫɴɳɟɫɬɜɹɜɚɧɟ ɧɚ ɞɨɛɴɪ ɤɨɧɬɪɨɥ 
ɜɴɪɯɭ ɭɫɭɤɜɚɳɢɹ ɦɨɦɟɧɬ.

• ȼɴɜɟɠɞɚɳɢɹɬ ɢɧɫɬɪɭɦɟɧɬ ɧɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ ɩɪɢ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪ ɫɜɢɧɫɤɚ ɨɩɚɲɤɚ, ɦɨɠɟ ɞɚ ɫɟ 
ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚ ɡɚ ɢɡɩɪɚɜɹɧɟ ɧɚ ɧɚɤɪɚɣɧɢɤɚ ɧɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ ɡɚ ɩɨ-ɥɟɫɧɨ ɜɴɜɟɠɞɚɧɟ ɜ 
ɤɨɠɭɯɚ. ɋɥɟɞ ɜɴɜɟɠɞɚɧɟ ɧɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ, ɤɨɠɭɯɴɬ ɦɨɠɟ ɞɚ ɫɟ ɨɬɞɟɥɢ ɨɬ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ.

• Ɏɢɤɫɢɪɚɧɢɹɬ ɟɥɟɦɟɧɬ ɡɚ ɨɫɜɨɛɨɠɞɚɜɚɧɟ ɧɚ ɧɚɩɪɟɠɟɧɢɟɬɨ ɩɪɟɞɨɬɜɪɚɬɹɜɚ 
ɭɫɭɤɜɚɧɟɬɨ ɧɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ ɜ ɩɪɨɤɫɢɦɚɥɧɢɹ ɦɭ ɤɪɚɣ.
ɊɋɀȿɎɊɋɀɁȿɀɈɃɚ Ƀ ɊɋɀȿɊȻɂɈɃ ɇɀɋɅɃ

ɊɋɀȿɎɊɋɀɁȿɀɈɃɀ  Ɋɫɣ ɨɠɬɪɛɢɝɛɨɠ ɨɛ ɭɠɢɣ ɪɫɠɟɮɪɫɠɡɟɠɨɣɺ ɧɩɡɠ ɟɛ ɬɠ 
ɬɭɣɞɨɠ ɟɩ ɮɝɫɠɡɟɛɨɠ ɨɛ ɥɫɵɝɩɨɩɬɠɨ ɬɵɟ, ɪɩɝɫɠɟɛ ɣɦɣ 
ɬɲɮɪɝɛɨɠ/ɩɭɟɠɦɺɨɠ ɨɛ ɥɛɭɠɭɵɫɛ, ɥɩɠɭɩ ɨɛɦɛɞɛ 
ɣɢɝɛɡɟɛɨɠɭɩ ɧɮ.

• Ɉɠ ɢɛɞɫɺɝɛɤɭɠ ɣ ɨɠ ɩɞɵɝɛɤɭɠ ɨɛɥɫɛɤɨɣɥɛ ɨɛ ɥɛɭɠɭɵɫɛ. ɇɩɡɠ ɟɛ ɟɩɝɠɟɠ ɟɩ 
ɪɩɝɫɠɟɛ ɨɛ ɥɛɭɠɭɵɫɛ.

• Ƚɢɠɧɠɭɠ ɪɩɟ ɝɨɣɧɛɨɣɠ ɪɫɣɦɛɞɛɨɠɭɩ ɨɛ ɬɣɬɭɠɧɨɛ ɰɠɪɛɫɣɨɣɢɛɱɣɺ, ɬ ɱɠɦ 
ɪɫɠɟɩɭɝɫɛɭɺɝɛɨɠ ɣɦɣ ɨɛɧɛɦɺɝɛɨɠ ɨɛ ɝɠɫɩɺɭɨɩɬɭɭɛ ɩɭ ɩɜɫɛɢɮɝɛɨɠɭɩ ɨɛ 
ɭɫɩɧɜ ɪɩ ɪɩɝɵɫɰɨɩɬɭɭɛ ɨɛ ɥɛɭɠɭɵɫɛ.

• Ƚ ɨɣɥɛɥɵɝ ɬɦɮɲɛɤ ɨɠ ɨɛɪɫɠɟɝɛɤɭɠ ɬ ɝɩɟɛɲɛ ɫɺɢɥɩ ɣ/ɣɦɣ ɨɠ ɝɵɝɠɡɟɛɤɭɠ ɬɵɬ 
ɬɣɦɛ ɝ ɥɛɭɠɭɵɫɛ, ɥɩɞɛɭɩ ɥɛɭɠɭɵɫɵɭ ɠ ɩɞɵɨɛɭ ɣɦɣ ɮɬɮɥɛɨ. ɍɩɝɛ ɧɩɡɠ ɟɛ 
ɟɩɝɠɟɠ ɟɩ ɬɲɮɪɝɛɨɠ /ɩɭɟɠɦɺɨɠ ɨɛ ɥɛɭɠɭɵɫɛ, ɥɩɠɭɩ ɴɠ ɟɩɝɠɟɠ ɟɩ ɮɝɫɠɡɟɛɨɠ 
ɨɛ ɥɫɵɝɩɨɩɬɨɣɺ ɬɵɟ.

ɊɋɀȿɊȻɂɈɃ ɇɀɋɅɃ
• ɂɡɛɟɪɟɬɟ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪ ɫ ɨɩɬɢɦɚɥɧɚ ɮɨɪɦɚ ɧɚ ɧɚɤɪɚɣɧɢɤɚ ɢ ɪɚɡɦɟɪ, ɤɚɬɨ ɜɡɟɦɟɬɟ ɩɨɞ 
ɜɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ ɦɹɫɬɨɬɨ, ɜ ɤɨɟɬɨ ɳɟ ɝɨ ɜɴɜɟɞɟɬɟ, ɤɚɤɬɨ ɢ ɚɧɚɬɨɦɢɹɬɚ ɧɚ ɩɚɰɢɟɧɬɚ.

• Ʉɨɝɚɬɨ ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɬɟ ɥɟɤɚɪɫɬɜɟɧ ɩɪɟɩɚɪɚɬ ɢɥɢ ɞɪɭɝɨ ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ ɫ OUTLOOK, 
ɨɩɟɪɚɬɨɪɴɬ ɬɪɹɛɜɚ ɞɚ ɛɴɞɟ ɧɚɩɴɥɧɨ ɡɚɩɨɡɧɚɬ ɫɴɫ ɫɜɨɣɫɬɜɚɬɚ/ɯɚɪɚɤɬɟɪɢɫɬɢɤɢɬɟ 
ɧɚ ɥɟɤɚɪɫɬɜɟɧɢɹ ɩɪɟɩɚɪɚɬ ɢɥɢ ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨɬɨ, ɤɚɤɬɨ ɢ ɞɚ ɩɨɞɯɨɞɢ ɫ ɞɴɥɠɢɦɨɬɨ 
ɜɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ, ɬɚɤɚ ɱɟ ɞɚ ɫɟ ɢɡɛɟɝɧɟ ɩɨɜɪɟɞɚ ɧɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ.

• ɋɤɨɪɨɫɬɢɬɟ ɧɚ ɢɧɮɭɡɢɨɧɧɢɹ ɩɨɬɨɤ ɡɚ OUTLOOK ɩɪɢ ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɧɨ ɧɚɥɹɝɚɧɟ ɧɚ 
ɢɧɠɟɤɬɢɪɚɧɟ ɡɚ ɮɢɡɢɨɥɨɝɢɱɟɧ ɪɚɡɬɜɨɪ ɢ ɣɨɯɟɤɫɨɥ (10,6 mPa ɩɪɢ 37°C) ɫɚ ɞɚɞɟɧɢ 
ɩɨ-ɞɨɥɭ. Ⱦɚ ɧɟ ɫɟ ɩɪɟɜɢɲɚɜɚ ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɧɨɬɨ ɧɚɥɹɝɚɧɟ ɧɚ ɢɧɠɟɤɬɢɪɚɧɟ. 
Ʉɨɧɬɪɚɫɬɧɨɬɨ ɜɟɳɟɫɬɜɨ ɬɪɹɛɜɚ ɞɚ ɫɟ ɢɧɠɟɤɬɢɪɚ ɩɪɢ 37°C.

Ɋɚɡɦɟɪ French
Ⱦɟɛɢɬ (ml/sec) Ɇɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɧɨ ɧɚɥɹɝɚɧɟ 

ɧɚ ɢɧɠɟɤɬɢɪɚɧɟ  
(psi/kPa)

Ɏɢɡɢɨɥɨɝɢɱɟɧ 
ɪɚɡɬɜɨɪ Ƀɨɯɟɤɫɨɥ

4Fr. (1,40mm) 23 17 1200psi / 8274 kPa

5Fr. (1,70mm) 33 24 1200psi / 8274 kPa

ȼɫɢɱɤɢ ɢɡɦɟɪɜɚɧɢɹ ɫɚ ɧɚɩɪɚɜɟɧɢ ɫ ɩɨɦɨɳɬɚ ɧɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɪɢ OUTLOOK ɫ ɞɴɥɠɢɧɚ 100 
cm ɩɪɢ 37°C.

ɊɋɉɍɃȽɉɊɉɅȻɂȻɈɃɚ
ɉɪɢ ɢɡɜɟɫɬɧɢ ɦɟɞɢɰɢɧɫɤɢ ɫɴɫɬɨɹɧɢɹ, ɚɧɝɢɨɝɪɚɮɢɹɬɚ ɦɨɠɟ ɞɚ ɛɴɞɟ 
ɩɪɨɬɢɜɨɩɨɤɚɡɚɧɚ ɢɥɢ ɦɨɝɚɬ ɞɚ ɫɟ ɧɚɥɨɠɚɬ ɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɧɢ ɩɪɟɞɩɚɡɧɢ ɦɟɪɤɢ ɩɪɟɞɢ ɢ/
ɢɥɢ ɩɨ ɜɪɟɦɟ ɧɚ ɩɪɨɰɟɞɭɪɚɬɚ. ɋɥɟɞɜɚ ɫɩɢɫɴɤ ɫ ɧɹɤɨɢ ɨɬ ɬɟɡɢ ɦɟɞɢɰɢɧɫɤɢ 
ɫɴɫɬɨɹɧɢɹ.
•Ⱥɤɭɬɧɚɬɚ ɮɚɡɚ ɧɚ ɢɧɮɚɪɤɬ ɧɚ ɦɢɨɤɚɪɞɚ    •Ɍɟɠɤɚ ɫɴɪɞɟɱɧɚ ɧɟɞɨɫɬɚɬɴɱɧɨɫɬ
•ɋɟɪɢɨɡɧɚ ɚɪɢɬɦɢɹ    •ɋɟɪɢɨɡɧɚ ɫɢɫɬɟɦɧɚ ɢɧɮɟɤɰɢɹ ɢɥɢ ɩɨɜɢɲɟɧɚ ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɚ
•ɋɟɪɢɨɡɧɨ ɡɚɛɨɥɹɜɚɧɟ, ɪɚɡɥɢɱɧɨ ɨɬ ɤɨɪɨɧɚɪɧɚ ɛɨɥɟɫɬ  
•ɋɟɪɢɨɡɟɧ ɞɢɫɛɚɥɚɧɫ ɧɚ ɫɟɪɭɦɧɢ ɟɥɟɤɬɨɪɢɥɢɬɢ    
•Ⱥɥɟɪɝɢɹ ɢɥɢ ɪɟɚɤɰɢɹ ɤɴɦ ɨɬ ɤɨɧɬɪɚɫɬɧɨɬɨ ɜɟɳɟɫɬɜɨ    
•Ɋɟɧɚɥɧɚ ɞɢɫɮɭɧɤɰɢɹ    •ɂɡɜɟɫɬɧɢ ɪɟɫɩɢɪɚɬɨɪɧɢ ɡɚɛɨɥɹɜɚɧɢɹ
•Ʉɪɴɜɧɢ ɤɨɚɝɭɥɨɩɚɬɢɢ    •ɉɫɢɯɢɱɧɢ ɡɚɛɨɥɹɜɚɧɢɹ    •Ȼɪɟɦɟɧɧɨɫɬ

ɎɌɆɉɁɈɀɈɃɚ
Ʉɚɬɟɪɢɡɚɰɢɹɬɚ ɦɨɠɟ ɞɚ ɛɴɞɟ ɫɴɩɴɬɫɬɜɚɧɚ, ɧɨ ɛɟɡ ɨɝɪɚɧɢɱɟɧɢɹ, ɫɚɦɨ ɞɨ 
ɫɥɟɞɧɢɬɟ:
•Ⱥɪɬɟɪɢɚɥɧɚ ɟɦɛɨɥɢɹ ɢɥɢ ɡɚɩɭɲɜɚɧɟ     •Ⱦɢɫɟɤɰɢɹ ɧɚ ɚɪɬɟɪɢɹ     
•Ɍɪɚɜɦɚ ɧɚ ɚɪɬɟɪɢɹ    •Ɉɫɬɴɪ ɢɧɮɚɪɤɬ ɧɚ ɦɢɨɤɚɪɞɚ     
•ɇɟɫɬɚɛɢɥɧɚ ɚɧɝɢɧɚ ɩɟɤɬɨɪɢɫ     •Ɏɚɥɲɢɜɚ ɚɧɟɜɪɢɡɦɚ
•ȼɟɧɬɪɢɤɭɥɚɪɧɚ ɮɢɛɪɢɥɚɰɢɹ/ɚɪɢɬɦɢɹ     •Ⱥɪɬɟɪɢɚɥɧɚ ɩɟɪɮɨɪɚɰɢɹ    •ɋɩɚɡɴɦ
•Ⱥɪɬɟɪɨɜɟɧɨɡɧɚ ɮɢɫɬɭɥɚ    •ɋɴɞɨɜɚ ɬɪɨɦɛɨɡɚ    •Ⱦɢɫɬɚɥɧɚ ɟɦɛɨɥɢɹ    •ɏɟɦɚɬɨɦɢ    
•Ȼɪɚɞɢɤɚɪɞɢɹ    •ɏɟɦɨɪɚɝɢɹ    •ɂɧɮɟɤɰɢɹ ɢ ɛɨɥɤɚ ɜ ɦɹɫɬɨɬɨ ɧɚ ɩɪɨɛɢɜɚ

ɈȻɒɃɈ ɈȻ ɎɊɉɍɋɀȼȻ

1. ȼɧɢɦɚɬɟɥɧɨ ɨɬɜɨɪɟɬɟ ɫɬɟɪɢɥɧɨɬɨ ɩɥɢɤɱɟ ɢ ɥɟɤɨ ɢɡɜɚɞɟɬɟ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ ɨɬ 
ɨɩɚɤɨɜɤɚɬɚ. ɉɪɨɦɢɣɬɟ ɝɨ ɱɪɟɡ ɢɧɠɟɤɬɢɪɚɧɟ ɧɚ ɯɟɩɚɪɢɧɢɡɢɪɚɧ ɫɨɥɟɧ ɪɚɡɬɜɨɪ 
ɩɪɟɡ ɜɬɭɥɤɚɬɚ ɧɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ ɤɚɬɨ ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɬɟ ɫɩɪɢɧɰɨɜɤɚ. ɉɨɬɨɩɟɬɟ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ 
ɩɪɟɞɢ ɭɩɨɬɪɟɛɚ ɜ ɯɟɩɚɪɢɧɢɡɢɪɚɧ ɫɨɥɟɧ ɪɚɡɬɜɨɪ, ɡɚ ɞɚ ɫɦɚɠɟɬɟ ɩɨɜɴɪɯɧɨɫɬɬɚ.

ȽɈɃɇȻɈɃɀ
• ɇɟ ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɣɬɟ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ, ɚɤɨ ɟ ɩɨɜɪɟɞɟɧ ɢɥɢ ɡɚɛɟɥɟɠɢɬɟ ɞɪɭɝɨ ɨɬɤɥɨɧɟɧɢɟ.
• ɂɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɣɬɟ ɚɫɟɩɬɢɱɧɚ ɬɟɯɧɢɤɚ ɩɪɢ ɢɡɜɚɠɞɚɧɟ ɨɬ ɨɩɚɤɨɜɤɚɬɚ ɢ ɭɩɨɬɪɟɛɚ.

2. ɉɨɫɬɚɜɟɬɟ ɜɨɞɚɱ ɫ ɩɨɞɯɨɞɹɳ ɪɚɡɦɟɪ ɜ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ ɩɪɟɡ ɜɬɭɥɤɚɬɚ ɧɚ ɫɴɳɢɹ ɢ 
ɜɴɜɟɞɟɬɟ ɠɢɰɚɬɚ ɞɨ ɨɤɨɥɨ 5 ɫɦ ɢɡɜɴɧ ɞɢɫɬɚɥɧɢɹ ɧɚɤɪɚɣɧɢɤ ɧɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ.

ȽɈɃɇȻɈɃɀ  ɂɧɮɨɪɦɢɪɚɣɬɟ ɫɟ ɨɬ ɟɬɢɤɟɬɚ ɡɚ ɫɴɨɬɜɟɬɧɢɹ ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɟɧ 
ɪɚɡɦɟɪ ɧɚ ɜɨɞɚɱɚ.

3. Ⱦɨɫɬɴɩ ɞɨ ɚɪɬɟɪɢɹɬɚ ɳɟ ɩɨɥɭɱɢɬɟ ɤɚɬɨ ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɬɟ ɩɟɪɤɭɬɚɧɧɚ ɬɟɯɧɢɤɚ ɢɥɢ 
ɪɚɡɪɟɡ.

ȽɈɃɇȻɈɃɀ  ȼɡɟɦɟɬɟ ɩɨɞ ɜɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ ɩɪɢɥɚɝɚɧɟɬɨ ɧɚ ɫɢɫɬɟɦɧɚ 
ɯɟɩɚɪɢɧɢɡɚɰɢɹ.

4. ɉɨɫɬɚɜɟɬɟ ɫɚɦɨ ɜɨɞɚɱɚ ɜ ɚɪɬɟɪɢɹɬɚ. ɋɥɟɞ ɬɨɜɚ ɩɪɟɦɢɧɟɬɟ ɤɴɦ ɜɴɜɟɠɞɚɧɟ ɧɚ 
ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ ɜ ɚɪɬɟɪɢɹɬɚ ɩɪɟɡ ɜɨɞɚɱɚ.

ȽɈɃɇȻɈɃɀ  Ɂɚ ɞɚ ɫɟ ɢɡɛɟɝɧɟ ɩɨɜɪɟɞɚ ɧɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ ɫɥɟɞ ɜɴɜɟɠɞɚɧɟɬɨ ɦɭ 
ɜ ɤɪɴɜɨɧɨɫɧɢɹ ɫɴɞ, ɦɚɧɢɩɭɥɢɪɚɣɬɟ ɫ ɜɨɞɚɱɚ ɜɧɢɦɚɬɟɥɧɨ ɢ 
ɨɫɨɛɟɧɨ ɤɨɝɚɬɨ ɩɪɟɨɞɨɥɹɜɚɬɟ ɢɡɜɢɜɤɚ ɜ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ ɢ/ɢɥɢ 
ɩɪɟɦɢɧɚɜɚɬɟ ɩɪɟɡ ɧɚɤɪɚɣɧɢɤɚ ɧɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ.

5. Ɇɚɧɢɩɭɥɢɪɚɣɬɟ ɫ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ ɜ ɚɪɬɟɪɢɹɬɚ ɛɚɜɧɨ ɢ ɜɧɢɦɚɬɟɥɧɨ.
ɊɋɀȿɎɊɋɀɁȿɀɈɃɀ  Ƚ ɨɣɥɛɥɵɝ ɬɦɮɲɛɤ ɨɠ ɝɵɝɠɡɟɛɤɭɠ ɣ ɨɠ ɝɛɟɠɭɠ 

ɣɨɭɫɛɦɮɧɣɨɛɦɨɣɭɠ ɮɬɭɫɩɤɬɭɝɛ ɪɫɣ ɨɛɦɣɲɣɠ ɨɛ 
ɬɵɪɫɩɭɣɝɦɠɨɣɠ, ɟɩɥɛɭɩ ɨɠ ɩɪɫɠɟɠɦɣɭɠ ɪɫɣɲɣɨɛɭɛ ɢɛ 
ɭɩɝɛ ɬɵɪɫɩɭɣɝɦɠɨɣɠ ɲɫɠɢ ɯɦɮɩɫɩɬɥɩɪ. Ɇɣɪɬɛɭɛ ɨɛ 
ɟɩɬɭɛɭɵɲɨɛ ɪɫɠɟɪɛɢɦɣɝɩɬɭ ɧɩɡɠ ɟɛ ɟɩɝɠɟɠ ɟɩ 
ɮɝɫɠɡɟɛɨɠ ɨɛ ɥɫɵɝɩɨɩɬɨɣɺ ɬɵɟ ɣɦɣ ɥɛɭɠɭɵɫɛ. ɇɩɡɠ ɟɛ 
ɬɠ ɬɭɣɞɨɠ ɟɩ ɩɭɟɠɦɺɨɠ ɨɛ ɥɛɭɠɭɵɫɛ, ɥɩɠɭɩ ɨɛɦɛɞɛ 
ɣɢɝɛɡɟɛɨɠɭɩ ɧɮ ɝ ɨɺɥɩɣ ɬɦɮɲɛɣ.

6. Ʉɨɝɚɬɨ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɴɬ ɞɨɫɬɢɝɧɟ ɞɨ ɪɚɡɤɥɨɧɟɧɢɟɬɨ ɧɚ ɠɟɥɚɧɢɹ ɤɪɴɜɨɧɨɫɟɧ ɫɴɞ, 
ɢɡɜɚɞɟɬɟ ɜɨɞɚɱɚ ɩɪɟɡ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ.

7. Ʉɚɬɨ ɩɪɨɜɟɪɹɜɚɬɟ ɦɟɫɬɨɧɚɯɨɠɞɟɧɢɟɬɨ ɧɚ ɧɚɤɪɚɣɧɢɤɚ ɧɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ ɩɨɞ 
ɮɥɭɨɪɨɫɤɨɩ, ɜɴɜɟɠɞɚɣɬɟ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ ɞɨ ɠɟɥɚɧɨɬɨ ɦɹɫɬɨ ɢ ɢɡɩɴɥɧɟɬɟ 
ɚɧɝɢɨɝɪɚɮɢɹ.

ɊɋɀȿɎɊɋɀɁȿɀɈɃɀ
• Ɏɥɫɠɪɠɭɠ ɬɭɝɩɦɛ ɨɛ ɥɛɭɠɭɵɫɛ ɬ ɝɩɟɛɲɛ, ɥɩɞɛɭɩ ɪɫɣɦɛɞɛɭɠ ɮɬɮɥɝɛɴɛ ɬɣɦɛ 

ɝɵɫɰɮ ɥɛɭɠɭɵɫɛ. Ɋɫɣ ɭɝɵɫɟɠ ɞɩɦɺɧɛ ɮɬɮɥɝɛɴɛ ɬɣɦɛ ɜɠɢ ɣɢɪɩɦɢɝɛɨɠ ɨɛ 
ɝɩɟɛɲɛ ɧɩɡɠ ɟɛ ɟɩɝɠɟɠ ɟɩ ɮɬɮɥɝɛɨɠ ɣɦɣ ɣɢɥɫɣɝɺɝɛɨɠ ɨɛ ɥɛɭɠɭɵɫɛ, ɥɩɠɭɩ 
ɧɩɡɠ ɟɛ ɪɫɣɲɣɨɣ ɢɛɭɫɮɟɨɠɨɩ ɣɢɝɛɡɟɛɨɠ ɨɛ ɥɛɭɠɭɵɫɛ.

• Ɋɫɠɟɣ ɟɛ ɢɛɪɩɲɨɠɭɠ ɝɦɣɝɛɨɠ, ɪɫɩɝɠɫɠɭɠ ɟɛɦɣ ɥɛɭɠɭɵɫɵɭ ɨɠ ɠ ɮɬɮɥɛɨ ɣɦɣ 
ɜɦɩɥɣɫɛɨ. Ɋɫɣ ɨɠɬɪɛɢɝɛɨɠ ɨɛ ɭɩɝɛ ɪɫɛɝɣɦɩ, ɧɩɡɠ ɟɛ ɬɠ ɬɭɣɞɨɠ ɟɩ 
ɬɲɮɪɝɛɨɠ/ɪɫɩɪɮɥɝɛɨɠ/ɩɭɟɠɦɺɨɠ ɨɛ ɥɛɭɠɭɵɫɛ, ɥɩɠɭɩ ɝɩɟɣ ɟɩ ɮɝɫɠɡɟɛɨɠ ɨɛ 
ɥɫɵɝɩɨɩɬɨɣɺ ɬɵɟ.

ȽɈɃɇȻɈɃɀ  ɉɪɢ ɢɧɠɟɤɬɢɪɚɧɟ ɧɚ ɤɨɧɬɪɚɫɬɧɨ ɜɟɳɟɫɬɜɨ ɧɟ ɬɪɹɛɜɚ ɞɚ 
ɧɚɞɜɢɲɚɜɚɬɟ ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɧɨ ɧɚɥɹɝɚɧɟ ɡɚ ɢɧɠɟɤɬɢɪɚɧɟ 1200 
psi (8274 kPa) ɡɚ ɞɜɚɬɚ ɪɚɡɦɟɪɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɪɢ 4Fr. (1,40 ɦɦ) ɢ 5Fr. 
(1,70 ɦɦ).

8. Ʉɨɝɚɬɨ ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɬɟ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ ɡɚ ɧɚɫɨɱɜɚɧɟ ɧɚ ɦɢɤɪɨɤɚɬɟɬɴɪ, ɜɴɜɟɞɟɬɟ 
ɦɢɤɪɨɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ ɜɧɢɦɚɬɟɥɧɨ ɜ ɥɭɦɟɧɚ ɧɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ.

ȽɈɃɇȻɈɃɀ  ɂɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɣɬɟ ɦɢɤɪɨɤɚɬɟɬɴɪ ɫ ɪɚɡɦɟɪ, ɩɨ-ɦɚɥɴɤ ɨɬ 
ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɧɢɹ ɪɚɡɦɟɪ ɧɚ ɜɨɞɚɱɚ, ɤɨɣɬɨ ɞɚ ɟ ɫɴɜɦɟɫɬɢɦ ɫ 
ɬɨɡɢ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪ.

9. ɋɥɟɞ ɩɪɢɤɥɸɱɜɚɧɟ ɧɚ ɩɪɨɰɟɞɭɪɚɬɚ, ɢɡɬɟɝɥɟɬɟ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ ɨɛɪɚɬɧɨ ɨɬ ɦɹɫɬɨɬɨ ɧɚ 
ɪɚɛɨɬɚ. ȼɴɜɟɞɟɬɟ ɜɨɞɚɱɚ ɜ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ, ɞɨɤɚɬɨ ɫɟ ɩɨɤɚɠɟ ɥɟɤɨ ɢɡɜɴɧ ɞɢɫɬɚɥɧɢɹ 
ɤɪɚɣ ɧɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ. ȼɧɢɦɚɬɟɥɧɨ ɢɡɜɚɞɟɬɟ ɤɚɬɟɬɴɪɚ ɢ ɜɨɞɚɱɚ ɟɞɧɨɜɪɟɦɟɧɧɨ.

ɎɅɋȻȳɈɌɗɅȻ / UKRAINIAN
TM Катетер ангіографічний

ȲɈɌɍɋɎɅɑȲȳ ɂ ȽɃɅɉɋɃɌɍȻɈɈɚ
Ʉɚɬɟɬɟɪ OUTLOOK ɩɨɜɢɧɟɧ ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɨɜɭɜɚɬɢɫɶ ɥɿɤɚɪɟɦ, ɹɤɢɣ ɧɚɜɱɟɧɢɣ 
ɦɟɬɨɞɢɤɚɦ ɦɚɧɿɩɭɥɸɜɚɧɧɹ ɩɿɞ ɤɨɧɬɪɨɥɟɦ ɪɟɧɬɝɟɧɨɫɤɨɩɿʀ.

 ɍȼȺȽȺ: ɡɝɿɞɧɨ ɡ Ɏɟɞɟɪɚɥɶɧɢɦ ɡɚɤɨɧɨɞɚɜɫɬɜɨɦ (ɋɒȺ) ɰɟɣ ɜɢɪɿɛ ɦɨɠɟ 
ɛɭɬɢ ɩɪɨɞɚɧɢɣ ɥɢɲɟ ɥɿɤɚɪɟɦ ɚɛɨ ɡɚ ɣɨɝɨ ɩɪɢɡɧɚɱɟɧɧɹɦ.

ɉɟɪɟɞ ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɚɧɧɹɦ ɩɪɨɱɢɬɚɣɬɟ ɜɫɿ ɿɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɿʀ. ɓɨɛ ɭɧɢɤɧɭɬɢ ɭɫɤɥɚɞɧɟɧɶ, 
ɞɨɬɪɢɦɭɣɬɟɫɶ ɜɫɿɯ ɩɨɩɟɪɟɞɠɟɧɶ ɿ ɡɚɩɨɛɿɠɧɢɯ ɡɚɯɨɞɿɜ ɨɩɢɫɚɧɢɯ ɜ ɰɢɯ ɿɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɿɹɯ.

ɎɊȻɅɉȽɅȻ / ɂȼɀɋȲȾȻɈɈɚ
ȼɢɪɿɛ ɩɪɨɫɬɟɪɢɥɿɡɨɜɚɧɨ ɡɚ ɞɨɩɨɦɨɝɨɸ ɟɬɢɥɟɧɨɤɫɢɞɭ.  ɋɬɟɪɢɥɶɧɢɣ ɬɚ ɚɩɿɪɨɝɟɧɧɢɣ 
ɜ ɡɚɤɪɢɬɿɣ ɬɚ ɧɟɭɲɤɨɞɠɟɧɿɣ ɭɩɚɤɨɜɰɿ.

ɊɉɊɀɋɀȿɁɀɈɈɚ
• ɇɟ ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɨɜɭɣɬɟ ɜɢɪɿɛ, ɹɤɳɨ ɜɿɧ ɚɛɨ ɭɩɚɤɨɜɤɚ ɩɨɲɤɨɞɠɟɧɿ ɚɛɨ ɡɚɛɪɭɞɧɟɧɿ. 
ȼɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɚɬɢ ɜɿɞɪɚɡɭ ɩɿɫɥɹ ɜɿɞɤɪɢɬɬɹ ɭɩɚɤɨɜɤɢ.Ɂ ɦɟɬɨɸ ɭɧɢɤɧɟɧɧɹ ɪɢɡɢɤɭ 
ɿɧɮɿɤɭɜɚɧɧɹ ɭɬɢɥɿɡɭɜɚɬɢ ɩɿɫɥɹ ɨɞɧɨɪɚɡɨɜɨɝɨ ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɚɧɧɹ.

• Ⱦɥɹ ɨɞɧɨɪɚɡɨɜɨɝɨ ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɚɧɧɹ. ɇɟ ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɨɜɭɜɚɬɢ ɩɨɜɬɨɪɧɨ. ɉɨɜɬɨɪɧɨ ɧɟ 
ɫɬɟɪɢɥɿɡɭɜɚɬɢ. ɇɟ ɩɿɞɞɚɜɚɬɢ ɩɨɜɬɨɪɧɿɣ ɨɛɪɨɛɰɿ. ɉɨɜɬɨɪɧɚ ɨɛɪɨɛɤɚ ɦɨɠɟ 
ɩɪɢɡɜɟɫɬɢ ɞɨ ɜɬɪɚɬɢ ɫɬɟɪɢɥɶɧɨɫɬɿ, ɞɨ ɩɨɪɭɲɟɧɧɹ ɛɿɨɫɭɦɿɫɧɨɫɬɿ ɬɚ ɜɬɪɚɬɢ 
ɮɭɧɤɰɿɨɧɚɥɶɧɨʀ ɰɿɥɿɫɧɨɫɬɿ ɜɢɪɨɛɭ.

• ɇɟ ɡɛɟɪɿɝɚɬɢ ɜ ɭɦɨɜɚɯ ɟɤɫɬɪɟɦɚɥɶɧɢɯ ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪ ɬɚ ɜɨɥɨɝɨɫɬɿ.  ɍɧɢɤɚɣɬɟ 
ɩɪɹɦɨɝɨ ɫɨɧɹɱɧɨɝɨ ɩɪɨɦɿɧɧɹ.

ɊɉɅȻɂȻɈɈɚ ȿɉ ȽɃɅɉɋɃɌɍȻɈɈɚ
Ʉɚɬɟɬɟɪ OUTLOOK ɩɪɢɡɧɚɱɟɧɢɣ ɞɥɹ ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɚɧɧɹ ɜ ɚɧɝɿɨɝɪɚɮɿɱɧɢɯ ɩɪɨɰɟɞɭɪɚɯ.  
ȼɿɧ ɩɨɫɬɚɱɚɽ ɪɟɧɬɝɟɧɨɤɨɧɬɪɚɫɬɧɭ ɪɟɱɨɜɢɧɭ ɬɚ ɬɟɪɚɩɟɜɬɢɱɧɿ ɚɝɟɧɬɢ ɞɨ ɧɟɨɛɯɿɞɧɢɯ 
ɞɿɥɹɧɨɤ ɫɭɞɢɧɧɨʀ ɫɢɫɬɟɦɢ. ȼɿɧ ɬɚɤɨɠ ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɨɜɭɽɬɶɫɹ ɞɥɹ ɜɜɟɞɟɧɧɹ ɩɪɨɜɿɞɧɢɤɚ 
ɚɛɨ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɜ ɧɟɨɛɯɿɞɧɭ ɞɿɥɹɧɤɭ.

ɉɊɃɌ
• Ʉɚɬɟɬɟɪ OUTLOOK ɦɚɽ ɜɟɥɢɤɢɣ ɩɪɨɫɜɿɬ, ɞɥɹ ɜɜɟɞɟɧɧɹ ɤɨɧɬɪɚɫɬɧɨʀ ɪɿɞɢɧɢ ɧɚ 

ɜɢɫɨɤɿɣ ɲɜɢɞɤɨɫɬɿ ɬɚ ɩɪɢɡɧɚɱɟɧɢɣ ɞɥɹ ɡɚɛɟɡɩɟɱɟɧɧɹ ɡɪɭɱɧɨɝɨ ɤɨɧɬɪɨɥɸ ɡɚ 
ɨɛɟɪɬɚɥɶɧɢɦ ɦɨɦɟɧɬɨɦ.

• ɉɪɢɫɬɪɿɣ ɞɥɹ ɜɜɟɞɟɧɧɹ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ, ɪɨɡɬɚɲɨɜɚɧɢɣ ɜ ɝɧɭɱɤɨɦɭ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɿ, ɦɨɠɟ ɛɭɬɢ 
ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɚɧɢɣ ɞɥɹ ɜɢɩɪɹɦɥɹɧɧɹ ɧɚɤɨɧɟɱɧɢɤɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ, ɳɨɛ ɩɨɥɟɝɲɢɬɢ ɣɨɝɨ 
ɜɜɟɞɟɧɧɹ ɜ ɿɧɬɪɨɞɸɫɟɪ. ɉɿɫɥɹ ɜɜɟɞɟɧɧɹ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ, ɣɨɝɨ ɦɨɠɧɚ ɜɢɣɧɹɬɢ ɡ 
ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ.

• Ɏɿɤɫɭɸɱɢɣ ɡɚɯɢɫɬ ɜɿɞ ɧɚɬɹɝɭɜɚɧɧɹ ɡɚɯɢɳɚɽ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɜɿɞ ɩɟɪɟɝɢɧɿɜ ɧɚ ɣɨɝɨ 
ɩɪɨɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɨɦɭ ɤɿɧɰɿ.
ɊɉɊɀɋɀȿɁɀɈɈɚ ɍȻ ɂȻɊɉȼȲɁɈȲ ɂȻɐɉȿɃ

ɊɉɊɀɋɀȿɁɀɈɈɚ  Ɉɠɝɣɥɩɨɛɨɨɺ ɱɣɰ ɪɩɪɠɫɠɟɡɠɨɷ ɧɩɡɠ ɪɫɣɢɝɠɬɭɣ ɟɩ 
ɪɩɳɥɩɟɡɠɨɨɺ ɬɮɟɣɨɣ, ɪɩɳɥɩɟɡɠɨɨɺ ɛɜɩ ɪɩɦɩɧɥɣ/
ɫɩɢ·ɾɟɨɛɨɨɺ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ, ɪʀɬɦɺ ɲɩɞɩ ɤɩɞɩ ɪɩɭɫʀɜɨɩ ɜɮɟɠ 
ɝɣɤɨɺɭɣ.

• Ɉɠ ɨɛɞɫʀɝɛɤɭɠ ɭɛ ɨɠ ɢɞɣɨɛɤɭɠ ɨɛɥɩɨɠɲɨɣɥ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ. ɑɠ ɧɩɡɠ ɪɫɣɢɝɠɬɭɣ ɟɩ 
ɪɩɳɥɩɟɡɠɨɨɺ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ.

• ȿɦɺ ɢɛɪɩɜʀɞɛɨɨɺ ɯɩɫɧɮɝɛɨɨɺ ɭɫɩɧɜʀɝ ɨɛ ɪɩɝɠɫɰɨʀ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ ɝɣɥɩɫɣɬɭɩɝɮɤɭɠ 
ɬɣɬɭɠɧɨɮ ɞɠɪɛɫɣɨʀɢɛɱʀɹ.

• Ʌɩɦɣ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫ ɝɣɞɨɮɭɣɤ ɛɜɩ ɬɥɫɮɲɠɨɣɤ, ɨʀɥɩɦɣ ɨɠ ɪɫɩɬɮɝɛɤɭɠ ɪɫɩɝʀɟɨɣɥ ɝ 
ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫ ɳɝɣɟɥɩ ɭɛ/ɛɜɩ ʀɢ ɢɮɬɣɦɦɺɧ.  ɑɠ ɧɩɡɠ ɪɫɣɝɠɬɭɣ ɟɩ ɪɩɦɩɧɥɣ/
ɫɩɢ·ɾɟɨɛɨɨɺ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ, ɴɩ ɝ ɬɝɩɹ ɲɠɫɞɮ ɧɩɡɠ ɪɩɳɥɩɟɣɭɣ ɬɮɟɣɨɮ.

ɂȻɊɉȼȲɁɈȲ ɂȻɐɉȿɃ 
• ȼɢɛɟɪɿɬɶ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɡ ɨɩɬɢɦɚɥɶɧɨɸ ɮɨɪɦɨɸ ɧɚɤɨɧɟɱɧɢɤɚ ɿ ɜɿɞɩɨɜɿɞɧɨɝɨ ɪɨɡɦɿɪɭ, ɡ 
ɭɪɚɯɭɜɚɧɧɹɦ ɞɿɥɹɧɤɢ, ɜ ɹɤɭ ɣɨɝɨ ɩɨɬɪɿɛɧɨ ɩɪɨɫɭɜɚɬɢ, ɚ ɬɚɤɨɠ ɛɟɪɭɱɢ ɞɨ ɭɜɚɝɢ 
ɚɧɚɬɨɦɿɸ ɩɚɰɿɽɧɬɚ.

• ɉɪɢ ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɚɧɧɿ ɥɿɤɿɜ ɚɛɨ ɜɢɪɨɛɭ ɪɚɡɨɦ ɡ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɨɦ OUTLOOK, ɤɨɪɢɫɬɭɜɚɱ 
ɩɨɜɢɧɟɧ ɞɨɫɤɨɧɚɥɨ ɡɧɚɬɢ ɜɥɚɫɬɢɜɨɫɬɿ/ɯɚɪɚɤɬɟɪɢɫɬɢɤɢ ɥɿɤɿɜ ɚɛɨ ɜɢɪɨɛɭ ɿ 
ɩɪɨɹɜɥɹɬɢ ɧɚɥɟɠɧɭ ɨɛɟɪɟɠɧɿɫɬɶ, ɳɨɛ ɧɟ ɩɨɲɤɨɞɢɬɢ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ.

• Ɂɧɚɱɟɧɧɹ ɲɜɢɞɤɨɫɬɿ ɿɧɮɭɡɿʀ OUTLOOK ɩɪɢ ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɨɦɭ ɬɢɫɤɨɜɿ ɜɩɨɪɫɤɭɜɚɧɧɹ 
ɞɥɹ ɮɿɡɿɨɥɨɝɿɱɧɨɝɨ ɪɨɡɱɢɧɭ ɬɚ ɣɨɝɟɤɫɨɥɭ (10,6 ɦɉɚ c ɬɚ 37°C) ɧɚɜɟɞɟɧɿ ɧɢɠɱɟ. ɇɟ 
ɩɟɪɟɜɢɳɭɣɬɟ ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɢɣ ɬɢɫɤ ɜɩɨɪɫɤɭɜɚɧɧɹ. Ʉɨɧɬɪɚɫɬɧɚ ɪɟɱɨɜɢɧɚ ɩɨɜɢɧɧɚ 
ɜɜɨɞɢɬɢɫɶ ɩɪɢ ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɿ 37°C.

Ɏɪɚɧɰɭɡɶɤɢɣ 
ɤɚɥɿɛɪ  

(ɲɤɚɥɚ ɒɚɪ¶ɽɪɚ)

ɒɜɢɞɤɿɫɬɶ ɿɧɮɭɡɿɣɧɨɝɨ ɩɨɬɨɤɭ 
(ɦɥ/ɫ)

Ɇɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɢɣ ɬɢɫɤ 
ɜɩɨɪɫɤɭɜɚɧɧɹ (psi 

(ɮɭɧɬɿɜ ɧɚ ɤɜɚɞɪɚɬɧɢɣ 
ɞɸɣɦ)/ɤɉɚ)

Ɏɿɡɿɨɥɨɝɿɱɧɢɣ 
ɪɨɡɱɢɧ Ƀɨɝɟɤɫɨɥ

4 Fr. (1,40 ɦɦ) 23 17 1200 psi / 8274 ɤɉɚ

5 Fr. (1,70 ɦɦ) 33 24 1200 psi / 8274 ɤɉɚ

ɍɫɿ ɜɢɦɿɪɸɜɚɧɧɹ ɛɭɥɨ ɡɞɿɣɫɧɟɧɨ ɡ ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɚɧɧɹɦ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɿɜ OUTLOOK ɞɨɜɠɢɧɨɸ 
100 ɫɦ ɩɪɢ 37°C.

ɊɋɉɍɃɊɉɅȻɂȻɈɈɚ
Ⱦɥɹ ɞɟɹɤɢɯ ɡɚɯɜɨɪɸɜɚɧɶ ɚɧɝɿɨɝɪɚɮɿɹ ɦɨɠɟ ɛɭɬɢ ɩɪɨɬɢɩɨɤɚɡɚɧɨɸ, ɚɛɨ ɧɟɨɛɯɿɞɧɨ 
ɜɞɚɬɢɫɹ ɞɨ ɨɫɨɛɥɢɜɢɯ ɡɚɩɨɛɿɠɧɢɯ ɡɚɯɨɞɿɜ ɞɨ ɬɚ/ɚɛɨ ɩɿɞ ɱɚɫ ɩɪɨɰɟɞɭɪɢ. Ⱦɟɹɤɿ ɡ 
ɰɢɯ ɡɚɯɜɨɪɸɜɚɧɶ ɧɚɜɟɞɟɧɿ ɧɢɠɱɟ:
•Ƚɨɫɬɪɚ ɮɚɡɚ ɿɧɮɚɪɤɬɭ ɦɿɨɤɚɪɞɚ    •ȼɚɠɤɚ ɫɟɪɰɟɜɚ ɧɟɞɨɫɬɚɬɧɿɫɬɶ
•ȼɚɠɤɚ ɚɪɢɬɦɿɹ    •Ɍɹɠɤɿ ɫɢɫɬɟɦɧɿ ɿɧɮɟɤɰɿʀ ɚɛɨ ɥɢɯɨɦɚɧɤɚ    •ȼɚɠɤɿ ɡɚɯɜɨɪɸɜɚɧɧɹ, 
ɤɪɿɦ ɿɲɟɦɿɱɧɨʀ ɯɜɨɪɨɛɢ ɫɟɪɰɹ    •ȼɟɥɢɤɢɣ ɞɢɫɛɚɥɚɧɫ ɟɥɟɤɬɪɨɥɿɬɿɜ ɭ ɫɢɪɨɜɚɬɰɿ 
ɤɪɨɜɿ    •Ⱥɥɟɪɝɿɹ ɱɢ ɪɟɚɤɰɿɹ ɧɚ ɤɨɧɬɪɚɫɬɧɭ ɪɟɱɨɜɢɧɭ    •ɇɢɪɤɨɜɚ ɞɢɫɮɭɧɤɰɿɹ    
•Ʉɨɚɝɭɥɨɩɚɬɿʀ ɤɪɨɜɿ    •Ⱦɟɹɤɿ ɪɟɫɩɿɪɚɬɨɪɧɿ ɪɨɡɥɚɞɢ    •ɉɫɢɯɿɱɧɚ ɯɜɨɪɨɛɚ    
•ȼɚɝɿɬɧɿɫɬɶ

ɎɌɅɆȻȿɈɀɈɈɚ
Ʉɚɬɟɬɟɪɢɡɚɰɿɹ ɦɨɠɟ ɫɭɩɪɨɜɨɞɠɭɜɚɬɢɫɹ, ɚɥɟ ɧɟ ɨɛɦɟɠɭɜɚɬɢɫɶ ɧɚɫɬɭɩɧɢɦɢ 
ɭɫɤɥɚɞɧɟɧɧɹɦɢ:
•Ⱥɪɬɟɪɿɚɥɶɧɚ ɟɦɛɨɥɿɹ ɚɛɨ ɧɟɩɪɨɯɿɞɧɿɫɬɶ    •Ⱦɢɫɟɤɰɿɹ ɚɪɬɟɪɿʀ    •Ɍɪɚɜɦɚ ɚɪɬɟɪɿʀ
•Ƚɨɫɬɪɢɣ ɿɧɮɚɪɤɬ ɦɿɨɤɚɪɞɭ    •ɇɟɫɬɚɛɿɥɶɧɚ ɫɬɟɧɨɤɚɪɞɿɹ    •ɏɢɛɧɚ ɚɧɟɜɪɢɡɦɚ
•Ɏɿɛɪɢɥɹɰɿɹ ɲɥɭɧɨɱɤɿɜ/ɚɪɢɬɦɿɹ    •ɉɟɪɮɨɪɚɰɿɹ ɚɪɬɟɪɿʀ    •ɋɩɚɡɦ    
•Ⱥɪɬɟɪɿɨɜɟɧɨɡɧɢɣ ɫɜɢɳ    •ɋɭɞɢɧɧɢɣ ɬɪɨɦɛɨɡ    •Ⱦɢɫɬɚɥɶɧɚ ɟɦɛɨɥɿɹ
•Ƚɟɦɚɬɨɦɚ    •Ȼɪɚɞɢɤɚɪɞɿɹ    •Ʉɪɨɜɨɜɢɥɢɜ    •ȱɧɮɟɤɰɿɹ ɬɚ ɛɨɥɿ ɜ ɦɿɫɰɿ ɩɪɨɤɨɥɭ

ȽɅȻɂȲȽɅɃ ɔɉȿɉ ȽɃɅɉɋɃɌɍȻɈɈɚ

1. Ⱥɤɭɪɚɬɧɨ ɜɿɞɤɪɢɣɬɟ ɫɬɟɪɢɥɶɧɢɣ ɩɚɤɟɬ ɿ ɜɢɣɦɿɬɶ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɡ ɭɩɚɤɨɜɤɢ. ɉɪɨɦɢɣɬɟ 
ɣɨɝɨ ɡɚ ɞɨɩɨɦɨɝɨɸ ɲɩɪɢɰɚ, ɲɥɹɯɨɦ ɜɜɟɞɟɧɧɹ ɝɟɩɚɪɢɧɿɡɨɜɚɧɨɝɨ ɮɿɡɿɨɥɨɝɿɱɧɨɝɨ 
ɪɨɡɱɢɧɭ ɱɟɪɟɡ ɧɚɫɚɞɤɭ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ. ɉɟɪɟɞ ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɚɧɧɹɦ ɡɚɦɨɱɿɬɶ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɭ 
ɝɟɩɚɪɢɧɿɡɨɜɚɧɨɦɭ ɮɿɡɿɨɥɨɝɿɱɧɨɦɭ ɪɨɡɱɢɧɿ ɞɥɹ ɡɦɚɳɟɧɧɹ ɩɨɜɟɪɯɧɿ.

ɊɉɊɀɋɀȿɁɀɈɈɚ
• ɇɟ ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɨɜɭɣɬɟ, ɹɤɳɨ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɩɨɲɤɨɞɠɟɧɨ ɱɢ ɫɩɨɫɬɟɪɿɝɚɽɬɶɫɹ ɛɭɞɶ-ɹɤɚ 

ɿɧɲɚ ɚɧɨɦɚɥɿɹ.
• ɉɪɚɰɸɣɬɟ ɜ ɚɫɟɩɬɢɱɢɯ ɭɦɨɜɚɯ ɩɿɞ ɱɚɫ ɜɢɣɦɚɧɧɹ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɡ ɩɚɤɟɬɚ ɬɚ ɣɨɝɨ 

ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɚɧɧɹ.
2. ȼɫɬɚɜɬɟ ɩɪɨɜɿɞɧɢɤ ɜɿɞɩɨɜɿɞɧɨɝɨ ɪɨɡɦɿɪɭ ɜ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɱɟɪɟɡ ɣɨɝɨ ɧɚɫɚɞɤɭ ɿ 

ɩɪɨɫɭɧɶɬɟ ɩɪɨɜɿɞ ɧɚ ɜɿɞɫɬɚɧɿ ɩɪɢɛɥɢɡɧɨ 5 ɫɦ ɜɿɞ ɞɢɫɬɚɥɶɧɨɝɨ ɧɚɤɨɧɟɱɧɢɤɚ 
ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ.

ɎȽȻȾȻ�  ȱɧɮɨɪɦɚɰɿɹ ɳɨɞɨ ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɨ ɞɨɩɭɫɬɢɦɨɝɨ ɪɨɡɦɿɪɭ 
ɩɪɨɜɿɞɧɢɤɚ ɜɤɚɡɚɧɚ ɧɚ ɭɩɚɤɨɜɰɿ.

3. Ɉɬɪɢɦɚɣɬɟ ɞɨɫɬɭɩ ɞɨ ɚɪɬɟɪɿʀ ɡɚ ɞɨɩɨɦɨɝɨɸ ɱɟɪɟɡɲɤɿɪɧɨʀ ɬɟɯɧɿɤɢ ɚɛɨ 
ɚɪɬɟɪɿɨɫɟɤɰɿʀ.

ɎȽȻȾȻ�  ȼɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɨɜɭɣɬɟ ɫɢɫɬɟɦɧɭ ɝɟɩɚɪɢɧɿɡɚɰɿɸ.

4. ȼɫɬɚɜɬɟ ɫɚɦ ɩɪɨɜɿɞɧɢɤ ɜ ɚɪɬɟɪɿɸ. ɉɨɬɿɦ ɩɟɪɟɯɨɞɶɬɟ ɞɨ ɩɪɨɫɭɜɚɧɧɹ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɜ 
ɚɪɬɟɪɿɸ ɱɟɪɟɡ ɩɪɨɜɿɞɧɢɤ.

ɎȽȻȾȻ�  ɓɨɛ ɭɧɢɤɧɭɬɢ ɩɨɲɤɨɞɠɟɧɧɹ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɩɿɫɥɹ ɬɨɝɨ, ɹɤ ɜɿɧ ɛɭɜ 
ɜɜɟɞɟɧɢɣ ɜ ɫɭɞɢɧɭ, ɨɛɟɪɟɠɧɨ ɦɚɧɿɩɭɥɸɣɬɟ ɩɪɨɜɿɞɧɢɤɨɦ, 
ɨɫɨɛɥɢɜɨ ɩɿɞ ɱɚɫ ɩɪɨɯɨɞɠɟɧɧɹ ɡɝɢɧɿɜ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɿ/ɚɛɨ ɩɪɢ 
ɩɪɨɯɨɞɠɟɧɧɿ ɧɚɤɨɧɟɱɧɢɤɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ.

5. Ɇɚɧɿɩɭɥɸɣɬɟ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɨɦ ɜ ɚɪɬɟɪɿʀ ɩɨɜɿɥɶɧɨ ɿ ɨɛɟɪɟɠɧɨ.
ɎȽȻȾȻ�  Ɉʀɥɩɦɣ ɨɠ ɝɝɩɟɷɭɠ ɭɛ ɨɠ ɝɣɤɧɛɤɭɠ 

ɝɨɮɭɫʀɳɨɷɩɪɫɩɬɝʀɭɨɣɤ ɪɫɣɬɭɫʀɤ ɬɣɦɩɹ, ɟɩɥɣ ɪɫɣɲɣɨɛ 
ɩɪɩɫɮ ɨɠ ɢ·ɺɬɮɾɭɷɬɺ ɢɛ ɟɩɪɩɧɩɞɩɹ ɫɠɨɭɞɠɨɩɬɥɩɪʀʁ. 
Ɉɠɟɩɭɫɣɧɛɨɨɺ ɨɛɦɠɡɨɣɰ ɢɛɪɩɜʀɡɨɣɰ ɢɛɰɩɟʀɝ ɧɩɡɠ 
ɪɫɣɢɝɠɬɭɣ ɟɩ ɪɩɳɥɩɟɡɠɨɨɺ ɬɮɟɣɨɣ ɛɜɩ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ. ɇɩɡɠ 
ɭɫɛɪɣɭɣɬɷ ɫɩɢ·ɾɟɨɛɨɨɺ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ ɪʀɬɦɺ ɲɩɞɩ, ɝ ɟɠɺɥɣɰ 
ɝɣɪɛɟɥɛɰ, ɤɩɞɩ ɪɩɭɫʀɜɨɩ ɜɮɟɠ ɝɣɤɨɺɭɣ.

6. Ʉɨɥɢ ɧɚɫɚɞɤɚ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɞɨɫɹɝɥɚ ɩɨɬɪɿɛɧɨʀ ɝɿɥɤɢ ɫɭɞɢɧɢ, ɜɢɣɦɿɬɶ ɩɪɨɜɿɞɧɢɤ ɱɟɪɟɡ 
ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ.

7. ɉɟɪɟɜɿɪɢɜɲɢ ɪɨɡɬɚɲɭɜɚɧɧɹ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɡɚ ɞɨɩɨɦɨɝɨɸ ɪɟɧɬɝɟɧɨɫɤɨɩɿʀ, ɩɪɨɫɭɧɶɬɟ 
ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɞɨ ɧɟɨɛɯɿɞɧɨʀ ɞɿɥɹɧɤɢ ɬɚ ɩɪɨɜɟɞɿɬɶ ɚɧɝɿɨɝɪɚɮɿɸ.

ɎȽȻȾȻ�
• ɂɧʀɱɨʀɭɷ ɬɭɠɫɡɠɨɷ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ ɪɫɩɝʀɟɨɣɥɩɧ ɪʀɟ ɲɛɬ ɪɠɫɠɟɛɲʀ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɮ 

ɩɜɠɫɭɛɦɷɨɩɞɩ ɧɩɧɠɨɭɮ. Ɉɛɟɧʀɫɨɣɤ ɩɜɠɫɭɛɦɷɨɣɤ ɧɩɧɠɨɭ ɜɠɢ 
ɝɣɥɩɫɣɬɭɛɨɨɺ ɪɫɩɝʀɟɨɣɥɛ ɧɩɡɠ ɪɫɣɢɝɠɬɭɣ ɟɩ ɪɠɫɠɞɣɨɮ ɛɜɩ ɬɥɫɮɲɮɝɛɨɨɺ 
ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ, ɴɩ ɧɩɡɠ ɝɣɥɦɣɥɛɭɣ ɭɫɮɟɨɩɴʀ ɪʀɟ ɲɛɬ ɝɣɤɧɛɨɨɺ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ.

• Ɋɠɫɠɟ ɪɩɲɛɭɥɩɧ ʀɨɯɮɢʀʁ, ɪɠɫɠɥɩɨɛɤɭɠɬɺ, ɴɩ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫ ɨɠ ɢɛɞɨɮɭɣɤ ɛɜɩ ɨɠ 
ɢɛɜɦɩɥɩɝɛɨɣɤ. Ɉɠɝɣɥɩɨɛɨɨɺ ɱɷɩɞɩ ɪɩɪɠɫɠɟɡɠɨɨɺ ɧɩɡɠ ɪɫɣɢɝɠɬɭɣ ɟɩ 
ɪɩɳɥɩɟɡɠɨɨɺ/ɫɩɢɫɣɝɮ/ɫɩɢ·ɾɟɨɛɨɨɺ ɥɛɭɠɭɠɫɛ, ɴɩ ɝ ɬɝɩɹ ɲɠɫɞɮ ɪɫɣɢɝɠɟɠ 
ɟɩ ɪɩɳɥɩɟɡɠɨɨɺ ɬɮɟɣɨɣ.

ɎȽȻȾȻ�  ɉɪɢ ɜɜɟɞɟɧɧɿ ɤɨɧɬɪɚɫɬɧɨʀ ɪɟɱɨɜɢɧɢ, ɧɟ ɩɟɪɟɜɢɳɭɣɬɟ 
ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɢɣ ɬɢɫɤ ɜɩɨɪɫɤɭɜɚɧɧɹ 1200 ɮɭɧɬɿɜ ɧɚ 
ɤɜɚɞɪɚɬɧɢɣ ɞɸɣɦ (8274 ɤɉɚ) ɞɥɹ ɨɛɨɯ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɿɜ 4Fr.(1,40 ɦɦ) 
ɬɚ 5Fr.(1,70 ɦɦ).

8. ɉɪɢ ɜɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɚɧɧɿ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ ɞɥɹ ɜɜɟɞɟɧɧɹ ɦɿɤɪɨ-ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ, ɨɛɟɪɟɠɧɨ ɜɫɬɚɜɬɟ 
ɦɿɤɪɨ-ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɜ ɩɪɨɫɜɿɬ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɚ.

ɎȽȻȾȻ�  ȼɢɤɨɪɢɫɬɨɜɭɣɬɟ ɦɿɤɪɨ-ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ, ɹɤɢɣ ɽ ɦɟɧɲɢɦ ɡɚ 
ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɢɣ ɪɨɡɦɿɪ ɩɪɨɜɿɞɧɢɤɚ ɫɭɦɿɫɧɨɝɨ ɡ ɰɢɦ 
ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɨɦ.

9. ɉɿɫɥɹ ɡɚɜɟɪɲɟɧɧɹ ɩɪɨɰɟɞɭɪɢ, ɜɢɬɹɝɧɿɬɶ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɡ ɞɿɥɹɧɤɢ.  ȼɫɬɚɜɬɟ ɩɪɨɜɿɞɧɢɤ ɭ 
ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɬɚɤ, ɳɨɛ ɜɿɧ ɞɟɳɨ ɜɢɫɬɭɩɚɜ ɡɚ ɦɟɠɿ ɞɢɫɬɚɥɶ ɧɨɝɨ ɤɿɧɰɹ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪɭ. 
Ɉɛɟɪɟɠɧɨ ɜɢɣɦɿɬɶ ɪɚɡɨɦ ɤɚɬɟɬɟɪ ɿ ɩɪɨɜɿɞɧɢɤ.




